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MAJOK THOMAS SAVAGE OF BOSTON AND fflS

DESCENDANTS

1. Thomas^ Savage was born, probably in England, in 1607 or 1608.

He embarked from London in the ship Planter, Mc° Trarice, master,

in Apr. 1635, having been certified by the minister of St. Albans, Hertford-

shire. In the list of the ship's passengers he is called a tailor, and his age
is given as 27, which corresponds with his age as given by him in a depo-
sition dated 26 (9) 1664, in which he states that he is about 57 years old

(Essex County Files, vol. 10, p. 59). According to his descendant, Hon.

James Savage, the noted antiquarian of Boston, he was a son of William

Savage, a blacksmith of Taunton in Somersetshire, and was apprenticed

by his father 9 Jan. 1620/1 to the Merchant Taylors Guild of London.

Aside from this statement, I have found nothing to show that Thomas

Savage had any connection with William, the blacksmith of Taunton. In

his will, dated 28 June 1675 but probably written some years earlier,

Thomas Savage leaves money to " my coz Leonard Savage in Barbadoes
"

and " to my sister." The sister's name is written in the will, but it is

difficult to decipher. It is, however, apparently
"
Perking." These two

bequests, together with another to his son Arthur, who was probably dead

when the will was dated, are interlined in the original, and do not appear
in the copy of the will on file in the Suffolk Registry of Probate in Boston.

In the registers of the church of St. John sub-Castro at Lewes, co. Sussex,

is recorded the burial, 9 Nov. 1617, of Leonard Savage, mercer and house-

holder. In the will of Henry Crabbe of St. Gregory, London, merchant tailor,

dated 25 Nov. 1620, mention is made of William, Margaret, and Anne (all

under 21 years), children of Leonard Savage, deceased,
" my late master,"

who is doubtless the same man who was buried at Lewes in 1617. In 1784

Samuel Phillips Savage, a great-grandson of Thomas Savage, compiled a

chart of the family from information given him before her death in 1755

by his grandmother Hannah (Gillam) Phillips, a granddaughter of Thomas

Savage, and by Mrs. Joshua Wells (Sarah Savage), another granddaughter.
Mrs. Phillips was born in Boston in 1662, twenty years before her grand-
father Savage died, and doubtless derived the information directly from

him. In this chart, which is now in the possession of a descendant of the

compiler, it is stated that Thomas Savage was a linen draper (mercer) and

had two brothers in England, one of whom was Arthur,
" Dean of Car-

lisle," while the other, name unknown, lived about fifty miles from Lon-

don, which is the distance between London and Lewes. Arthur Savage,
I find upon investigation, was not dean of Carlisle, but a prebendary or

vice-decanus of the Cathedral of Carlisle, and in his will made in 1698 he

bequeathed money to Arthur, James, and Elizabeth, the children of his

nephew James Savage, a sadler of Lewes. Arthur Savage matriculated

at Oxford 16 Mar. 1637/8 at the age of 16, and in the catalogue of Oxford

University graduates he is called a son of John Savage, Esq.,
" of Wootton

Hall in the County of Salop." It seems impossible to identify this estate,

and researches thus far have not disclosed any will of a John Savage in

Shropshire. If Thomas Savage's father was named William, it is a little

strange that he gave his father's name to none of his twelve sons. He did,



however, call one son Arthur, a name which has since been frequently used
in the family, and named another Richard, which was also the name of a

Savage who married at Lewes in 1673.

In the January after his arrival Thomas Savage was admitted to the

church in Boston. In the following month he was given seven acres of

marsh ground at Muddy River, now Brookline, Mass., "for the keeping
of his cattle (being in number, five)

"
(Boston Records), and on 25 May

1636 he was made a freeman of the town of Boston, upon whose records

his name appears with frequency during the remainder of his life. In the

religious controversy in which his mother-in-law, the famous Mistress Anne
Hutchinson, became involved, Savage was one of her adherents, and pre-
vious to her trial was disarmed and obliged to leave Boston, as he did ap-

parently late in 1637. With William Coddington, William Hutchinson^
and others, Savage purchased Aquidneck of the natives, and began the

settlement of Rhode Island. Soon after his arrival at Aquidneck Savage
recanted, and was allowed to return to Boston, where he was again settled,

probably as early as June 1638. In 1637 he became a member of the

Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company of Boston, where his name
stands fourth on the roll of membershi]!, and in 1651 he succeeded Capt.
Robert Keayne as captain of the Company, holding this position again in

1650, 1668, 1675, and 1680. In 1651 and 1652 he was the recorder or

town clerk of Boston, and a selectman in 1652. On 12 Mar. 1653/4 Savage,
with one other, was chosen to represent Boston in the General Court,

holding that position until 1657. He was again a representative from 1659
to 1662, and in 1677 and 1678, and held the office of assistant from 1680
to his death. In 1669 he was one of the founders and members of the

Third (Old South) Church, and was a liberal contributor toward establish-

ing a free school in Boston. In 1673 he, with others, erected a barricade

in Boston Harbor for protection against an expected attack upon Boston

by the Dutch. This barricade eventually grew into Long Wharf, portions
of which have ever since been owned by some of his descendants. In 1675,
at the beginning of King Philip's War, Savage was appointed to the chief

command of the Massachusetts forces, Denison, the major-general, being
prevented by illness from participating, and on 28 June he set out upon
the campaign at the head of a force numbering about three hundred men.

Upon their arrival at the Wampanoag country in the northeastern portion
of Rhode Island they found that Philip and his forces had fled, and peace

being soon declared. Savage and his men returned to Boston, where the

army was disbanded. Philip, however, was soon again upon the war-path,
and in the spring of 1676 Savage was once more placed at the head of the

Massachusetts troops and acquitted himself with distinction during the re-

mainder of the war.

According to the Book of Possessions, Savage's house and garden were
on the north side of the present Bennet Street, near Scarlet's Wharf, where
afterwards stood the King's Head Tavern. At the same time he was the

owner of a farm in Braintree, containing about 65 acres, 26 acres of which
he sold early to James Everill of Boston. He afterwards increased his

holdings in Braintree to nearly 2500 acres. In 1656 Savage built a new
house " between the drawbridge and the conduit," on the southerly side

of the present North Street, near Dock Square, on land which he had pur-
chased two years earlier for £130. In the deed of this purchase he is

called a "
merchant," and his shop stood on what is now the easterly

corner of Washington Street and Adams Square.



He married first, probably in Boston in 1637, Faith Hutchinson, who
was baptized at Alford, co. Lincoln, England, 14 Aug. 1617, and died in

Boston 20 Feb. 1651/2, daughter of William and Anne (Marbury), who
came to Boston in 1634. He married secondly, in Boston, 15 Sept. 1652,
Increase Nowell officiating, Mary Symmes, who was born at Dunstable,
CO. Bedford, England, 9 Apr. 1 628, daughter of Rev. Zechariali of Charles-

town, Mass., who came to Boston in 1634 in the same ship with the

Hutchinsons.

Maj. Savage died suddenly in Boston 15 Feb. 1681/2, and was buried

in the burial-ground now adjoining King's Chapel, where his tomb, upon
which are engraved the arms of the Savages of Rock-Savage, may still be

seen. On 28 June 1675 he dated his will, by which he appointed John
Hull and Isaac Addington overseers, and his sons Thomas, Ephraim, and

Perez his executors, and disposed of property amounting, as shown by the

appraisal of his estate, to nearly £3500. Among the items of the inventory
are arms and armor valued at £5 ; plate, gold, and rings, £29. 10s. l^d. ;

servants, £83; pewter, £11. 9s. 6d. ; books, £2. 10s. ; and debts of £644.

8s. 6d. In the real estate are included his house and land in Boston, land

at the South End of Boston and a "
parte of the out wharfe," Hog (now

Breed's) Island, a farm at "
Romly Marsh," and lands in Braintree and

Lynn. His portrait, showing him in military dress and painted in 1679 by
an unknown artist, is in the possession of a descendant, and is reproduced
in Winsor's Memorial History of Boston, vol. 1, p. 318.

Maj. Savage's widow, who became a member of the Third Church in

1674, was married, between 7 Dec. 1683 and 10 Apr. 1684, as his fourth

wife, to Anthony Stoddard, who, when he died on 16 Mar. 1686/7, was
called by Sewall " the ancientest shop-keeper in Town." Mrs. Stoddard

died in Boston 18 July 1710, and was buried, the day following her death,
in the Savage tomb. In her will, made 5 Feb- 1697/8 and proved 21 July
1710, she gives to her daughter Sarah Higginson her '' Molatto Girl named
Ann and also all the wrought plate ;

"
to her son-in-law John Higginson

her " Great bible ;

"
to the two children of her grandson John Higginson,

Jr., a sUver spoon each, of the value of fifteen shillings ; and the remainder

of her estate is to be equally divided between her six grandchildren, the

five children of John Higginson and the daughter of her deceased son

Ebenezer Savage. She appoints John Higginson and his wife Sarah her

executors.

Children by first wife, born in Boston :

2. i. Habijah,2 b. 1 Aug. 1638.

3. 11. Thomas, bapt. 17 May 1640.

ill. Hannah, b. 28 June 1648; bapt. at the First Church 2 July 1643,
"
being about 5 dayes old

;

"
d. in Boston betw. 11 Oct. 1721 and 21

Feb. 1721/2; m. (1) in Boston, Maj.-Gen. Humphrey Atlierton

officiating, 26 Oct. 1660, Benjamin Gillam, son of Benjamin and
Anne of Boston, b. in England abt. 1643, d. probably in Boston and
bur., according to Sewall, 13 June 1685. He was a merchant,
mariner, and ship-owner of Boston, having a " mansion house "

on Batterymarch and wharves and a ship-yard near. He was
second in command of an expedition, during King Philip's War,
led by his father-in-law, into central Massachusetts, and was a
lieutenant in Capt. Savage's second Boston company in the Suffolk

regiment under Maj. Thomas Clarke prior to 1675. He also served
in the Narragansett campaign in King Philip's War, and succeeded

Capt. Savage as captain of his company, 6 Feb. 1675/6. His will,

made 28 Mar. 1681, was proved 17 June 1686. Mrs. Hannah
(Savage) Gillam m. (2) in Boston, early in Sept. 1685, Giles

Sylvestek, son of Nathaniel and Grizzel (Brinley) of Shelter



Island, N. Y., b. 1657, d. probably in New York City in or soon
after 1705. His father was the first settler and later the owner
of the entire island, where he had a manorial estate. Giles Syl-
vester lived on this estate, but spent much time in New York, and
in 1695 was living in Boston. At his father's death in 1680 he
inherited a large portion of the island, of which he left, by will,
one-third to his widow. Mrs. Sylvester, after her husband's death,
retui-ned to live with one of her daughters in Boston, where she
was admitted to the Third (Old South) Church in 1707. Children
bylirst husband: 1. Hannah, h. 27 Apr. 1662; d. 1755; m. Sam-
uel Phillips ;* eight children. 2. Ann, b. 6 June 1665 ; d. in Boston
11 Nov. 1678. 3. Faith, b. 18 July 1668; d. after 1747; m. (1)
Matthew Middleton ; m. (2) Capt. Wentworth Paxton ; one child
by first husband, and three children by second husband. 4. Dyo-
msia,b. 8 Feb. 1671/2; d. young. 5. ^e?ya?)mi, b. 5 June 1677

;
d.

young. 6. Thomas, b. 10 Aug. 1679 ; d. young. 7. llary, b. 9
June 1682; d. probably 1747; m. (1) Eobert Seppens; m. (2)
Richard Hubbard ; two children by second husband.

4. iv. Ephraim, b. 20 July 1645.
V. Maey, bapt. 6 June'l647,

"
aged about 8 days ;

" m. abt. 1670 Thomas
Thachee, son of Rev. Thomas and Elizabeth (Partridge) (Kemp) .

He settled in Boston, where he became a prosperous merchant,
and died there 2 Apr. 1686. Mrs. Thacher d. in Boston 22 July
1730, leaving aU her property to her son Peter. Children: 1.

Elizabeth, b. 26 Dec. 1671; d., probably in Boston, 3 Jan. 1678/9.
2. Thomas, b. 25 Sept. 1673

;
d. in Boston 16 Dec. 1722

;
m. (1)

Margaret Haywood ;
m. (2) Katherine (Tuck) Everton; no chil-

dren by either marriage. 3. John, b. 22 Jan. 1674/5; m. Mary
Mould

;
no record of his death or of any children. 4. Peter, bapt.

26 Aug. 1677; d. 1 Mar. 1739; H. C. 1696; m. Hannah Curwen;
no record of any children. 5. Mary, b. 28 Jan. 1679/80; d. be-
tw. 24 Apr. 1729 and 5 Nov. 1736; m. (1) George Kilcup; m.
(2) Joseph Bill; two children by first husband, none by second
husband.

vi. Dyonisia, bapt. 30 Dec. 1649, aged about one day; living in 1703,'

butd. bef. 1723; m. (1), probably in Boston, abt. 1680, Samuel
Ravenscroft

;
m. (2), in York Co., Va., in 1695, Thomas Hadley.

Samuel Ravenscroft became a member of the Ancient and Honor-
able Artillery Company in 1679, second sergeant in 1682, and en-
sign in 1686, and in Mar. 1686/7 was commissioned captain of a
militia company in Boston. His three oldest children were bapt.
at the Third Church, but in 1686 he, with a few others, founded
King's Chapel, the first Anglican church in Boston, where his
younger children were bapt. On 29 June 1689 he was chosen one
of its wardens. In Apr. 1689 he was imprisoned for sympathizing
with the policies of Gov. Andros, but was soon after released,
and united in a loyal address to King William. About 1692 he
removed with his family to Virginia, where he d. bef. 1695. Chil-
dren by first husband : 1, Dyonisia, b. 12 Apr. 1681

; probably d.

young. 2. Samuel, b. 12 Apr. 1682; probably d. young. 3.

George, b. 20 Mar. 1682/3; probably d. young. 4. Sarah, b. 20
Nov. 1686; m. Berry; living ;in York Co., Va., in 1723.
5. Thomas, b. 29 June 1688

;
d. in Bristol Parish, Prince George

Co., Va., in Dec. 1735 or Jan. 1735/6; living in James City Co.,
Va., in 1723 ; ;ii. and had one son.f

vii. Perez, b. 17 Feb. 1651/2, and bapt. at the First Church five days
later. He enlisted as an ensign in Capt. Mosley's company in

King Philip's War, was badly wounded in the thigh at Swansey,
R. I., during the first week of the war, and was again wounded in
the " Great Swamp fight

"
in the Narragansett campaign on 19 Dec.

following, when he had become lieut. of the same company. A
* Vide infra, p. 17, note.

t John Stark Ravenscroft, b. 1772, d. 1830, a great-great-grandson of Samuel and
Dyonisia (Savage) Ravenscroft, was the first Bishop of North Carolina.



"
young martial spark

" Hubbard quaintly calls him,* and a " noble
heroic youth" says Capt. Benj. Church. Later he carried on
trade between Boston, London, and Cadiz. He was in London in

Sept. 1690, about to sail for Malaga, and in the following Nov.
he was in Deal,

"
waighting A faire wind to go to sea : for Mal-

lago and here Againe." He was again in London in Oct. 1691.
A contribution was taken up in the Dorchester churches on 28
Jan. 1693/4 for the purpose of ransoming Savage and his nephew
Thomas Thacher, who had fallen into the hands of Barbary
pirates. Just when this capture took place has not yet been dis-

covei'ed, but Savage and his nephew and other members of the

ship's crew were imprisoned at Mequinez (now Meknez), Morocco,
and there on 24 May 1694,

" in my Sick Bed," Savage made a will,
and probably d. soon after. He never married. When Savage
was in London, 8 Sept. 1690," being bound out on a Voyage to

Sea," he made a will, by which he left £10 each to his brothers
Thomas, Ephraim, and Benjamin, and to his sisters Hannah
Silvester, Mary Thatcher, Dionitia Ravenscroft, and Sarah Hig-
ginson, and to each of them a ring of 20 shillings in value ; to
his nephew Thomas Thacher £50, and to his brother Thomas Savage" my Silver hiited Rapier which was left me by my Father." All
the remainder of his estate, after the debts and above-mentioned
bequests had been paid, he left to his brother Thomas, and ap-
pointed him his executor. This will, which was witnessed by
Rob' Granvill, David Kally, Tho : Thatcher, and Jn" Towne, was
signed at "

Snelgroves dock Wapping," and was proved at Boston
18 Apr. 1695, nearly a year after Savage's death. In his later

will, made in Morocco 24 May 1694, he leaves to "Robert Car-
ver a French Lewes, to Henry in the Jewdree a ducat of Gold,
To John Borch & Elias Fortune a Ducat in Silver a piece, and Elias
a Jackett & to Joanas, the Thirty three Blat** [blankets?] as he
Owes me," and the remainder of his estate,

" that lyes now in the
hands of M'' Rich'i Hill Merch' in Cadix or London, New England
or any other part where I am concern'd," is to be given to his

nephew Thomas Thacher. This will was proved in London 11

May 1702. On 10 Nov. 1708 the first will of Perez Savage was
revoked in favor of the Mequinez wiU by Judge Addingtou of the
SuflTolk Probate Court, Addington having been the register under
Judge Stoughton who granted letters of administration on the
first will thirteen years previously. Later, however, Elizabeth

(Scottow) Savage, widow of Thomas, the executor mentioned
in the first wiU, instituted proceedings in the Court of Arches in
London before Sir Charles Hedges, which resulted in a reversal of
the decree of Addington in support of the second will and estab-
lished the right of the appellant under the first or Boston will,

"perhaps," says Savage, "with the concurrence of Thacher."

(Savage's Gen. Dictionary, vol. 4, pp. 25-6.)

Children by second wife, born in Boston :

viii. Sarah, b. 25 June 1653
; bapt. at the First Church on the following

day ;
bur. at Salem, Mass., 26 June 1713 ; m. at Salem, 9 Oct. 1672,

Col. John Higgixson, b. at Guildford, Conn., 1646; d. at Salem
23 Mar. 1719/20, son of Rev. John and Sarah (Whitfield) of Salem.
"John Higginson was one of the great merchants of Salem, and
held many public oiiices. In 1678 he was chosen to keep the
town books and was frequently selectman. He was deputy from
Salem, 1685, 1689 and 1691, and a member of the Council from
1700 until his death. He was also county treasurer and justice
of the Court of Common Pleas. He was commissioned ensign

*" Ensign Savage, that young martial spark, scarce twenty years of age, had at that
time one bullet lodged in his thigh, another shot through the brim of his hat, by ten
or twelve of tlie enemy discharging upon him together, while he boldly held up his
colours in the front of his company." (Hubbard, Narrative ofthe Indian Wars in New-
England.)

" M"" Perez Savage and Mr. Pickering, his [Captain Mosley's] Lieutenants, de-

serving no little part of the honor of that days service, being sometimes called to lead
the company in the front, while Capt. Mosely took a little breath." {lb.)
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in 1675 and promoted until in 1701 he ranked as colonel." (De-
scendants of Rev. Francis Higginson, by Thomas Wentworth
Higginson, 1910.) Children, all b. in Salem : 1. Mary, b. 27

Sept. 1673
;
m. (1) Thomas Gardner, Jr.

;
m. (2) Dr. Edward

"VVeld; m. (3) James Lindall; one child by second husband, six

children by third husband. 2. John, b. 20 Aug. 1675; d. 26

Apr. 1718; m. (1) Hannah Gardner; m. (2) Margaret Sewall; six

children by first wife, two by second wife. 3. Thomas, b. 16 or

23 Dec. 1677; d. at Salem 18 Sept. 1678. 4. Nathaniel, b. 1 Apr.
1680; d. at Salem 1720; m. Hannah Gerrish; five children. 5.

Sarah, b. 1 June 1682; d. at Salem 5 Aug. 1699; m. Nathaniel
Hathorne. 6. Elizabeth, b. 13 Oct. 1684; d. at Salem 1734; m.
John Gerrish; six children. 7. Margaret, b. 10 Nov. 1686; d. at

Salem 18 June 1688 (Descendants of Rev. Francis Higginson) , but

gravestone in Charter Street Burying-Ground, Salem, says 18 Jan.

1688 and gives her age as 2 yrs. and 2 mos. instead of 1 yr. and 7 mos.
ix. Richard, bapt. 27 Aug. 1654; d. in Boston 23 Sept. 1655.

X. Samuel, b. 16 Nov. 1656
;

d. young,
xi. Samuel, b. 22 Aug. 1657 ; d. same day.
xii. Zechariah, bapt. 4 July 1658 ;

d. young.
xiii. Ebenezeb, b. 22 May 1660

; bapt. at the First Church 27 May 1660
;

d. 1684 ; m., probably in Boston, abt. 1682, Martha Allen of Bos-

ton, bur. in Boston 14 Nov. 1715. He was probably a member of

the Boston Latin School in 1669, and on 21 Apr. 1679 he took the

oath of allegiance. He joined the Ancient and Honorable Artillery

Company in 1682. He was one of the executors of his father's

will. By occnpation he was an upholsterer, but seems to have
taken no part in the public life of Boston. Child : 1. Mary,^ b. in

Boston 15 Aug. 1683
;
mentioned in will of her gi-andmother in

Feb. 1697/8.
xiv. John, b. 15 Aug. 1661 ;

d. in Boston 23 Aug. 1661.

XV. Benjamin, bapt. at the First Church 12 Oct. 1662, was probably a

scholar at the Boston Latin School in 1671. He took the oath of

allegiance in Boston on 21 Apr. 1679, and in 1682 became a mem-
ber of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company. He was a

mariner, and never married. On 15 Oct. 1687, "being bound A
Voiage to Sea," he made a will, which was proved at Salem 20

Nov. 1693, leaving his entire estate to his "Loving Brother"
John Higginson of Salem, to be divided among Higginson's chil-

dren, Mary, the child of his brother Ebenezer Savage, to have an

equal portion on arriving at full age. Samuel Sewall in his Diary
speaks of Savage as living in Jan. 1691/2, and he d. sometime be-

tween that date and 3 Nov. 1693, when his estate was appraised
and inventoried.

xvi. Arthur, b. 26 and bapt. 28 Feb. 1663/4 ;
d. young.

ivii. Elizabeth, b. 8 Nov. 1667; d. young.
xviii. Elizabeth, b. 24 and bapt. 28 Feb. 1668/9; d. young.

Habijah^ Savage (Thomas^), born in Boston 1 Aug. 1638 and bap-

tized at the First Church 12 Aug. 1638, was probably a scholar at

the Boston Latin School as early as 1647. He entered Harvard

College 17 July 1655 and was graduated in 1659. On 14 Mar.

1658/9 he, with two other students, was openly "censured in the

Colledge Hall
"

for the part he took in the previous January in

" a great disorder in Cambridge in the night and fighting betweene

the schollars and some of the toune." (Sibley's Harvard Graduates,

vol. 2, pp. 11-12.) In 1665 he became a member of the Ancient

and Honorable Artillery Company, and on 3 May 1665 he was ad-

mitted freeman, and soon became captain of a militia company in

Boston.

He married in Boston, Gov. Endicott officiating, 8 May 1661,

Hannah Tyng, born in Boston 7 Mar. 1639/40, daughter of



Capt. Edward and Mary of Boston. He died in 1669, while on

a trip to Barbadoes in connection with his business as a trader, and

administration on his estate was granted 24 May 1 670 to his widow,
his estate being appraised at £443. 17s. l^d. At some time between

1681 and 1685 his widow became the second wife of Maj.-Gen.
Daniel Gookin of Cambridge, Mass., born in co. Kent, England,
about 1612, died 19 Mar. 1687, by whom she had one daughter.

By his first wife Gookin had a son Nathaniel, who married a daugh-
ter of Habijah Savage. Mrs. Hannah (Tyng) Gookin died at Cam-

bridge 28 Oct. 1688.

Children, born in Boston:

i. Joseph,^ b. 15 Aug. 1662; d. in Boston 30 June 1663.

5. ii. Thomas, b. 19 Oct. 1664.

iii. Hannah (twin), b. 27 Aug. 1667; d. at Cambridge, Mass., 14 May
1702; m., probably in 1685, and certainly after 13 Aug. of that

year, when she is mentioned in her father-in-law's will under her
maiden name, Nathaniel Gookin, youngest son of Maj.-Gen.
Daniel and Mary (Dolling), b. 22 Oct. 1656 and bapt. in Cam-
bridge, d. there 14 Aug. 1692. Gookin was graduated at Harvard

College in 1675. He was preaching at Sherborn, Mass., in 1678
and 1679, and in 1682 was ordained minister of the church at Cam-
bridge, where he remained until his death. Cliildren : 1. Nathan-

iel, b. 15 Apr. 1687; d. at Hampton, N. H., 25 Aug. 1734; H. C.

1703; m. Dorothy Cotton; thirteen children. 2. Habijah, b. 23

Jan. 1689/90; d. at Cambridge 1 Aug. 1690. 3. Hannah, b. abt.

1692; d. 20 Mar. 1758; m. (\) Vincent Carter; m. (2) Richard

Kent; four children by first husband and five by second husband.
iv. Mary (twin), b. 27 Aug. 1667 ;

d. 2 June 1731 ; m. at Cambridge, 22

May 1700, as his second wife, Rev. Thomas Weld, son of Thomas
and Dorothy (Whiting), b. at Roxbury 12 June 1653, d., probably
at Dunstable, Mass., 9 June 1702, a gi-aduate of Harvard College
in 1671, and as early as 1 May 1679, and perhaps earlier, employed
as a preacher at Dunstable, having, after his graduation, been a
schoolmaster at Roxbury. On 16 Dec. 1685 he was ordained as
the first settled minister at Dunstable, where he remained until his

death. His widow, soon after his death, removed from Dunstable,
and lived during the last years of her life with her son Habijah, at

whose house in Attleborough, Mass., she died. Children : 1. Far-
well or Farewell, b. 4 Mar. 1700/1 ;

d. at age of 13. 2. Samuel,
probably a twin brother of Farewell, d. at Roxbury 18 Jan.

.1715/16 (Roxbury records and gravestone inscription), but 17 Jan.

1716/17, according to Farmer. 3. Habijah, b. 2 Sept. 1702; d. 14

May 1782; H. C. 1723; m. Mary Fox; fifteen children.

3. Thomas'^ Savage (Thomas^), born in Boston and baptized at the

First Church 17 May 1640, was probably a scholar at the Boston

Latin School in 1649. He became a member of the Ancient and

Honorable Artillery Company in 1665, its first sergeant in 1674,
its ensign in 1681, and its lieutenant in 1686 ; he was also an officer

in the Boston militia, rose to the rank of lieutenant-colonel of a

Boston regiment in 1702, and held this position until his death.

He served during King Philip's war, was an officer in Sir Edmund
Andros's army, and became a freeman on 12 Mar. 1689/90. In

1678 he testified that he was master of the barque Dolphin, engaged
in trade with the West Indies. In Aug. 1690 he, with two others,

was sent to Albany by the Government to negotiate with the Ma-

quas Indians in an endeavor to enlist them on the English side

against the Eastern Indians, and in the same year he led one of

three regiments in Sir William Phips's unsuccessful expedition
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against Quebec, being the first officer to land. On 7 Oct. 1690
his ship ran aground in the St. Lawrence River, within gunshot
of the shore, but was floated by Sir William. He returned to

Boston with the expedition on 19 Nov., and wrote "An Account
of the late action of the New-Englanders under the command of Sir

• William Phips, against the French at Canada," which was pub-
lished in London in 1691.* He became a merchant in Boston, and
in many deeds calls himself, or is called,

"
Shop-keeper." He be-

came a member of the Tliird (Old South) Church in 1702, his wife

having been admitted to this church two years earlier. He was one
of the executors of his father's will, and was attorney for his brother

Perez, who was often absent in England and Spain. He lived on
Ann (now North) Street, and had a warehouse adjoining on Scot-

tow's (now Scott) Alley, which in 1732 was sold by the other heii'S

to his son Habijah.
He married about 1664 Elizabeth Scottow, baptized 1 Aug.

1647, "aged about 2 days," died in Boston 29 Aug. 1714, daughter
of Capt. Joshua and Lydia of Boston.

He died in Boston 2 July 1705, and three days later was given
a military funeral, with the "

Street," says Sewall,
"
very much

fill'd with People all along." He was buried in his father's tomb
in King's Chapel Burial-Ground. His will, made 23 Feb. 1697/8
and proved 21 July 1705, appoints his wife sole executrix and
leaves his property both real and personal to her for her life, and after

her death it is to be equally divided between his six children. If,

however, his wife should remarry, then one half of the property is

to be divided between his children and the other half is to go to

his wife for her life and to be disposed of by her among his children

and grandchildren. To his son Thomas he gives "my Silver hilted

Sword that was my Fathers and my fringed Scarfe," to his son

Habijah
" my Seal Ring that was my Fathers," and to his son

Arthur " my little Birding piece."

Children, born in Boston :

i. Thomas,'* b. 20 July 1665
;
d. young.

6. ii. Thomas, b. 2 Aug. 1668.

iii. SCOTTOW, b. 4 Feb. 1670/1 ; not living in 1698.

7. iv. Habijah, b. 10 Sept. 1674.

v. Elizabeth, b. 4 Aug. 1677 ; living as late as Mar. 1750/1 ; m. in Bos-
ton 8 Oct. 1716 Hon. Joseph "Wadsworth, son of Capt. Samuel
and Abigail (Lindall),b. at Milton, Mass., 11 Feb. 1666/7, d. in Bos-
ton 20 Nov. 1750. He was a selectman of Boston from 1709 to

1714 and from 1716 to 1718
; representative to the General Court

in 1717, 1718, 1726, and 1727; and was town treasurer of Boston
from 1719 to Mar. 1749. Child: 1. Elizabeth, b. 19 Sept. 1720;
d. 9 May 1756 ;

m. Isaiah Barrett ; eight children.

8. vi. Arthur, b. 29 Mar. 1680.

vii. Faith, b. 11 Aug. 1682; d. young.
viii. Faith, b. 3 Oct. 1683 ; d. in Boston 3 Feb. 1760

;
m. in Boston 28 Aug.

1711 Cornelius Waldo, son of Cornelius and Faith (Pecke) of

Boston, b. probably at Dunstable, Mass., 17 Nov. 1684, d. in Bos-
ton 4 June 1753. Waldo was a prominent merchant in Boston,
living on Leverett's Lane, where his shop also was situated. He
held no important offices. He was a large landholder in Worces-
ter, Eutland, and Holden, but apparently never lived outside of
Boston. He and his wife were admitted to the First Church in

Boston in 1726. Portraitsof Mr. and Mrs. Waldo, possibly painted

* Printed in 2 Mass. Hist. Soc. Coll., vol. 3, pp. 255 et seq.
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by John Smibert, are in the possession of the Art Museum at

"Worcester. Children : 1. Elizabeth, b. 17 Nov. 1711 (the en-

try of the birth of this cliild was made several years later, and

undoubtedly should read "
1712.") ;

d. in Boston 22 Aug. 1714.

2. Faith, b. 1 Jan. 1713/14; d. in Boston 8 or 9 Nov. 1784; m.
Obadiah Cookson; three children. 3. Cornelius^ b. 25 Apr. 1715;
d. at Sudbury, Mass., 4 Feb. 1782; m. (1) Hannah Hayward; m.
(2j Mrs. Hannah Pierce; no issue. 4. Elizabeth, b. 14 Oct. 1716;
d. in Boston 4 May 1801; m. Benjamin Austin; eight children.

5. Thomas, b. 8 Sept. 1718; d. unm. at Newton or Watertown,
Mass., 3 July 1796. 6. John, b. 30 Oct. 1720; d. in Boston 10

June 1796; m. Abigail Welles; one child, who d. young. 7. Jo-

seph, b. 11 Jan. 1722; d; at Cheltenham, England, 27 Oct. 1811 or

27 Oct. 1816; m. Martha Jones; two children. 8. Daniel, b. 29

Oct. 1724; d. at Worcester, Mass., 8 Dec. 1808; m. Kebecca Salis-

bury; ten children. 9. Lydia, b. 22 June 1727; d. at Beverly,
Mass., 4 Aug. 1800; m. Timothy Austin; eleven children,

ix. Lydia, b. 6 Sept. 1686 ; m. in Boston 23 Sept. 1708 Timothy Prout,
son of Ebenezer and Elizabeth (WheelerJ, b. at Concord, Mass.,
18 May 1679, d. at Scarborough, Me., 5 Apr. 1768. He was a

merchant and cordwainer in Boston, was selectman, 1726-29, and

represented Boston in the General Court, 1735-37 and 1740^4.
In 1728 he purchased from the heirs of his wife's grandfather,
Capt. Joshua Scottow, the Cammock Patent for land at Black
Point iu Scarborough, and after retiring from business in 1753

he removed thither and lived there until his deatli. Black Point,
now called Prout's Neck, perpetuates his name. Children : 1.

Elizabeth, b. 31 July 1709; d. 1 Dec. 1709. 2. Timothy, b. 12 Oct.

1710; d. 19 Aug. 1716. 3. Elizabeth, b. 15 Aug. 1712; d. 1 Aug.
1714. 4. Lydia, b. 13 Mar. 1714/15; d. 15 Aug. 1716. 5. Elizo-

beth,h. 13 Nov. 1716; probably d. young. 6. Lydia, b. 12 May
1718 ; d. in Boston before 23 May 1761

;
m. Zachariah Hicks

;
one

child. 7. Ebenezer, b. 8 Oct. 1719 ; d. in Boston after 25 Dec.

1795 ; m. Abigail Prince; three children. 8. Timothy, b. 22 Sept.
1721

;
H. C. 1741 ; said to have d. in New York City 1 Apr. 1777,

but an administrator of his estate was not appointed until 13 Jan.

1789; m. (1) Mary Foster; m. (2) Abigail Davenport; one child

by first wife and eight children by second wife. 9. Joseph, b. 1

Sept. 1723; d. after 1790; m. Hannah Jordan; five children. 10.

Mary, b. 22 July 1725
;
m. Capt. Alexander Ktrkwood ; two chil-

dren.

Ephraim^ Savage {TJiomas^), born in Boston 20 July 1645 and

baptized at the First Church in Boston 27 July 1645, was proba-

bly a scholar at the Boston Latin School in 1654. He entered

Harvard College in 1658, and was graduated in 1662, and at the

time of his death was the oldest living graduate of that institu-

tion and the sole survivor of his class. He was made a freeman
15 May 1672, took the oath of allegiance 11 Nov. 1678, and became
a trader in Boston. In 1674 he became a member of the Ancient

and Honorable Artillery Company, and in 1683 was elected its

captain, after holding minor offices in the Company. On 5 May
1676 he was ordered by the General Court to march to Brookfield,

Mass., with provisions for the relief of the garrison there, and to

take command of the garrison,
• At the session of 22 Oct. 1677 he

was appointed ensign in his father's company of militia, and on 17

Mar. 1681/2 succeeded his father as captain of the company. At
the session of 10 Oct. 1683 he was "added vnto the comittee for

the ouersight of the repajres of the Castle." About 1688 he re-

moved to Reading, Mass., the home of his second wife, where he

became the wealthiest and most influential citizen of the town. In
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July 1690 he was appointed captain of a company of men from

Reading and elsewhere in Middlesex Co., under Maj. Nathaniel
Wade of Medford, in Sir William Phips's expedition against Quebec ;

and in the assault upon the town on 10 Oct. his ship, with sixty
men on board, "ran a-ground upon the North-Shoar, near two
Miles from Quebec," but, although attacked violently by two or
three hundred of the enemy, escaped capture. He was, however,
so badly wounded in his left thigh that his life was despaired of,
and in Mar. 1697 the Province voted him a yearly pension to date
from the day on which he was wounded. He probably returned to

Boston from Reading in the late spring of 1692, and in that year
was elected town clerk of Boston, an office which he held until

1696, being also a selectman, sealer of weights and measures, and
an assessor of the town. On 12 Mar. 1703/4 he was one of a
committee chosen by the inhabitants of the district of Muddy River

(now Brookline), Mass., "to consider and draw up" a petition to

be presented to the General Court praying
" that they may be dis-

mist from the Town of Boston, & becouie a Township of them-
selves." In 1703-8 and again in 1710 he represented Boston in

the General Court, and in 1709-10 was once more elected a select-

man. He was for several years an officer in the Boston militia.

On 11 July 1707, as captain, with fifty men under his command,
he arrived at Casco Bay in the frigate Ruth, and joined the cam-

paign under Col. John March of Newbury, as general, in an abortive

attempt to reduce Port Royal, supposed to be headquarters for

privateers in carrying on an illegal business with the Indians. In
a few weeks this expedition returned to Boston. In Nov. 1714

Savage presented a petition to the justices of Suffolk Co., praying
for an allowance for serving as the sheriff of the county, and for

taking care of the " Goal
"

of the county
" and the prisoners

therein." The great fire of 1711 started in one of his out-buildings,
near his house in Savage's (now Williams) Court. Late in 1717
or early in 1718 he removed from Boston to some place as yet
unknown, but this absence was probably of short duration. In a
letter from Governor Shute to Father Rale, under date of 21 Feb.

1717/18, Savage's conduct as magistrate in punishing Indians is ex-

cused on the ground that " If the Indians or French come into our

towns, they must observe the laws of the land and that he did not
otherwise with the Indians than he would have done by English
people in like circumstances."

He married first, about 1670, Mart Quinct, born 4 Mar. 1649/50,
died in Boston 7 Oct. 1676, eldest daughter of Edmund and Joanna

(Hoar) of Braintree, the latter being a sister of Leonard Hoar,
President of Harvard College from 1672 to 1674/5. He married

secondly, in Boston, Maj. Thomas Clarke officiating, 26 Feb. 1677/8,
Mrs. Sarah (Hough) Walker, daughter of Rev. Samuel and
Sarah (Symmes) of Reading, and widow of Obadiah, a Boston mer-
chant. Her mother was a daughter of Rev. Zechariah Symmes of

Charlestown, Mass., and a sister of Ephraim Savage's stepmother.
She was born at Reading about 1 652, and died in Boston, according
to Sewall, 12 Jan. 1686/7, of smallpox, which "came out upon her
about a week ago two or three dayes after her Travail." She was
buried on the following day in the Savage tomb in King's Chapel
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Burial-Ground. He married thirdly, in Boston, 12 Apr. 1688,
Mrs. Elizabeth (Norton) Symmes, daughter of Capt. Francis

and Mary of Charlestown, and widow of Timothy, who was a brother

of Ephraim Savage's stepmother. She was born probably at

Charlestown about 1643, and died in Boston 13 Apr. 1710, being
buried about sunset on 16 Apr. with "

Winthrop, Sewall ; Addington,

Sergeant ; Walley, Belchar
"

as bearers. This third marriage was

solemnized by Rev. Charles Morton of Charlestown, and is one of

the earliest of the New England marriages of which there is any
record at which a clergyman officiated. He married fourthly, in

Boston, 8 Jan. 1712/13, Mrs. Elizabeth (Browne) Butler,

daughter of Abraham and Elizabeth (Usher) of Boston, and widow

(with six children) of Peter, mariner and merchant of Boston.

She was born in Boston 17 Nov. 1664, but the date of her death is

unknown. Soon after this marriage Savage was appointed guardian
of his wife's minor children.

He died in Boston, and was buried there 2 Mar. 1730/1, in his

eighty-sixth year. He was one of the executors of his father's will,

and probably the last survivor of his father's children. His own

will, made 3 Dec. 1730 and proved 22 Mar. 1730/1, leaves the

principal part of his property to his wife Elizabeth and a gold ring

to each of
,
her three children by her former husband, besides re-

membering his three daughters.
Children by first wife, born in Boston :

i. Mary,'' b. 19 Nov. 1671
;

d. young.
ii. Mary, b. 8 Apr. 1673

;
d. young.

iii. John, b. 30 Nov. 1674; H.C. 1694; no further record of him. He
is not starred in 1698 in Matlier's Magnalia, but is starred in 1727

in the Harvard Catalogue.
iv. Hannah, b. 7 Aug. 1676; d. young.

Children by second wife, born in Boston :

V. Sarah, b. 27 Oct. 1678; living in 1755; m. in Boston, Samuel Wil-
lard officiating, 25 Dec. 1699, Joshua Wells, possibly son of
Thomas and Mary of Boston, b. in Boston 10 Dec. 1673 (?), d. in

Boston 1 Dec. 1710. He was a tailor. Children: 1. Sarah (pos-

sibly), d. in Boston 9 June 1725, aged 24. 2. Joshua^ b. 18 July
1705 ;

no further record.

vi. Mary, b. 10 Nov. 1680; d. after Jan. 1739/40; m. (1) in Boston,
13 Apr. 1702, Bernard Jenkinson, whose parentage, birth, and
death have not been found; m. (2) in Boston, 19 Jan. 1708, Zach-
ARiAH Trescott, probably son of John and Eebecca of Dorchester,
b. 12 May 1682, d. after Jan. 1739/40. He was a housewright of

Boston, and he and his wife were living in Boston in Feb. 1732/3.
Children by first husband: 1. Mary, d. in Boston 7 Sept. 1705.

Possibly, 2. John, and 3. liebecca. Child by second husband:
4. Savage, b. 22 Feb. 1716; m. Mary Merrett; no further record.

vii. Richard, b. 15 Sept. 1682; d. young.
viii. Elizabeth, b. 8 Jan. 1684/5; d. in Boston 25 June 1699.

ix. Hannah, b. 6 Jan. 1686/7 ;
d. young.

Child by third wife :

X. Hannah, b. at Reading 4 May 1689. Marriage intentions between
Thomas Sober of Barbadoes and Hannah Savage were filed in

Boston 25 Dec. 1711, but were forbidden by her father. She m. (1)
in Boston, 30 Jan. 1711/12, John Butler, son of Peter and Eliza-

beth (Browne) of Boston, whose mother about a year later be-

came the fourth wife of Ephraim Savage and Hannah (Savage)
Butler's stepmother. He was b. in Boston 21 Jan. 1686/7, d. at

ArrowsiCj Me., 25 Sept. 1726, was a mariner, and was living at
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Arrowsic as early as July 1718. On 8 July 1727 his widow was
living in Boston. She m. (2) in Boston, 3 Aug. 1730, Philip
Parmenter, a mariner, of Boston, whose parentage, birth, and
death have not been found. He made a will 8 Feb. 1744/5,

''
being

bound to sea," which was proved 10 Feb. 1745/6 ;
and as he makes 1

therein no mention of his wife, she was probably not living, but \

no record of her death appears. Children by flrst husband: 1.

John, b. in Boston 17 Jan. 1712/13; no further record. 2. Eliza-

beth, b. in Boston 6 Aug. 1716
;
no further record.

Thomas^ Savage {Hahijah,"^ Thomas^), born in Boston 19 Oct.

1664, a goldsmith and silversmith, was admitted a freeman on
22 Mar. 1689/90. He became a member of the Ancient and
Honorable Artillery Company in 1693, its first sergeant in 1700,

ensign in 1701, lieutenant in 1703, and captain in 1705. On 12

Mar. 1693/4 he was chosen a clerk of the market for the ensuing i

year, and on 8 Mar. 1696/7 a constable. At the end of 1705 or 1

early in 1706 Savage removed with his family to Bermuda, for in

Feb. 1705/6, and again as late as May 1713, he is called "of

Bermuda." Probably in 1714 he left Bermuda permanently, and  

on 30 Oct. of that year he was back in Boston. In Mar. 1716/17 \

lie and his wife are " of Boston," and sell land on Pudding Lane
to Mrs. Savage's brother, Samuel Phillips. On 14 June 1725

Savage was chosen by the town to serve as sealer of weights and

. measures, an office which he held until, "being grown infirm," he

was relieved of his duties 19 Mar. 1735/6. On 2 July 1738 he was
dismissed from the First Church in Boston " to a chh in Newbury
M' Lowell Pastor," but he had probably removed to Newbury at

least a year or more before his dismissal from the Boston church.

There, living near his married daughter, Mary, he passed the re-

mainder of his life.

He married in Boston, 5 Feb. 1689/90, Mrs. Mehitabel

(Phillips) Harwood, born in Boston and baptized 21 July 1667,
died at Newbury, Mass., 6 June 1737, daughter of Henry and Mary
(Dwight) of Boston, and widow of Benjamin of Boston, mariner,
to whom she was married prior to 1687 and by whom she had two

children.

Thomas Savage died at Newbury 23 Aug. 1749, and was buried

beside his wife in the Old Hill Burying-Ground, where their grave-
stones may still be seen. No record of any will or of any settlement

of the estate either of Thomas Savage or of his wife appears. At
least one example of his craftsmanship exists in a silver caudle-cup
owned by the First Congregational Church of Quincy, upon which

is found his mark, T S, with a star below, the whole enclosed in a

heart.

Children, born in Boston :

Thomas,^ b. 20 Jan. 1692/3.

Habijah, b. 22 Oct. 1695.

Hannah, b. 20 Sept. 1697; probably d. young.
Benjamin, b. 8 Oct. 1699.

Mary, b. 16 Mar. 1701/2 ; bapt. at the First Church, Boston, 22 Mar.

1701/2; m. (intention filed 12 Apr. 1727) Capt. John Crocker,
whose parentage has not been found, b. abt. 1692, d. at Newbury,
Mass., 19 Mar."l763. He was a pew-holder in Christ Church, Bos-

ton, in 1729. He was a sea-captain engaged in the trade between
London and Boston from 1724 to 1737, when he removed to New-
bury. Here he became a prominent member of St. Paul's Church,

9.
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and held various church offices. In 1748 he was granted permission
by the town to build a rope-wallt. He d. intestate, and adminis-
tration was granted 18 Apr. 1763 to his son Benjamin. Mrs.
Ci'ocker d. probably at Newbury abt. 1750, for on 27 Sept. of that

year her husband was appointed guardian of his sons. Children,
the first five b. in Boston and the others at Newbury : 1. Sarah,
b. 28 Aug. 1728; d. in Boston; bur. 30 Sept. 1728. 2. John, b. 15
Jan. 1729/30 ; d. at Newbury ; administration on his estate was
granted D May 1757. 8. Benjamiii, b. 18 Sept. 1732

; living at

Haverhill, N. H., in 1790. 4. Mary, b. 4 June 1733; probably d.

young. 5. T/iomas, b. 8 July 1736
; probably d. young. 6. Eliza-

beth, b. 8 Aug. 1737 ; probably d. young. 7. MeJiUahel, b. 14 Dec.

1740; d. at Haverhill, N. H., 7 Feb. 1821; m. Col. Asa Porter,
H. C 1762; six children. 8. Andrew Savage, b. 28 May 1743;
living at Haverhill, N. H., in 1790; m. Shuah Thurston; one son.

Thomas^ Savage {Thomas,'^ Thomas^), born in Boston 2 Aug. 1668,
was probably a scholar at the Boston Latin School in 1677. In a
" List of Inhabitants in Boston in 1695," Savage is called "mari-

ner," but later being prominent in the military ajffairs of Boston and
colonel of the Boston regiment, he was commonly known by his

military title. He became a freeman 22 Mar. 1689/90, and was then

called a captain, and, as " Coll. Thomas Savage," he was chosen a

selectman of Boston 8 Mar. 1702/o, 13 Mar. 1703/4:, and 10 Mar.

1711/12. On 9 Mar. 1701/2 he was chosen a constable, to serve

for the ensuing year, and in 1 7 1 4 he was granted permission to sell

liquor at retail " without doors."

He married, probably at Charlestown, Mass., about 1693, Mar-
garet Lynde, born at Charlestown 24 or 31 Jan. 1668/9, died in

Boston between 21 Mar. 1720/1 and 5 July 1721, daughter of Hon.

Joseph and Sarah (Davison) of Charlestown. He died in Boston
3 Mar. 1720/1, and Sewall notices his funeral at length in his Diary,

saying that he " was buried in his Grandfather Savage's Tomb in

the old Burying place" (King's Chapel); but the editors of the

Diary have fallen into the common error of confusing him with his

cousin of the same name {vide supra, 5). The inventory of his es-

tate, in which he is called a merchant, amounted to £3899, and in-

cluded an Indian man valued at £60, 232 oz. of silver valued at

£189. 4s., and 8 tons of Spanish iron. The real estate included a

brick house and stable in Dock Square, a lot of land on Boston Neck,
a brick house and land on Union Street, together with a wooden
house on that street and a shop and land on Marlborough Street.

Administration on his estate was granted 21 Mar. 1720/1 to his

widow and his sons-in-law.

Children, born in Boston :

i. Elizabeth,* b. 1 Aug. 1694 ; d. in Boston 19 Dec. 1694.
ii. Thomas, b. 20 Apr. 1697 ; d. in Boston 13 July 1697.

iii. Margaret, b. 10 Sept. 1698
;
d. in Boston 12 June 1785

;
m. in Bos-

ton, 12 Nov. 1713, Hon. John Alford, b. iu Boston 5 July 1685, d.
at Charlestown 30 Sept. 1761, son of Benjamin and Mary (Rich-
ards) of Charlestown. He was elected constable of Boston in

1717, but refused to serve and was excused by the justices. He
was an overseer of the poor in 1720 and 1721, and was one of His
Majesty's councillors from 1730 to 1733. He was appointed a
justice of the peace for Suff^olli County in 1723/4, and reappointed
in 1731, and for Middlesex County in 1725. In 1714 he became a
member of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company, and
was in the same year elected its first sergeant. He was a man of
large wealth and influence, gave liberally to the Society for the
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Propagation of the Gospel among the Indians, and founded the
Alford Professorship of Natural Religion, Moral Philosophy, and
Civil Polity at Harvard University. Mrs. Alford's portrait, painted
by John Smibert, is owned by Erving Winslow, Esq., of Boston.
No children.

iv. Thomas, b. 17 Sept. 1700; d. in Boston 8 Apr. 1703.

V. Thomas, b. 9 Sept. 1703; d. m Boston 16 Mar. 1712/13 (family
record), but 20 Mar. 1712/13 according to Boston records. A por-
trait of this child is in the possession of Erving Winslow, Esq.

vi. Elizabeth, b. 28 or 29 Sept. 1704; d. in Boston 7 Aug. 1778; m. in

Boston, 8 Feb. 1720/1, Joshua Winslow, b. in Boston 12 Feb.

1694/5, d. there 9 Oct. 1769, son of Edward and Hannah (Moody)
of Boston. He was a merchant of Boston and had a ''distil

house " on Cold Lane, now Portland Street. Portraits of Mr. and
Mrs. Winslow, painted about 1730, probably by Blackburn, are

owned by Arthur Winslow, Esq., of Boston. Children : 1. Edward,
b. 8 Nov. 1722

;
d. 1771

;
m.

; fourteen children. 2. Margaret,
b. 28 Apr. 1724; m. Benjamin Pollard; six children. 3. Hannah,
b. 8 Mar. 1725 ; d. Dec. 1783 ; m. David Jeffries

;
had issue. 4.

Elizabeth, b. 29 Apr. 1729; d. in Boston 30 Aug. 1770; m. John
Winniett; two children. 5. Susannah, h. 8 Mar. 1731; d. unm.
3 Apr. 1786. 6. 3Iarij, b. 29 June 1732; m. Nathaniel Barber

;
had

issue. 7. Katherine, b. 8 Sept. 1733; m. (1) Simon Pease; m. (2)
Francis Malboue. 8. Martha (twin), b. 31 Jan. 1734/5; d. unm.
9. Anne (twin),b. 31 Jan. 1734/5; d. 31 Dec. 1735. 10. Joshua,
b. 1 Jan. 1736; d. 20 Mar. 1775; m. Hannah Loring; six children.

11. Anne, b. 13 Oct. 1738; d. 12 Jan. 1751. 12. Thomas Alford,
b. 5 June 1740; d. unm. 23 May 1765. 13. John, b. 25 June 1742;
d. 26 Sept. 1781

;
m. Mary Simpson. 14. Isaac, b. 24 Sept. 1743;

d. 20 Jan. 1793; m. (1) Margaret Sparhawk; m. (2) Mary Davis;
one child by first wife and eleven cliildren by second wife. 15.

William, b. 3 May 1747; d. 20 June 1751. 16. Henry, b. 28 Sept.
1748; d. 16 Sept. 1751.

vii. Joseph, b. 27 Aug. 1707; d. in Boston 23 Sept. 1707.

7. Habijah^ Savage {Thomas,''' Thomas^), born in Boston 10 Sept.

1674, was probably a scholar at the Boston Latin School in 1684,
and was graduated from Harvard College in 1695. He became a

member of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company in 1699,
and besides holding minor offices, was its captain in 1711, 1721,
and 1727. In 1711 he was styled "apothecary." He became a

member of the Old South Church in .Jan. 1708/9, his wife having
been admitted to this church in Feb. 1704/5. In 1717 he was
chosen major in the Boston regiment, and in 1727 lieutenant-colonel.

From 1715 to 1718 he was a selectman of Boston ; represented the

town in the General Court in 1717, 1718, and 1732; was auditor

of the town's accounts in 1731 ; moderator of the town-meeting in

the same year ; was appointed a justice of the peace in 1728 ; was

reappointed in 1732 ;
on 15 Dec. 1732 was appointed a special jus-

tice of the Court of Common Pleas for Suifolk County ; and in 1737

was county treasurer. He was largely interested in lands in Maine,
and was one of the Pemaquid proprietors.
He lived in a brick house on Ann Street, near the corner of

Scottow's Alley, his property running to Scottow's Alley ; and his

warehouse stood on land at the rear of his house, upon the Town
Dock.
He married in Boston, Rev. Ebenezer Pemberton officiating, 8

July 1703, his first cousin once removed, Mrs. Hannah (Phillips)
Anderson, born in Boston 8 Mar. 1680/1, died there 27 May 1751,
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daughter of Samuel and Hannah (Gillam),* and widow of David,
Jr ,

a Charlestown sea-captain, to whom she had been married in

1699.

He died in Boston 16 Sejjt. 1746, having by his will, dated 24

Oct. 1743, appointed his wife and his sons Thomas and Arthur

executors. Mrs. Savage made a will 28 May 1748, dividing her

property equally between her three children, after £50 had been

paid to each of the children of her son Arthur and her daughter
Hannah. Portraits of Habijah Savage and of his wife, painted
about 1715, are now at Belfast, Me., in the possession of the widow
of a descendant.

Children, born in Boston :

i. Habijah,* b. 17 Feb. 1703/4 ; d. unm. in Boston 14 June 1743,
" after

a long and pamful Indisposition." He was probably a scholar at

the Boston Latin School in 1711 or 1712
;
was graduated at Harvard

College in 1723 ;
in 1733 became a member of the Ancient and

Honorable Artillery Company ;
and in 1738 was elected its fourth

sergeant. In 1733 he was elected a constable of Boston, but was
excused from serving.

ii. Hannah, b. 29 Feb. 1707/8 ;
d. at Charlestown, Mass., 30 Mar. 1755 ;

m. (1) in Boston, 1 Dec. 1726, Edward Winslow, mariner, b. in

Boston 8 Feb. 1702/3, drowned ofl' Land's End, Eng., 23 Dec. 1733,
son of Edward and Hannah (Moody) of Boston and brother of the

Joshua Winslow who m. Elizabetli Savage {vide sapra^ 6, vi) ;
m.

(2), probably in Boston (intention 7 Nov. 1754), John Austin,
a leather-dresser, a widower (witli several children), b. at Charles-

town 15 May 1706, d. there 19 May 1790, son of Ebenezer and Re-
bekah (Sprague) of Charlestown and brother of Hon. Benjamin
Austin who m. Elizabeth Waldo {vide supra, 3, viii, 4). Child by
first husband : 1. Edicard, mentioned in 1743 in his grandfather
Savage's will and in 1748 by inference in will of his grandmother
Savage ; probably d. soon after 1748.

12. iii. Thomas, b. 5 Jan. 1709/10.
18. iv. Arthur, b. 19 July 1715.

V. Samuel, b. 16 July 1717; d. in Boston 16 Aug. 1717.

8. Arthur* Savage (Thomas,^ Thomas^), born in Boston 29 Mar. 1680,
was at the time of his marriage (1710) a merchant dealing in West
India goods, with a shop on Long Wharf, but very soon he became
a sea-captain and ship-owner, in the trade between Boston and Lon-

don. He arrived at Boston in Nov. 1712 from a twenty-nine days'

passage from Falmouth, England. In May 1714 he was in command
of the ship Province Galley and a part-owner, sailing from Boston to

* Hannah Gillam, wife of Samuel Phillips, was daughter of Benjamin and Hannah
(Savage) Gillam (vide supra, 1, iii). Samuel Phillips, bapt. in Boston 2 Nov. 1662, d.

there 24 Oct. 1720, son of Henry and Mary (Dwight), was the well-known bookseller
of Boston, "at the Brick-Shop at the West-End of the Town-House." He was a

large dealer in books, many of which, says Thomas in his History of Printing, were

consigned to him by John Dunton, wtio was his factor in London; and he published
several books which were printed in London. Dunton in his Life and Errors men-
tions him as his "old correspondent," and says that "on visiting him in Boston he
treated me with a noble Dinner, and, (if I may trust my Eyes) is blest with a Pretty,

obliging Wife .... he's very just and (as an Effect of that) very Thriving. I shall

only add to his Character that he's Young and Witty and the most Beautiful ISIan in

the Town of Boston." His son Henry was graduated at Harvard College in 1724, and
in July 1728 fought on the Common, "near the water-side," the first duel in Boston.
His opponent, Benjamin Woodbridge, son of Plon. Dudley Woodbridge of Barbadoes,
was killed; and Phillips, aided by Peter Faneuil, whose sister Mary married Gillam

Phillips, a brother of Henry, escaped on board the man-of-war Sheerness, then lying
in the harbor, and sailed immediately for La Rochelle, France, where he died in the

following year.
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Frencli, Portuguese, Dutch, and Mediterranean ports.* Ou 6 Apr.
17 i 6 he arrived at Boston from London, where on 24 Feb. he had,

says Sewall in his Diary, stood upon the scaffold on Tower HUl
and witnessed the beheading of Lords Derwentwater and Kenmure
for complicity in the late Jacobite uprising.f In 1716/17 Savage
was appointed a constable of Boston. In Apr. (probably the 19th)

1720 he was appointed naval officer of the port of Annapolis Royal
in Nova Scotia and also secretary of the province, thus becoming
the first.provincial secretary of Nova Scotia. To him as well as

to the collector of customs all masters of vessels arriving at or

departing from Annapolis Royal were required to report. On 6

May 1720 a council was formed at Annapolis Royal, of which Savage
was made a member. On this council, among others, were also

Savage's brothei'-in-law, Gillam Phillips, Paul Mascarene, and

Cyprian Southack of Boston. Savage's immediate successor as

naval officer has not been discovered nor is it clear just how long he

remained a member of the council ; but the following extract from

Niles's History of the Indian and French Wars (4 Mass. Hist.

Soc. Coll., vol. 5, p. 341) proves that he was in Annapolis Royal in

1722:

Captain Savage, Captain Blin, and Mr. Newton, were at this

time coming from Annapolis; and .... went into Passama-

quoddy for water. They were no sooner ashore, but they found

themselves hemmed in by a great body of the savages; the French

basely standing by, and suffering them in their insults. Captain

Savage got off, and returned to Boston. Those he left behind, after

some difficulty and expense, were released.

Savage was living in Boston in 1725, in which year he bought

pew numbered North 23 in Christ Church. In 1728 he was ap-

pointed a coroner in Boston, and in May 1729 we find that he took

oath as a marshal of the Court of Vice-Admiralty for Rhode Island.

In "The New-England Weekly Journal" for 8 Apr. 1728 he ad-

* On 9 Nov. 1713 the General Court of the Province voted to sell the vessel known
as the Provitice Galley, "with or without her Guns," and in 1714 John Oulton and
Savage's brother-iu-law, Cornelius Waldo, both merchants of Boston, were owners of

three-quarters of this vessel, Savage being the commander. In May 1714 Savage, un-

der orders from Oulton and Waldo, sailed in this vessel from Marblehead with a cargo
offish for Gibraltar, Lisbon, and Bilbao. He was to proceed to London or elsewhere,
if lie found it necessary in order to procure a good freight. On 18 May 1716 Oulton

and Waldo brought suit in the Inferior Court of Common Pleas against Savage to re-

cover damages of £2000 sterling, he according to their statement having
"
misap-

plyed and Embezelled the Plaut^ [Plaintiffs'] money In that Also he put into Fyall,

Majorca, Minorca, Saloe, Tarragonia, Mattero [Matar6] Also by Loading Salt 1^' from

Juasa to Villa Franco Second Load of Salt from Azzue in Barbary to Holland, and in

Sailing to and from and touching at Marseilles Toulon and Several other Ports & places
in the Streights without any manner of freight or freights," and "it manifestly ap-

pears That the Plants are truly damnifyed by the Defts. Breach of Orders the Sum of one
thousand fifty-two pounds nine Shillings Sterling The Nonpaym' whereof is To ye
Damage of ye sii John Oulton and Cornelius Waldo as they say ye Sum of Two Thou-
sand pounds Sterling." (Suffolk Court Files.) Stwage was ordered by the Court to

pay £184. \'2s. 3d. If. He appealed to the Superior Court of Judicature, which con-

firmed the decision of the lower court. (Lewis Coll., MSS., in the Library of the

N. E. Historic Genealogical Society.)
t The following advertisement appeared in the Boston News Letter of 31 Mar.-7

Apr. 1718 :
" All Persons having the Curiosity of seeing the noble and Royal Beast

the Lyon, never one before in America, maj' see him at the House of Capt. Arthur

Savage near M"" Colman's [Brattle Square] Church, Boston, before he is transported
for Loudon. But to prevent all disputes with the negro at the Gate who constantly
attends each Person (whether seen him before or not) is desired to pay to the said

Negro six pence a piece."
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vertises " Choice New Coffee To be Sold at his House in

Brattle-Street, Boston for Eight Shillings per Pound." In 1702
he became a member of the Third (Old South) Church, but as be-

fore stated he bought a pew in 1725 in Christ Church. This pew
remained in his possession until his death, and in 1732 he presented
a silver christening basin to this church, which still owns it.

In 1710, six days before his marriage, he bought of Elizabeth,
widow of Thaddeus Mackarty of Boston, land on the westerly side

of Brattle Square, with the house standing thereon, known then
and for many years afterwards as the " White House,"* which was
his home for the remainder of his life, with the exception of his

absence in Nova Scotia, when he rented a house in Annapolis
Royal.
He married in Boston, Rev. Ebenezer Pemberton officiating, 27

June 1710, Faith Phillips, his first cousin once removed, born,

probably in Boston, in 1690, died there 6 June 1775, daughter of

Samuel and Hannah (Gillam)t and sister of his brother Habijah

Savage's wife.

He died in his house in Brattle Square, Boston, after a long ill-

ness, 20 Apr. 1735, and was buried three days later. In his will,

dated 10 Dec. 1733, Savage appoints his wife executrix; and in a

codicil, dated 6 Jan. 1734/5, he desires that a tenth part of the annual

income from his estate be given to the poor in quarterly payments.
The will was proved 3 June 1735. The inventory shows property,
real and personal, amounting to £5263. 7s. 5d. The real estate con-

sisted of his " Mansion House "
in Brattle Square, together with a

house and land adjoining, half of a brick house and land in Corn-

hill,
''

fronting ye Town House," and 20 acres of land in Dedham.

Among the items of personal property are the following: 10 " mas-
satinto Pictures

"
of the Royal Family ; a model of a ship ; a leather

chaise, and a white horse ;

" a China [Chinese] Bedstead "
; a silver-

hilted sword and belt
;
a blunderbuss ; a pair of pistols ;

260 oz.

4 dwt. of wrought plate ; a negro man named Sharper and a negro
woman named Nancy, each valued at £75 ; a silver watch, valued

at £20 ; and a pair of silver spurs.
His widow was married in Boston, 13 May 1736, to Hon. Daniel

Russell, born at Charlestown in 1685, died there 6 Dec. 1763, son

of Hon. James and Abigail (Curwen) (Hathorne) of Charlestown,

by whom she had no issue. Her second husband had previously
married Rebecca Chambers, only daughter of Hon. Charles of

Charlestown, and had several children. During her second hus-

band's life she lived at Charlestown, but after his death she lived

either with her son Samuel at Weston or with her niece Mrs. Moses
Bass in Rainsfoi'd's Lane, Boston. In 1773 she went to live with

her younger son Arthur in Auchmuty's Lane (now the southern

part of Essex Street), where she died suddenly during the siege of

Boston, and was buried in King's Chapel Burial-Ground, 9 June
1775.

Children, born in Boston :

14. i. Samuel Phillips,* b. 27 Apr. 1718.

15. ii. Akthur, b. 9 Oct. 1731.

* Afterwards occupied by Hon. "William Bollan, who married a daughter of Gov.
Shirley, and still later by John Adams, when he first moved to Boston from Brain-
tree. (Life and Works of John Adams, vol. 1, p. 85.)

t Vide supra, p. 17, note.
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9. Thomas^ Savage {Thomas,^ Hahjah,"^ Thomas^) was born in Boston
20 Jan. 1692/3. Nothing definite concerning his early life appears,
but it is probable that he accompanied his parents to Bermuda in

1705 or 1706 and that he remained there the rest of his life. He
was called of Bermuda in Mar. 1717 and also in his brother Benja-
min's will of Apr. 1750. He learned the goldsmith's trade proba-

bly from his father, but later in life became also a merchant in

Bermuda.
He married in Bermuda, probably about 1714, Elizabeth

FowLE, born and died probably in Bermuda, daughter of Rev.
John and Love (Gibbons) (Front) of Bermuda. Mrs. Love Fowls
was the only child of Jotliam Gibbons of Boston, who removed
to Bermuda before 1656 and died there, and from him Mrs. Fowls
inherited Squasachem Farm in Charlestown, Mass., a tract of land

containing 480 acres, lying on the west shore of Mystic Pond,
within the present limits of the towns of Winchester and Arling-
ton.* Of this farm, also known as Scarlet's Farm, Mrs. Savage
received, as her share of her mother's property, 53 acres, which
she and her husband sold in 1717.

No record of the death of Thomas Savage has besn found.

Family tradition credits him with being the father of nineteen chil-

dren, but thus far the existence of no more than eight of these has

been proved, with a probability of Richard making nine.

Children, all except Richard and Thomas born in Southampton
Parish, Bermuda :

16. i. John,* b. 4 Nov. 1715.

ii. Thojias, b. 26 Jan. 1717/18; d. young.
iii. Hannah, b. 27 Feb. 1720/1 ;

m. Dickenson
;
no further record.

iv. Benjamin, b. 6 July 1722; a merchant of Charleston, S. C, in part-
nership with his brother John

;
a Loyalist, who went to England

during the Revolution
;
no further record.

V. Ephraim, b. 15 Aug. 1728; m. and had a dau. Buth, who m.
Todd and lived at Charleston, S. C.

vi. Elizabeth, b. 15 Sept. 1731; m. at Charleston, S. C, 24 Apr. 1751,
William Branfokd. Two daughters, both of whom m. brothers
or cousins named Horry.

vii. Jeremiah, b. 25 Apr. 1734; m. Sarah Elliott, bapt. 1735, dau. of

Joseph and Edith (Whitmarsh) of Charleston, S. C.
; living at

Charleston 1780. He was an addresser of Sir Henry Clmtou, and
was banished and his estates confiscated. He probably went to

England.
viii. Richard, date of birth not found

;
m. Mary Clifford. He was a

physician of Charleston, S. C. In his will, made 28 Oct. 1788 and

proved 15 Jan. 1790, he mentions his brother John Savage, and

gives a legacy to the Independent Church of Charleston. He
probably had no children.

17. ix. Thomas, b. in Bermuda 18 Sept. 1738.

10. Habijah^ Savage (Thomas,^ Jlabijah,^ Thomas^), born in Boston 22

Oct. 1695, probably accompanied his parents to Bermuda in 1705

or 1706. The following passage, taken fi-om the History of the

Island of Antigua, vol. 1, p. Ixxxxix, may refer to him :
" November

30 [1716] Habbijah Savage of the sloop 'Bonetta' deposes that he

* In 1655 Jotham Gibbons " of Bermuda " was in Boston and signed a power of at-

torney constituting Thomas Lake and Joshua Scottovv his agents to look after his land
called " Squasachem hill." This land, also known as "

Squasarkuis Farm," had been

given to him, 13 of 11 mo. 1639/40, by the Indian Sachem or Squasachem Webicowita
or Wee-Web-Cowet, in gratitude for the many kindnesses which the Indians had re-

ceived from Gibbons's father, Edward.
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was taken by two pirates between St. Thomas and St. Croix of

eight guns and 80 or 90 men each, the one the '

Mary Anne,' and
the other French."

Savage was dead in 1750, and is called late of Norfolk, Virginia,
in the will of his brother Benjamin. Neither the record of his

marriage nor the name of his wife has ,been found, but at least two

daughters survived him.

Children :

i. Maey,* m. in or bef. 1750 Calnet.
ii. jA>fE, uum. in 1750.

11. Benjamin^ Savage {Thomas,^ Habijah,^ Thomas^), born in Boston 8

Oct. 1699 and baptized at the First Church on the same day, pro-

bably accompanied his parents to Bermuda in 1705 or 1706 and re-

turned with them to Boston in 1714, where he is found in Mar.

1716/17 and in Oct. 1721. Between this last date and 1732 he

removed to Charleston, S. C, and in the latter year bought a pew
in the Independent Church in that town. He was appointed a

justice of the peace 7 June 1734. In 1738 he was appointed lieu-

tenant of the Fourth Company of the Charleston militia, and in

1743 he is called a merchant of Charleston.

He married at Charleston, 16 Jan. 1737/8, Martha Pickering,
a widow, with several children, whose first husband was probably
Samuel Pickering, an English merchant resident at Charleston, who
died there in 1737.

Savage's will, made 25 Apr. 1750 and proved 3 Aug. following,
is on file among the Charleston probate records, as is that of his

widow, who died in Charleston between 2 Mar. and 3 Apr. 1761

There were apparently no children of this marriage.

12. Thomas^ Savage {Habijah,^ Thomas,"^ Thomas^), born in Boston 5

Jan. 1709/10, became a member of the Ancient and Honorable

Artillery Company in 1739, and was appointed its first sergeant in

1744, its ensign in 1752, its lieutenant in 1755, and its captain in

1757. He was a constable in 1735, clerk of the market in 1737,

purchaser of grain in 1748-9, and a fireward from 1755 to 1758 in-

clusive. He made a general visitation of the town in 1754-5 and

1755-6, was a member of the Boston militia, and was appointed its

captain in 1756. He became a justice of the peace 13 Nov. 1760.

He married first, in Boston, 26 June 1735, Deborah Briggs,
born in 1713, died between 5 July 1747 and 30 Nov. 1749, daugh-
ter of John and Deborah (Cushing) of Boston and granddaughter
of Judge John Cushing of the Superior Court of the Province ; and

secondly, at Charlestown, Mass., 30 Nov. 1749, Rev. Hull Abbot

ofiiciating, Sarah Cheever, born at Charlestown 21 July 1727,
died at Milton, Mass., 6 Dec. 1812, daughter of Ezekiel and Eliza-

beth (Jenner) of Charlestown.

He died in Boston, intestate, 19 Dec. 1760.* His inventory,

amounting to £7122. 6s. 4^d., was taken by Jonathan Cushing,
Newman Greenough, and John Tudor, and includes 375 oz. of plate,

a " Scruture with Deljihon on it,"
" 48 Chairs various bottoms," a

"
Megogany Desk & Book Case,"

" 3 Small Arms «& 1
p'"

Pistols

*"0n Friday last died here after a very short Illness, much lamented, Thomas
Savage, Esq. ;

a noted merchant in this town." {^Boston Gazette, 22 Dec. 1760.)
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a Sword & Belt a Pike Gorget Sash Powder Flasks &c,"
" a Carved

Horse," and " an old Chair Chaise & Harness." The real estate

amounted to £2166. 13s. 4d., and included, besides his dwelling-

house, a house and land on Ann Street, a house and shops near Scar-

let's Wharf, and warehouses and "
priviledges

"
on Long Wharf. A

portrait of Thomas Savage, probably painted about 1755 by Joseph

Badger, and now in the possession of a descendant in New York

City, represents him as wearing a short peruke or bob-wig and

dressed in a scarlet coat and waistcoat, trimmed with gold lace. A
claret-colored sash, running from his right shoulder to his left hip,

supports a sword. His right hand rests upon his hip, and his left

arm, under which is his hat, is partly extended and the hand open.

Savage's widow was married in Boston, 22 Oct. 1765, to William

Taylor, born in Jamaica 18 May 1714, died at Milton, Mass., 16

Feb. 1789, a Boston merchant and a Loyalist who was proscribed
and banished in 1778, but later returned.

Children by first wife, born in Boston and baptized at Brattle

Square Church :

i. Thomas,* b. 11 Dec. 1736; d. young.
18. it. John, b. 11 June 1739.

19. iil. Habijah, b. 27 Apr. 1741.

iv. Alexander, b. 17 Mar. 1742/3 ;
d. in Boston,

" est 16 dys."
V. HAifNAH, b. 20 Aug. 1744

;
d. young,

vi. Alexander, bapt. 5 July 1747 ; d. young.

Children by second wife, born in Boston and baptized at Brattle

Square Church :

vii. Hannah (twin), b. 26 Aug. 1750; d. young.
viii. EzEKiEL (twin), b. 26 Aug. 1750; d. young.
ix. Arthur, b. 14 Oct. 1751

;
cl. young.

X. Thomas, b. 25 June 1755
;
d. young.

xi. Sarah, b. 7 May 1757; living 23 Aug. 1780; d. bef. 29 Oct. 1781;
m. 1776 Dr. Lemuel Hayward, b. at Braintree, Mass., U Mar.

1748/9, d. in Boston 20 Mar. 1821, son of Capt. JoM and Silence

(White) of Braintree. He received the degree of A.B. at Harvard
in 1768, and the lionorary degree of M.D. at tlie same institution

in 1808. He studied medicine under Dr. Joseph Warren, estab-

lished liimself in practice at Jamaica Plain, and continued to prac-
tice there until liis removal to Boston in 1783. He was offered a

surgeon's commission in the British army, but declined it, ac-

cepting instead a commission in the Patriot cause, dated 30 June
1775. He retired from his profession in 1798, and lived until his

death at the corner of Washington Street and what is now called

Hayward Place. No issue.

20. xii. EzEKiEL, b. 17 Oct. 1760.

13. Arthur* Savage {Habijah,^ TJiomasj^ Thomas^), born in Boston 19

July 1715, became a member of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery

Company in 1738 and held minor town offices in Boston in 1738

and 1750-2. He was active in the militia, and rose to the rank of

captain, a title by which he was commonly called, serving in that

capacity at Fort Frederick, near Pemaquid, from 23 July 1739 to

20 May 1742. Later he was an auctioneer, and in partnership
with William Winter, under the firm name of Savage & Winter,
advertised as the proprietor of vendue-rooms on Wing's Lane (now
Elm Street), Boston, in 1756. He lived in a "mansion house" on

Ann Street, and owned considerable land in the vicinity of Pema-

quid, as well as in Boston and at Douglas, Worcester Co., Mass.
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He married in Boston, 5 Feb. 1746/7, Rachel (Ruggles)
Clough, born at Braintree, Mass., 15 Nov. 1722, died in Boston
Mar. 1789, daughter of John and Rachel of Braintree and widow
of James, a leather-dresser of Boston, who died in Boston in 1742
and by whom she had a daughter, who died in Boston in 1751.

Arthur Savage died of apoplexy, while in a lawyer's office in

Boston, 25 Jan. 1765.* In his will, made 29 Jan. 1763 and proved
8 Feb. 1765, he leaves to his nephew John Savage his "

Hanger,"
to his nephew Habijah his sword, to his nephew Ezekiel Savage his

gun and accoutrements, and to his niece Sarah Savage his " Stone

Ring & my Sett of Spectators," and to them also one half of his

lands in Maine and Douglas and after his wife's decease his " Man-
sion House." To his wife he leaves all his other personal property
and all his real estate at the north end of Boston, one half of his

lands in Maine and Douglas, and appoints her executrix.

Arthur Savage's widow was married thirdly, in Boston, 6 Apr.
1768, to James Noble,! an Irish conveyancer of Boston, who died

in 1772 and by whom she had one child, who died in infancy. She
married fourthly, in Boston, in 1774, James Pecker, a prominent

physician of Boston, who survived her. In her will, made 1 Nov.
1775 and proved 26 May 1789, she leaves to Deborah Train, "by
desire of my late Husband, Captain Arthur Savage," real estate in

the north end of Boston, and " at the desire of my late Husband
James Noble, Esquire," a "mansion house and barn," together
with the land, on Hanover Street, to Noble's nephew Arthur, be-

sides making bequests to her husband of real and personal property
and leaving legacies to nephews and nieces and other relatives.

Child, born in Boston :

i. John Ruggles,* te. 22 Dec. 1751 ;
d. young.

Child (illegitimate) :

Deborah, b. at Weston, Mass., abt. 1747, and called in Weston
records Deborah Brown; d. at Weston 4 Mar. 1828, aged 81

;
m.

at Weston, 21 Feb. 1771, Dea. Samuel Train, b. at Weston 11

Aug. 1745, d. there 3 Oct. 1838, son of Samuel and Rachel (Allen)
of Weston. Several children.

14. Samuel Phillips* Savage (Arthur,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), born in

Boston 27 Apr. 1718, entered, early in life, the employ of Joshua

Winslow, a prominent merchant of Boston, and in 1741 formed a

partnership with David Jeffries of Boston. This partnership was
Boon dissolved, and he then became a merchant, with a shop near

the Swing Bridge at the Town Dock. In the same year he was
admitted to the Brattle Square Church, and in Mar. 1742 was
chosen constable of Boston for the ensuing year. About 1740 he

* " Friday Afternoon last died, very suddenly, Capt. Arthur Savage, in the 50th Year
of his Age. His Remains are to be interred To-Morrow Afternoon." (Boston Gazette,
28 Jan. 1765.)

t James Noble's older brothers. Col. Arthur Noble and Ensign Francis, both fell at

Grand Pre, N. S., Feb. 1746/7. They were all probably sons of Arthur Noble of Ennis-
killen, co. Fermanagh, Ireland, and came to America about 1720. James Noble was
the owner of much land in what is now Lincoln Co., Me., which he left by will to his

nephew Arthur Noble, Jr., who lived upon the estate and in 1788, in compliment to
his father, named the then newly-incorporated settlement, which had grown up on the

estate, Nobleborough. Col. Noble's daughter Sarah married William Lithgow, and
they were the great-grandparents of Hon. Charles Devens, a justice of the Supreme
Judicial Court of Massachusetts and attorney-general of the United States.
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became much influenced by the preaching of Rev. George White-
field and by the so-called " Great Awakening," and throuo-hout his
life was of a deeply religious nature. In Mar. 1749 and again in

1750 he was chosen a clerk of the market. In 1751 and 1752 he
was a merchant, with a shop on the Town Dock,

" next M"^ William

Tyler's," his father-ia-law. In the Boston Gazette of 20 Sept. 1756

Savage advertises that he has opened an insurance office " in Ann
St. near the Town Dock," where " Policies will be underwrote by
Gentlemen of undoubted Credit, and upon reasonable Terms."
About 1760 the office was removed to King (now State) Street.

In 1760 and 1761 he was a selectman of Boston. About 1753
he became a partner with his brother in the firm of Arthur Savage
& Co., for the sale of general merchandise at 11 Long Wharf.

They also opened a shop in the West Parish of Cambridge (now
Arlington), "near the Meeting House," where in Sept. 1763
and in Feb. 1764 they advertise to sell,

" at the lowest Cash Price in

Boston," Bohea tea, sugar, powder, molasses, salt-fish, flour, raisins,
etc. This firm was dissolved in the fall of 1764. Savage removed
from Boston to Weston in Sept. 1765, and purchased near the Lin-
coln town line a farm, which was his home for the remainder of
his life, although much of his time was passed in frequent visits to

Boston. His house at Weston, considerably altered, is still used as

a dwelling, and the tradition exists of his having kept slaves and of

his having attempted the cultivation of the tea-plant. On 15 Dec.
1773 he was chosen moderator of the meeting held in the Old South
Church in Boston to take action in regard to the tea-ships lying
at Griffin's Wharf. On 2 Nov. 1775 he was aj)pointed a Judge of

the Inferior Court for Middlesex County, being recommissioned 27
Nov. 1780. On 3 July 1782 he was appointed a judge of the Court
of Common Pleas for Middlesex County and held this office until

his death. He was one of the representatives from the town of

Weston in the Provincial Congress of deputies which met at Concord
2 Oct. 1774 and in that which met at Salem five days later. On
30 Oct. 1776 he, with eight others, was appointed a member of the
Board of War* of Massachusetts and was reappointed 7 July 1777.

Soon after his appointment on this board Savage was chosen its

president or chairman, a position which he held untU the commission
was dissolved at the close of the war. Throughout the Revolution
he gave liberally to the Patriot cause of both his time and money,
more than half of his property being lost during the war. His
later years were embittered by this loss of property, by the death
of a promising son, and by the long and distressing illness of his

second wife, who, several years before her death, lost her reason

and required constant care.

He married first, in Boston, 11 Nov. 1742, Rev. Benjamin Col-

man officiating, Sarah Tyler, born in Boston 21 Mar. 1717/18,

*The Board of War was established by a resolve of the House of Representatives,
29 Oct. 1776,

" to order and direct the operations of the Forces in the Pay of this State,
both by Sea & Land, by giving the Commanders of the Troops, Garrisons & Ves-
sels of War, such orders for their Conduct & Cruises from time to time, as they shall
think proper ;

such orders to be signed in their Name by the President of said Board,
or in his Absence, by the Member thereof officiating as President pro tempore."
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died in Boston 12 Feb. 1764, daughter of William* and Sarah (Roy-

all) of Boston; secondly, in Boston, 21 Dec. 1767, Bathsheba

(Thwing) Johnston, born in Boston 19 Jan. 1725, died at Wes-

ton, Mass., June 1792, daughter of Benjamin and Bathsheba (Pason)
and widow, with several children, of Thomasf of Boston ; and thirdly,

at Weston, 21 Jan. 1794, Mary Meserve or Meservie, a native

of the Island of Guernsey, who had been for over twenty years a

member of his family as housekeeper and nurse for his second wife.

She survived him, dying at Weston in 1810 at an advanced age.
He died at Weston, intestate, 9 Dec. 1797, and is buried in the

Old Burying-Ground on Central Avenue in that town. His portrait

and that of his first wife, both painted by Copley in 1763, are in

the possession of descendants, the portrait of Mr. Savage being
owned by John Richard Savage, Esq., of Garden City, Long Island,

N. Y., and that of Mrs. Savage by a great-grandson, Samuel Savage
Shaw, Esq., of Boston. Copies of these portraits are in the posses-
sion of the compiler of this article. Another portrait of Mr. Sav-

age, painted later in life, is owned by his great-great-granddaughter,
Mrs. Wallace Fairbank, 23 Washington Square, North, New York

City. The name of the painter of the later portrait is not known.

Children by first wife, born in Boston :

i. Faith,* b. 7 May 1744 ; d. in Boston 29 Sept. 1769
; t m. at Weston,

16 Apr. 1767, Henry Bass, bapt. in Boston 9 Mar. 1740, d. in Boston
5 June 1813, son of Moses and Haunaii (Butler) of Boston and

great-great-grandson of Hannah (Savage) Gillam (1, iii) . He began
business in Boston as clerk iu his future father-in-law's employ,
and became a prominent

" Son of Liberty," was the first volunteer
of the roll of guard of the tea-ship, and one of those who threw
overboard the tea in Boston Harbor, 16 Dec. 1773. Later he be-

came a merchant, with a place of business on Orange (now Wash-
ington) Street, and lived on Raiusford's Lane (now that part of
Harrison Avenue lying between Essex and Beach Streets) . Henry
Bass m. (2) in Boston, 23 Mav 1771, Sarah Baker, b. in Boston
7 July 1742, d. there 30 Oct. 1825. dan. of William and Sarah of

Boston, by whom he had five children. Child of Henry and Faith

(Savage) Bass : 1. Sarah, b. in Boston 21 Apr. 1768 ; d. at Gro-

ton, Mass., 30 Apr. 1837; m. Amos Bancroft, M.D., H. C. 1791;
five children.

ii. William, b. 26 Dec. 1745
;

d. young.
21. iii. Samuel, b. 11 Aug. 1748.

iv. Joseph (twin), b. 14 June 1750; d. in Boston 1753.

22. V. William (twin), b. 14 June 1750.

vi. Jane, bapt. 10 Dec. 1752; d. in Boston 1755.

23. vii. Joseph, b. 13 June 1756.

* "
Boston, July 3 1758 Saturday last died in the 70th Tear of his Life, William-

Tyler, Esq. a noted Merchant in this Town. By the Blessing of Providence on an

early Application to Business, he acquired a large estate
;
and by his Uprightness in

dealing with Mankind, he very justly sustained a fair Character. The State of Inde-

pendency he was for many Years in, afforded him the Opportunity of being very useful

in the World; and he never failed to improve the happy Talents he was blessed with,
for this Purpose, in private and in public Life, to the Advantage of many and the Ap-
probation of all that knew him." (Supplement to the Xew Enc/land Magazine, Aug.
1758.) His portrait, painted about 17-50 by John Smibert, is in the possession of the
New England Historic Genealogical Society.

t An engraver and heraldic painter and the builder of the organ in Christ Church,
Boston. He died in Boston 8 May 1767 at the age of fifty-nine, and a tablet to his memory
was placed on the wall of Christ Church, 1913.

j" On Friday se'nnight died in the 26th Year of her Age Mrs. Faith Bass, the ami-
able and virtuous Consort of Mr. Henry Bass of this Town, Merchant, and eldest

Daughter of Mr. Samuel Phillips Savage, of Weston; Her Remains were decently
interred on Wednesday last." {Boston Gazette and Country Journal, 9 Oct. 1769.)
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viii. Heney, bapt. 17 Dec. 1758
;
d. unm. at Weston, Mass., 28 Mar. 1784

;

bur. in the burial-ground on Central Ave., Weston. He removed
to Weston with his father in 1765, and in Apr. 1775 entered the
Continental Army. On 1 Jan. 1777 he became second lieutenant
of tlie 3d Massachusetts Regiment under Col. Jolm Greaton

;
on

1 Jan. 1779 he became first lieutenant; and he served as an aide-

de-camp to Gen. Jolm Nixon from 1 Jan. to 11 Sept. 1780 and as

regimental adjutant from 11 Nov. 1777 to June 1783. He then re-

turned to Weston, where he received a commission as brevet-

captain.
ix. Sarah, b. 27 June 1760; d. at Saco, Me., whither she removed after

her husband's death, May 1843
;
m. at Weston, 20 or 21 July 1784,

George Thacher, b. at Yarmoutli, Mass., 12 Apr. 1754, d. at

Biddeford, Me., 6 Apr. 1824, son of Peter and Anna (Lewis) of
Yarmouth.* He was graduated from Harvard College in 1776 and
studied law with Sliearjashub Bourne of Barnstable. In 1780
he removed to Yorli, Me., and began the practice of law. In 1782
he removed to Biddeford, Me. In 1788 he was elected a member
of tlie old Congress of the Confederation, and on the adoption of
the Constitution was elected the first representative from the Dis-
trict of Maine to the new Congress. He resigned his seat in 1801,

upon his appointment as judge of the Supreme Court of Massa-
cliusetts, and continued upon the bencli until Jan. 1824. In 1820
he removed to Newburyport, Mass., but returned to Biddeford in

Jan. 1824. (Folsom's History of Saco and Biddeford, pp. 300-2;
H. T. Gen. and Biogr. Record, vol. 44, pp. 133-7.) Children, all ex-

cept the first and seventh b. at Biddeford : 1. Samuel Phillips Savage,
b.at Yarmouth, Mass., 23 Apr. 1785; d. at Mobile, Ala., 5 Nov. 1842

;

m. his first cousin, Jane Cooper de Metris Savage (23, iv) ; six chil-

dren. 2. Sarah Bigeloiv, b. 3 Apr. 1787 ;
d. at Audover, N. H., 1827 ;

m. Joseph Adams ; two children. 3. George, b. 7 Sept. 1790 ; H. C.

1812
;
d. at Westford, Mass., 12 June 1857 ; m. (1) his first cousin,

Lucy Bigelow (14, x, 4); m. (2) Lucy Miranda Bancroft; six

children by first wife. 4. Lucy, b. 25 May 1792; d. at Saco, Me.,
30 Aug. 1820; m. Col. Abner Sawyer; three children. 5. Henry
Savage, b. 25 Jan. 1794; d. at Portsmouth, N. H., 25 May 1866;
m. Elizabeth Haven Wardrobe ; nine children. 6. Lewis, b. 16

Jan. 1796; d. at Babylon, L. I., 1830; m. Mary Goodrich; four
children. 7. Anna Lewis, b. at Saco, Me., 24 Dec. 1797

;
d. at Har-

vard, Mass., 15 Nov. 1884
;
m. her first cousin, Charles Tyler Savage

(34) ;
two cliildren. 8. Josiah, b. 30 July 1799

;
d. at Biddeford,

Me., 15 Jan. 1836; m. Jane Scammon; six children. 9. Nancy
Bigelow, b. 22 May 1801; d. unm. at Akron, Ohio, 25 or 26 Feb.
1880. 10. Elizabeth Jones, b. 25 Feb. 1806; d. at Akron, Ohio, 23

Sept. 1880; m. John Tarbox Balch; five children.

X. LxJCY, b. 11 Nov. 1761; d. at Saco, Me., 6 June 1834; m. at Weston,
Mass., 9 June 1783, Amos Bigelow, b. at Weston 30 Sept. 1760, d.

there 26 Nov. 1794, son of Abraham and Anna (Fiske) of Weston.
He represented Weston in the General Court in 1791-4. Children,
all b. at Weston: 1. Anna Haven, b. 9 July 1784; d. young. 2.

Amos, b. 3 Feb. 1786; d. unm. in Jamaica 1808. 3. Sarah {Tyler
was added later as a middle name), bapt. 23 Mar. 1788; d. imm.
4. Lucy, bapt. 19 Dec. 1790; d. at Belfast, Me., 18 Oct. 1842; m.
her first cousin, George Thacher (14, ix, 3) ;

six children. 5.

Faith Savage, bapt. 10 Nov. 1793; d. at Saco, Me., 27 Nov. 1826;
m. Col. Isaac Emery; three children.

15. Arthur^ Savage {Arthur,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), born in Boston
9 Oct. 1731, lived with his mother, after her second marriage in

1736, and his stepfather at Charlestown, Mass., until he came of

* For an interesting account of Judge Thacher see Travels through the United
States of North America in the Years 1795-1796 and 1797, by the Duke de la Eoche-
foucauld-Liancourt, London, 1799, pp. 462-3.
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age. He attended school, however, in Boston, for in 1741-2 he

received instruction from John Proctor at the North Writing
School, and in 1745 he was a pupil of Zachariah Hicks, Proctor's

assistant. About 1753 he, with his brother, established the firm

of Arthur Savage & Co., on Ann Street, near the Swing Bridge,
afterwards moving to 11 Long Wharf, the partnership continuing
until 1764, with another shop in 1763 in the West Parish of Cam-

bridge. In the early fall of 1755 he left Boston for Chestertown,

Md., where he remained for three years, buying grain which he

sent to his brother in Boston to sell. From Maryland he went to

St. Kitts and other West India islands, and returned to Boston in

1760. In 1762 he was a pew-holder in King's Chapel. In Nov.
1764 he sailed for London, where he arrived in Jan. 1765.* He
returned to Boston in June following, having been appointed

comptroller of customs at Falmouth (now Portland), Me., whither

he removed in July, his family following him there in November.

Savage's house in Falmouth stood on Middle Street, nearly oppo-
site Plum Street, and was destroyed by fire in 1856. His sympa-
thies were strongly British from the beginning of the troubles

which led to the Revolution, and during the absence in England of

the collector of the port of Falmouth Savage ordered the revenue

cutter of the Crown to seize a vessel for violation of the revenue

laws, an act which so enraged the local Patriot party that he was

mobbed and roughly handled, 12 Nov. 1771, and left for Boston

immediately. (Maine Hist. Soc. Coll., Documentary History,
vol. 14, pp. 143-7, Baxter MSS.) He remained in Boston in the

employ of the customs there, living on Auchmuty's Lane, until

the evacuation of the town by the British in Mar. 1776, when
he with his family went with the army to Halifax. In the list of

those inhabitants who left Boston at this time he is called "
svir-

veyor &c," and the number of his family is given as six. By the

act of 1778 he was among those proscribed and banished for loyalty
to the King, but he had already sailed in July 1776 in the ship
Aston Hall from Halifax for London. He lived in Brompton Row,
London, until about 1790, when he moved to Great Quebec Street,

Portman Square, where he remained until July 1791, moving then

to 9 Nottingham Street, Marylebone, and, a few months later, to

12 Charlotte Street, Portland Place. Here he lived until the

summer of 1795, when he moved to 4 Salisbury Place, New Road.

In the fall of 1798 he had a severe stroke of paralysis, from which

he partially recovered and early in 1799 he removed to Homer

* John Hancock, writing under date of 17 Nov. 1764 to a merchant in London, says
in his letter-book ;

" M'' Aurthur Savage is Passenger in Marshall, his business home
is to obtain a credit for goods, he is recommended to me as an honest, industrious

man, but no great Capital." And again under the same date, in a letter to Barnards
& Harrison, merchants in London, Hancock writes: "The bearer of this is M^
Arthur Savage who has for some time carried on Business in the West India way in

this place, but from the General decline of trade, and that in particular, he has quitted
that Branch and now takes passage for London to Endeavour to establish a corre-

epondence in y^ English way, he is recommended to me as an honest active man and
one who is acquainted with trade from such a Recommendation joined with the
desire of his Friends I take leave to recommend him to your Notice & Civilities, and
if his plans succeed and he apyilys to you for a small parcell of Goods, I will be
accountable to you as farr as £300, that you are paid that Sum in time, in case you
should Supply him with Goods to that amount Any notice or Civilities you
may please to shew him I shall take as a favour."
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Row, New Road, where he died of paralysis 21 Mar. 1801. In
the Gentleman^s Magazine is recorded the death of " Arthur Savage,
esq. formerly of Boston New England."

*

Savage was a man of antiquarian tastes and interested in seeing
and in collecting curios, and he is mentioned several times in

his Journal by Curwen, with whom he was on intimate terms in

London, and with whom he several times made expeditions to view
ruins or places of historic interest.!

Savage's financial situation after leaving America was much em-
barrassed. His furniture and plate lost at Falmouth and Boston
he estimated as worth £200. His salary and perquisites as comp-
troller of the customs at Falmouth continued, however, until 1775,
and from that date until 1782 he received a salary of £50 per an-

num. Writing to his brother under date of 25 Feb. 1778, he says:
"
Notwithstanding my sufferings in America, I am left here by the

Ministry at Eighty Pounds Annual allowance [this was reduced in

1782 to £60] which will not above one third .Support my family,
while many from America, and who are Single Persons, have £200

Sterling Yearly allowed them," upon which his brother, on the

^ margin of this letter, comments as follows :
" If they [the British

Government] treat their Friends thus, what must those expect
whom thev view as Enemies & Rebels?" Savas:e's income in

London was largely increased by the generosity of his kinsman,
John Savage (16) of Charleston, S. C, then a fellow-exile in Lon-

don, and it was also due to his liberality that Arthur Savage's son

was placed at school at Richmond in Surrey.
Arthur Savage married first, at the Brattle Square Church in

Boston, 29 Dec. 1761, Elizabeth Sturgis, baptized at the Brat-

tle Square Church, Boston, 17 Feb. 1739/40, died in London 21

Mar. 1781, daughter of Prince and Elizabeth (Fayerweather); and

secondly, at St. George's Church, Hanover Square, London, 23

Aug. 1786, Mary Smithson, of whose birth, parentage, and death

no record has been found. She survived her husband. |

Medallions of Arthur Savage and his first wife, made in London
in 1778 by James Tassie, are in the possession of a lady in Win-

chester, Mass., who is descended from a cousin of Mrs. Savage.
Children by first wife :

i. Eaith^ (name changed in 1785 to Fidelia), b. probably in Boston
abt. 1763 ; went to England with her parents in 1776 ;

m. at St.

George's Church, Hanover Square, London, 16 July 1793, Rev.
EiCHARD MuNKHOUSE, b. at Winton, co. Westmoreland, Eng.,
1755, d. at AVakefield, co. York, 19 Jan. 1810, son of Richard and

* Willis in his History of Portland and Sabine in his American Loyalists have both
erred in calling Savage an auctioneer, having confused him with his cousin of the
same name (vide supra, 13).

fin 1789 or 1790 Savage gave to Rev. Wijn. Montague, then in London, the rector
of Christ Church, Boston, a leaden ball, with the following account of it: " On the

morning of the 18th of June 1775, I, with a number of other Royalists and British

officers, among whom was General Burgoyne, went over from Boston to Charlestown
to view the battle-field. Among the fallen we found the body of D' Joseph Warren
with whom I was personally acquainted. When he fell he fell across a rail. This
ball I took from his body; and as I never shall visit Boston again, I will give it to

you to take to Amei'ica, where it will be valuable as a relic of your Revolution."

This ball is now in the possession of the New England Historic Genealogical Society.
X Samuel Curwen in his Journal and Letters, New York and Boston, 1842, p. 343,

speaks of taking up lodgings on 8 Apr. 1782 at " Mrs. Smithson's, near the chapel,
Brompton." This may be the person whom Arthur Savage married.
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Mary (Thornton) of Winton. He matriculated at Queen's College,
Oxford, in 1774, and was B.A., 1778, M.A., 1781, and B.D. and
D.D., 1795. At the time of his mai'riage he was a curate at Ponte-
fract, CO. York, but in 1795 he was chosen the first incumbent of
St. John's Church, Waliefleld. In 1805 he was promoted by the
Earl of Lonsdale to the vicarage of Walvcfield and was instituted
vicar on 20 Sept. of tliat year. Shortly afterwards he lost his

sight and the complete use of his limbs (Gentleman's Magazine,
vol. 80, p. 104), but he continued as vicar until his death. Mrs.
Munkhouse was exceptionally well-educated, a delightful letter-

writer, and displayed some promise as a poet. Some time after
her husband's death she and her children removed from Wakefield,
but whither she went or when or where she died has not been dis-
covered. A miniature of her, painted in London in 1794, is owned
by a descendant of her mother's cousin, living at Winchester, Mass.
Children, all except the eldest b. at Wakefield : 1. Fidelia Savage
Thornton, b. at Pontefract 14 Aug. 1794; m. Hill, a lieut.
in the Royal Navy. 2. A son, b. 14 Aug. 1796; d. 20 days later.
3. Eliza Mary Thornton, b. Oct. 1797

;
m. Richard Barrett of Lon-

don; two daughters. 4. Lucy Savage Sturgis, b. July 1799; d.
unm. at Cheltenham, Eng., Dec. 1889. 5. Bichard Savage Thorn-
ton, h. July 1800; d. unm. in Jamaica. 6. Bird Thornton Savage,
b. 2 June 1801

;
d. unm. in Jamaica. 7. Amia Sophia Savage, b. 5

July 1802; no further record. 8. Arthur Savage Thornton, h. 5
July 1802

;
d. 17 Feb. 1803. 9. Jane Eleanor Bird, b. 18 Dec. 1806

;

m. Robertson, a surgeon. 10. Dorothy, m. William Steer
of Wakefield ; three children. 11 and 12. Ticins, d. in infancy.

ii. Arthur, b. at Falmouth (Portland), Me., 28 Apr. 1766; d. unm. at

Strawberry Hill, near Port Royal, Jamaica, late in 1814 or early in
1815. He went to England with his parents in 1776 and was
placed in a private school at Richmond, near London. Late in

1780, at the desire of his cousin, William Savage (22), he left Eng-
land for Jamaica, where he became a merchant at Kingston, es-
tablished there the firm of Arthur Savage & Co., and later had
large coflee plantations on the island. Three natural sons are
mentioned by him in his will. This will of "Arthur Savage of
Strawberry Hill in the parish of Port Royal and island of Jamaica "

is without date (except for the first three figures of the year, 181-)
and without signatures of testator or witnesses, but it was proved
4 Feb. 1815,

" William Savage of the parish of Kingston Esquire
"

having sworn "that he was weU acquainted with Arthur Savage
of the parish of Port Royal planter the Testator and he was well
acquainted with the character and manner of his hand writing,"
elc. The testator bequeaths to sister Faith Monkhouse, widow of
the late Dr. Richard Monkhouse of Wakefield, co. York, £500 ster-

ling ;
to each of the seven following sous and daughters of sister

Faith Monkhouse, viz., Fidelia Savage Thornton Monkhouse, Eliza
Mary Thornton Monkhouse, Lucy Savage Sturgis Monkhouse,
Richard Savage Thornton Monkhouse, Bird Thornton Lucy Isicl
Monkhouse, Anne Sophia Savage Monkhouse, and Jane Eleanor
Bird Monkhouse, £500 sterling, to be paid to them respectively as
they attain the age of twenty-one years; to "natural son Arthur
Savage by Jane Bowie and born the 29th February 1804" £1000
sterling; to "natural son Richard Savage by Jane Bowie afore-
said" £1000 sterling; to " a Mulatto Boy named Thomas Savage
the son of my negro woman named Nancy

" £100 " current money of
Jamaica to be paid to him one year aftermy decease." The testator
directs that £150 sterling be kept for the annual support and educa-
tion of his "said two natural sons Arthur and Richard by Jane
Bowie and that they be educated in England," the said annual
allowance " to continue until they respectively attain the age of
seventeen years." All the residue of his estate, both real and per-
sonal, the testator bequeaths to sister Faith Monkhouse and natural
sons Arthur Savage and Richard Savage, one-third part thereof to
each,

" and in case either the said Arthur Savage or Richard Savage
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shall die before me .... I ... . bequeath whatever I have now
bequeathed to the party so dying to the survivor of the two."
Sister Faith Monkhouse, executrix

;
and John Still of the city of

Kingston, Jamaica, merchant, executor. (Island Eecord Office,

Spanish Town, Jamaica, lib. 90, fol. 76.)
iii. Elizabeth, b. at Falmouth, Me., 17 Feb. 1768 ; d. there 6 Nov. 1769.

iv. Elizabeth, b. probably in Boston 1772; bur. iu Boston 20 Sept.
1773. (King's Chapel records.)

V. Sophia, b. probably in Boston 1774
;
bur. in Boston 28 June 1775,

aged 11 months. (lb.)

Child (illegitimate) :

Elizabeth, known in the family as "Betty" Wyer (her mother's

surname), bapt. at Christ Church, Boston, 28 Dec. 1755; living
1769. Her mother was Elizabeth Wyer, b. at Charlestown, Mass.,
23 Jime 1730, bur. at Christ Church, Boston, 17 Apr. 1784, dau. of
Edward and Elizabeth of Charlestown. Intentions of marriage
between Arthur Savage, Jr., and Elizabeth Wyer were published
in Boston, 4 July 1755, and in Charlestown on the following day,
but the marriage did not take place.

16. JoHN^ Savage (Thomas,* Thomas,^ Hahijah,'^ Thomas^), born in

Southampton Parish, Bermuda, 4 Nov. 1715, removed early in life

to Charleston, S. C, where he formed a partnership with his brother

Benjamin and became a prominent merchant and influential citizen.

In 1773 he was elected the first president of the Charleston Chamber
of Commerce. At the beginning of the troubles between the Colo-

nies and England he sided with the Crown, and was proscribed and

banished, and his estates confiscated. He had, however, already
left Charleston with his family, early in 1776. He took up his

residence in Brompton Grove, London, and was there as late as

1787, being mentioned several times by Samuel Curwen in his

Journal.

He married at Charleston, 18 Apr. 1749, Mrs. Ann (Scott)
Allen, who, according to the South Carolina Gazette of 24 Apr.

1749, was "a handsome widow gentlewoman of great merit and

fortune."

Child :

i. BexjajNhn,* b. at Charleston, S. C, abt. 1750
;
m. Elizabeth Dunn,

and is said to have had a son John who was living at Charleston

in 1864. (The Savages of the Ards, by George F. Savage-Arm-
strong, Loudon, 1888.) Benjamin Savage went to England with
his parents in 1776, and in 1784 his address was 11 Bury Court, St.

Mary Axe, London. He was in London as late as 1790, but no
definite later record of him has been found.*

17. Thomas^ Savage {Thomas,'^ Thomas,^ Hahijah,"^ Thomas^), born in

Bermuda 18 Sept. 1738, removed early in life to Charleston, S. C,
where his elder brother John had already settled, and became a

merchant and prominent citizen. In 1767 he was one of the com-

missioners of South Carolina and a member of the Charleston Com-

pany of Light Infantry. About this time he made extensive pur-

chases of land in Bryan Co., Ga., which are still in the possession

of his descendants. In Aug. 1775 he was elected a delegate from

* William Henry^ Savage (31), son of Samuel,* writing to his father from Jamaica in

1800, asks him to address all letters to him to the care of Bird, Savage & Bird, Jef-

frys Sq., London. In 1808 this iirm is given in the London Directory for that year
as Bird & Savage, merchants, 31 Wilson St., Finsbury Sq. Benjamin^ Savage was

perhaps a member of this firm.
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Charleston to represent South Carolina in the Colonial Congress at

Charleston. In 1778 he was a part-owner of the Maryland sloop

Mercury. He took an active part in the beginnings of the struggle
for American independence, and the family tradition that he thrust

a knife through a portrait of King George, hanging in his dining-

room, shows the ardor of his patriotism. He was in the engage-
ment on Sullivan's Island, 28 June 1776, and then and subsequently
made himself so conspicuous that on 28 Aug. 1780 he was carried

by the British, with other prominent citizens, to St. Augustine and

kept there on parole for nearly a year. In the meantime his family,
left behind in Charleston, had soldiers billeted on them and were

subjected to extreme annoyance and insult. Later, with many
others, they were sent by sea to Philadelphia, where they resided

until they were joined by Mr. Savage. After the British evacuation

all returned to Charleston. Savage's fortune had, in the interim,

been much impaired by the war, his rice-fields burned, his cattle

driven off, his negroes enticed away, and he himself overburdened

with debts. Mrs. Savage's fortune had been secured to her by her

father's will, and this she now used to help in paying her husband's

debts. Mr. Savage spent the winters and springs during the re-

mainder of his life upon his plantation in Georgia, endeavoring to

rebuild his fallen fortunes ; but his health failed, and after two trips

to the West Indies he died at Charleston on 29 May 1786 and is

buried in St. Michael's Cemetery there, where his widow erected

to his memory a monument upon which his virtues are described at

length. She was buried at Silk Hope, Bryan Co., Ga.

He married at Savannah, Ga., 21 Apr. 1767, Mary Elliott

BuTLKR, born 19 Aug. 1748, died at Silk Hope, Bryan Co., Ga.,

4 July 1789, daughter of William and Elizabeth (Elliott) of

Savannah and called after her marriage the richest heiress in South

Carolina. In the announcement of this marriage in the South Caro-

lina Gazette and County Journal she is called " an accomplished young
Lady, with a considerable Fortune."

Children, born at Charleston, S. C :

i. Elizabeth,*' b. 1769, d. at '' Old House," Granville Co. , S. C.,1833;m.
at Charleston, 8 May 178G, Thomas Heyward, b. at "Old House,"
28 July 1746, d. there 17 Apr. 1809, son of Daniel and Mary (Miles) .

He was sent to England when young to acquire an education, and
was graduated in law from the Inner Temple, Loudon. He re-

turned to Charleston in 1770 and was admitted to the bar in 1771.

He was commissioned to the House of Assembly in 1773, soon be-

came a member of tlie Council of Satety, and was one of the

signers of the Declaration of ludepeudence. Duriug the Eevolu-
tion he was wounded in the scrimmage at Beaufort, and was one
of the defenders of Charleston against Clinton's attack. Upon
the surrender of the city he was paroled, but later was sent to

St. Augustine as a prisoner of war until peace was declared. Soon
after his release he was seut to represent the Beaufort district in

in the House of Eepresentatives, was elected to Congress, and
later became an associate law judge of South Carolina. • Children :

1. Thomas, b. 14 July 1789; d. 15 Apr. 1829; m. Ann Elizabeth

Cuthbert; six children. 2. James Hamilton, b. 17 Sept. 1792; d.

2 July 1828; m. Decima Cecilia Shubrick ;
four children. 8. Eliz-

abeth, b. 30 Oct. 1794; d. 3 Mar. 1852; m. Henry Middleton Par-

ker ; four children.

ii. Maky, b. 8 Dec. 1771 ; d. at Silk Hope, Bryan Co., Ga., 27 Feb. 1844,

and is bur. there
;
m. 25 Nov. 1789 Joseph Clay, b. at Savannah
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16 Aug. 1764, d. in Boston 11 Jan. 1811, and bur. in the Granary
Burying-Ground there, son of Hon. Joseph and Anne (Legardere)
of Savannah. He was graduated from the College of New Jersey
in 1784, and, returning to Savannah, was admitted to the bar and
became eminent in the legal profession. In 1796 he was appointed
U. S. district judge for Georgia and held the office until 1801. In
1803 he joined the Baptist Church of Savannah, and in 1804 was
ordained to the ministry. In 1806 he made a preaching tour of
New England, and in Aug. 1807 was installed as pastor of the
First Baptist Church in Boston. Owing to ill-health he resigned
in Oct. 1809. Children: 1. 3Iary, b. 1790; d. in Boston 15 Nov.
1867

;
m. William Rufus Gray, son of William and Elizabeth (Chip-

man) of Salem, Mass. ; nine children, 2. ^Inn, d. unm. 3. Joseph^
d. unm. 4. Thomas Savage, b. 19 Feb. 1801; H. C. 1819; d. 24

Oct. 1849; m. Matilda Willis McAllister; six children. 6. Eliza

Caroline, b. 2 Apr. 1809
;

d. unm. 20 Oct. 1895.

iii. Susannah Parsons, b. abt. 1773
;
m. Ralph Emms Elliott, b. 7

Feb. 1764, son of WUliam and Mary (Barnwell) of Beaufort, S. C.

Children: 1. i)fa?'ia, m. William Habersham
;
three children. 2.

Stephen^ m. Mary Barnwell ; two children.

iv. Benjamin, b. abt. 1775, d. young.
24. V. Thomas, b. 23 Aug. 1776.

vi. William Butler, b. 1778; d. unm. at Silk Hope, Bryan Co., Ga.,
20 Oct. 1838.

18. JoHN^ Savage {Thomas,'^ Habijah,^ Thomas,'^ Thomas^), born in Bos-

ton 11 June 1739 (Boston records, but the records of the Brattle

Square Church give 10 June as the date of baptism), was as early
as 1761 a merchant of Boston, in business at No. 13 Long Wharf,
and from an advertisement in the Boston Gazette in 1761 and again
in 1763 it is learned that among other things he sold the following
commodities : West India and New England rum, also sugar, rice,

coffee, pepper, ginger, chocolate, raisins, long and short pipes,

window-glass, and wine-glasses. Savage was later in partnership,
until the Revolution, with his brother Habijah (19). He was one

of the proiDrietors of Long Wharf, and in Jan. 1773 signed a peti-

tion as one of the proprietors of the Pemaquid Lands, situated in

Lincoln Co., Me. He was also a " Son of Liberty." In the latter

half of 1775 or early in 1776, owing to the general depression of

business during the siege of Boston, he removed with his family to

York, Me., where he continued his occupation as trader. In 1791

and 1792 he was a collector of excise in York, and he died there

intestate 28 Oct. 1798.

He married in Boston, 3 Sept. 1767, Mart Greenough, born

in Boston 30 Oct. 1746, died at York, Me., 7 or 9 Jan. 1792, daugh-
ter of Thomas and Martha (Clark) of Boston.

Children, born in Boston (the first four and probably the fifth

baptized at the Brattle Square Church) :

i. Sarah,*- b. 18 Jan. 1769 ;
d. unm. at York, Me., 27 Aug. 1791.

25. ii. Thomas, b. 31 Mar. 1770.

iii. Martha (Polly), b. 25 Dec. 1771 ;
d. young.

iv. Rachel Ruggles, b. 17 Apr. 1773 ; d. unm. at York 20 Dec. 1790.

V. John, b. 15 Dec. 1774 ; d. in Boston 15 July 1775.

Children, born at York, Me. :

vi. Mary, b. 22 May 1776 ; d. at York 22 Dec. 1778.

vii. John, b. 11 Mar. 1778 ;
d. unm. at Portland, Me., 81 July 1798, ''^from

drinking cold water."

26. viii. Alexant)er, b. 5 Jan. 1780.

ix. Arthur, b. 15 Feb. 1782
;
d. at York 23 Aug. 1782.
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X. David, b. 11 Aug. 1783
;

d. at York 27 May 1784.

xi. Benjamin, b. 28 Sept. 1784; d. unm. in the West Indies 1801.

xii. Martha (Polly), b. 31 May 1786; d. unm., having been insane for

many years.

19. Habijah^ Savage {Thomas,^ Hahijah,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), born in

Boston 27 Aj^r. 1741 (Boston records, but the records of the

Brattle Square Church give the date of his baptism as 12 Apr.
1741), was a proprietor of Long Wharf and one of the founders in

1762 of the Massachusetts Society (afterwards the Massachusetts

Charitable Society), of which he was for many years secretary.
He was a "Son of Liberty," and a merchant on Long Wharf in

Boston, in partnership with his brother John (18), until 1775 or

1776. In Jan. 1773 he signed a petition as one of the proprietors of

the Pemaquid Lands in Lincoln Co., Me. Li 1782 or 1783 he took

in, as a partner, his half-brother Ezekiel (20), and this partnership
continued probably until the early part of 1784, when Ezekiel

Savage removed to Salem. In Sept. 1785 Habijah Savage was
admitted to the Brattle Square Church. In the latter part of 1786
he became insane, and was afterwards placed in retirement at

Andover, Mass., where he died 22 Nov. 1806, without having re-

gained his reason. He was buried in the West Parish Burying-
Ground at Andover. His entire life, until his removal to Andover,
was spent in Boston, with the exception of a few months in 1775,

when, his wife being with child, he obtained permission from Gen-
eral Gage, during the siege of Boston, to remove with his family
to Framingham, Mass., where his fifth child was born.

He married in Boston, 10 Apr. 1765, Elizabeth Tudor, born
in Boston 31 Mar. 1745, died there 2 Feb. 1787, daughter of Dea.

John and Jane (Varney) of Boston.

Children, all excej)t the fifth born in Boston :

i. JoHN,^ b. 18 Apr. 1766
;

d. unm. in Boston 13 June 1838.

ii. Jane, b. 17 Feb. 1768; living at Cambridgeport, Mass., Mar. 1851;
m. in Boston, 29 Mar. 1795, Phineas Bruce, b. 7 June 1762, d. at

Uxbridge, Mass., 9 Oct. 1809, son of George and Haunali (Lovett).
He was graduated at Yale in 1786, and moved to Macbias, Me., in

1790, where he became a higlily-esteemed lawyer, but, owing to
excessive modesty and diffidence, he was never a successful advo-
cate. He represented Machias in the legislature in 1793 and for
seven years following, and in 1803 was elected to the Eighth
CougTess. A violent attack of melancholia, to which he had been
subject, prevented him, however, from taking his seat, and before
the close of the term he became insane and continued so until his
death. Five sons and one daughter, all born in Machias.

iii. Elizabeth, b. 15 Apr. 1770; d. at Machias, Me., 13 July 1854; m. in

Boston, 23 June 1791, John Cooper, b. in Boston 13 Dec. 1765,
d. at Cooper, Me., 18 Nov. 1845, son of William and Katharine

(Wendell) of Boston. Mr. Cooper was educated at the Boston
Latin School, and in 1790 removed to Machias, Me. He was
sheriff of Washington Co. from 1790 to 1820, and treasurer of
that county from 1803 to 1809. He was a brigadier-general of the
Massachusetts Militia from 1803 to 1811. In 1812 he was chosen
a commissioner to deliver to Congress the electoral votes of

Massachusetts, and in 1816 was a delegate to the convention at

Brunswick, Me., which dealt with the separation of Maine from
Massachusetts. In 1822 he removed to Cooper, Me., whei'e he
lived until his death. Children, all born at Machias : 1. John
Tudor, b. 1792; H. C. 1811; d. at Cambridge, Mass., 1812. 2.

William^ b. 3 Jan. 1794; d. at Dennysville, Me., 27 Aug. 1875;
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m. Eliza Balch Dutton
;
nine cliildren. 3. Emma Elizabeth, b. 20

July 1796
;

d. at Portland, Me., 26 or 29 Oct. 1827 ; m. Rufus King
Porter, A.B. (Bowdoin Coll.) 1813; four children. 4. Charles
Wendell, b. 17 May 1798; d. unm. at Havana, Cuba, 1825. 5.

Samuel, b. 1800; d. at Machias 1804. 6. James Sullivan, h. 10
Oct. 1802; d. at Amherst, Mass., 28 July 1870; m. (1) his cousin,
Mary Elizabeth Savage (27, i) ;

m. (2) Abigail IngersoU Girdler;
three children by first wife and four children by second wife.
7. Thomas Savage, h. 6 July 1805; d. at Machias 21 July 1805.
8. Caroline Savage, b. 28 Apr. 1808

;
d. at Andover, Mass., 3 Sept.

1871 ; m. Eev. William John Newman, Bangor Theolog. Sem.
1835; one child. 9. Arthur Savage, b. 9 May 1811; d. 1818.

iv. Deborah, b. 2 Mar. 1772 ; d. unm. in Boston Mar. 1831.

V. Habijah, b. at Eramingham, Mass., 24 Aug. 1775; d. in Boston
1 Oct. 1776.

vi. WiLLiAjM, b. 28 Aug. 1777; d. in Boston 4 Nov. 1778.

27. vii. William, b. 30 Aug. 1779.

viii. Habijah, b. 5 July 1781
;

d. unm. at St. Pierre, Martinique, 18 Apr.
1803.

28. ix. James, b. 13 July 1784.

29. X. Thomas, b. 11 Feb. 1786.

xi. Arthuk, b. 1 Eeb. 1787
;
d. s. p. ;

m. late in life.

20. EzEKiEL^ Savage (Thomas,^ Habijah,^ Thomas," Thomas^), born in

Boston 17 Oct. 1760, lived with his mother (who became a widow
about two months after his birth) in Boston until shortly after his

fifth birthday, when his mother, having married again, removed to

Milton, Mass., where Ezekiel lived until he entered Harvard Col-

lege in 1774. After graduating at Harvard in 1778 he began to

study for the ministry with Rev. William Smith of Weymouth,
Mass., but it does not appear that he was ever settled as a minister

over any parish, and owing to ill health he abandoned this profes-
sion about the time of his first marriage (1783). In 1783 he was
a merchant of Boston, in partnership with his half-brother Habijah

(19), but this partnership was soon dissolved, for Ezekiel Savage ear-

ly in 1784 removed to Salem, where he continued to reside until about

1788, when he returned to Boston. In 1789 he was a "
shopkeeper

"

on Fish Street, with a house on Fleet Street, and in 1791 and in

1793 he was called "tobacconist." In 1794 he returned to Salem,
where as "

Squire Savage
" he was well known as a civil magis-

trate for many years. On 22 Feb. 1800 he delivered at St. Peter's

Church, Salem,
" An Eulogy on General Washington," which was

published at Salem in 1800 by Joshua Cushing. In 1812-14
lie represented Salem in the General Court. His office was on

Essex Street, and he lived not far away, in an old, two-story, gam-
brel-roofed house, until 1808, when he moved into a new house on
the corner of Broad and Hathorne Streets, where he died 22 June
1837. He is buried in a tomb in the Broad Street Burying-Ground,
Salem. In his wUl, made the day before his death, he calls himself
"
esquire

" and makes his daughter Margaret executrix.

He married first, probably at Milton, about Apr. 1783, Marga-
ret VosE, born at Milton 4 Nov. 1763, died in Boston 1 Oct. 1793,

daughter of Col. Joseph* and Sarah (How) of Milton. She became
a member of the New North Church in Boston 5 June 1791. He
married secondly, at Salem, 10 Dec. 1797, Rev. William Bentley

* Col. Joseph Vose commanded a regiment in the Revolutionary War, and had a
horse shot under him in one of the actions connected with tlie capture of Burgoyne.
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officiating, Ann Hathorne, baptized at Salem 3 Aug. 1766, died at

Salem Oct. 1806, daughter of Capt. William and Mary (Towzell)
of Salem ; and thirdly, at Dorchester, Mass., 1813, Rev. John Cod-
man officiating, Parnell Codman, born at Charlestown, Mass.,
11 or 17 Aug. 1760, died at Dorchester 16 Mar. 1846, daughter of

John and Abigail (Asbury) of Charlestown.

Children by first wife :

i. Sarah,* b. at Salem, Mass., 24 Aug. 1784 ; d. unm. at Salem 25 Feb.
1837. She conducted a private school in Salem and was the author
of several stories of a moral and sentimental nature.

ii. Margaret, b. at Salem 13 June 1787 ; d. unm. at Salem 25 Apr.
1862. After her father's death she resided with her two half-
sisters in her father's house on Broad St., Salem, until her death.

30. iii. Thomas, b. m Boston 2 Sept. 1793.

Children by second wife, all born at Salem :

iv. Mary Hathorne, b. 23 Dec. 1798; d. unm. at Salem 14 Jan. 1871;
lived all her life in Salem,

V. John Towzell Hathorne, b. 10 Mar. 1801
;

d. of yellow fever at

Rodney, Miss., 6 Oct. 1843; m. Elizabeth Griffin, a Mississippi
lady. He attended the Salem schools, and abt. 1821 went to
Mississippi and in 1831 was living at Natchez. He became a
physician, and was later appointed a professor of chemistry in
Oakland Coll., Rodney, Miss. No children.

vi. Ann Hathorne, b. 3 Dec. 1802; d. unm. at Salem 10 Nov. 1886.
Her entire life was passed in Salem. She was "

highly cultured
in letters and in manners. . . . Her only activity was in work of
benevolence, in which she covered a broad field ... in her
singularly quiet and unambitious way."

21. Samuel^ Savage {Samuel PhiUips* Arthur,^ Thomas;^ Tlwmas^), born
in Boston 11 Aug. 1748 and baptized at the Brattle Square Church
three days later, entered the Boston Latin School in 1755 and Har-
vard College in 1762, where he was graduated in 1766. He taught
school at Lincoln, Mass., from 1768 to 177 1

,
and soon afterwards be-

gan the study of medicine with Dr. Benjamin Church of Boston.
He lived with Dr. Church, taking care of his books and accounts

(services which were rendered probably in partial payment for

instruction received), until Dr. Church's relations with the British

army were discovered. In 1777 he removed to Barnstable, Mass.,
where he settled as a physician.* On 3 July 1782 he was appointed
a judge of the Court of Common Pleas for Barnstable Co. In
1777 he received from Plarvard the degree of A.M. and in 1808
the honorary degree of M.D. In June 1814 he was elected a
member of the American Antiquarian Society. He was a fellow
of the Massachusetts Medical Society, and was much respected as
a citizen and physician. He was a candidate for Congress on one
or more occasions but failed of an election. He died at Barnstable
28 June 1831, and is buried beside his wife in the Goodspeed's Hill

Cemetery at West Barnstable.
He married at Wellfleet, Mass., 18 Feb. 1777, Hope Doane,

born at Wellfleet 24 Mar. 1756, died at Barnstable 22 Dec. 1830,
daughter of Eli^ha and Hope (Rich) of Wellfleet and Boston. A

• The house in which Dr. Savage lived at Barnstable was built in 1717 by James
Payne, an ancestor of Robert Treat Paine, one of the signers of the Declaration of
Independence. This house was bought from the Paine family by Mrs. Savage's father,
Col. Doane, and was inherited by her. A few years ago it came into the possession of
a man of means and was put into thorough repair, and still stands on the main street.
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portrait of Mrs. Savage, painted in 1816 bj Gilbert Stuart, is

owned by her grandson, Samuel Savage Shaw, Esq., of Boston.

Children, all born at Barnstable :

i. Samuel,^ b. 22 Apr. 1779; d. unm. at Kingston, Jamaica, 10 June
ISOO and bur. there. In 1793 he was sent to school in Boston,
and after an apprenticeship of three years with the firms of

Windship & Janes and Stephen Codmau in Boston and a nine
months' trip to the West Indies, he left Boston in Nov. 1798 for

Kingston, Jamaica, where he entered the employ of his cousin
Artlmr Savage (15, ii) and was soon made a member of the firm

of Arthur Savage & Co. of Kiugstou.
31. ii. William He>'ry, b. 13 May 1782.

iii. Chaeles, b. 5 Jan. 1785; d. at Matagorda, TeX., 23 Sept. 1840, and

probably bur. there; m. in Boston, 18 Mar. 1807, Susan Wood,
b. at Powualborough (Wiscasset), Me., 2 Sept. 1790, d. at Barn-
stable 10 May 1825 and bur. in the Goodspeed's Hill Cemetery,
West Barnstable, dau. of Gen. Abiel and Betsey (Tinkham) of

Bowualborough.* After attending school in his native town,
Charles Savage went to Boston abt. 1800 as an apprentice in a

store, and from 1806 to 1810 was a member of the tirm of Frazier,

Savage & Co., dealing in salt and sea-coal on Russell's Wharf, at

the foot of Congress St., Boston. This partnership was appar-

ently dissolved in 1810, for in that year Savage's name appears in

the Boston Directory with a place of business on Poster's Wharf.
In 1813 he made a trip to Kentucliy and Ohio. In the spring of
1816 he visited England and Ireland on a business trip, and in the

fall of that year he and his wife left Barnstable for Kentucky.
Leaving Philadelphia 29 Nov. 1816, Pittsburg was reached 6 Dec.
and Lexington 28 Dec, and in the latter town they made their

headquarters, Savage making trips in the surrounding country
before hnally settling there. In May 1817 he was at Nashville,

Tenu., where he writes of meeting Andrew Jackson. In June
1817 he formed a partnership at Lexington with Henry Prentiss

of that town, to carry on a commission business in wholesale

groceries and European goods. This partnership, owing to the

defalcation of Prentiss, was soon dissolved, and in 1818 Savage
. and his wife were living at Louisville, Ky., where he was a mem-
ber of the firm of Savage & Lewis, commission-merchants. The
firm was dissolved 1 June 1819, and for a short time Savage con-

tinued the business alone. In June 1819 he entertained at Louis-

ville President Monroe. He remained at Louisville until May 1823,

when he and his wife went to Barnstable, where Mrs. Savage
remained until her death. In Dec. 1823 Savage was in St. Louis
and the adjacent country, and in 1824 went to Guatemala, where
news of his wife's death reached him. He immediately returned

to Barnstable, where in broken health he remained until Dec. 1825.

In the latter moutli he went to New Orleans and thence to Havana.
In Apr. 1826 he was at Nicaragua, and later in this year he re-

visited Barnstable, and arrived at Havana from New York 14 Dec.
1826. The winter of 1826-7 was passed at Matanzas, Cuba, and
the spring of 1827 saw him again at Barnstable, where he remained
from May to Dec. 1827. In Jan. 1828 he was at Oinoa and Belize,

Honduras, and in Eeb. in Guatemala. There and in neighboring
Central American States he remained until early in 1829, when he

again visited Barnstable. In Dec. of this year he returned to

* Over Mrs. Savage's grave is a stone erected by her husband, upon which is the

following inscription :

" Afl'ection dedicates this stone to the memory of Susan, wife of Charles Savage,
Am" Consul to Guatemala & daughter of Gen. A. Wood of Wiscasset, Maine. She
was born August 1790 and died May 10 1825 in her 35th year.*

" In her, piety, sinceiity, cliaritj' & affability were so happily united with elegance of

person and polish of-mind as rendered her respected & esteemed by all who knew her.

From a grateful sense of her aifectiouate tenderness & excellent deportment as a wife

this stone is erected by him who knew her worth and laments her loss."



o
<

<

<

o
<;

<

o
5

a:





37

Guatemala. In Sept. 1830 he was at New Orleans, established in

the commission business at 41 New Levee. lu the fall of 1832 he

again appeared at Omoa and Guatemala, where since 1828 he had

represented the United States as consul. In Nov. 1832 he was
once more at New Orleans, and in Dec. at St. Louis and as far

north as Michigan., Savage left New Orleans 8 Mar. 1833 for

Guatemala, where and in other parts of Central America the re-

mainder of this year was passed. He made a short visit to New
Orleans in Nov. 1833, and in Jan. 1831 returned to Central Amer-
ica, most of his time being passed in Guatemala' and Honduras.
In Mar. 1834 he had a severe attack of fever at Ysabel, Honduras.
In 1838 he was again in New Orleans, and writes that he is ''a

ruined man," and in Jan. 1839, having just returned from a trip to

•Texas, he says that he "is quite unprovided for—nay, in debt."
In Feb. of that year he travelled extensively on business tnrough
western Louisiana, parts of Arkansas and Texas, as far north as

the Oregon River, and south nearly to the Mexican boundary, re-

turning to New Orleans in May 1839, where he remained the rest

of the year. In 1840, with a view of forming a partnership with
John K. West of New Orleans, for the purchase of a cotton plan-
tation. Savage visited many towns in Texas in search of a suit-

able situation, but his health and spirit, broken by fever and busi-

ness reverses succumbed, and he died at Matagorda. Mr. and Mrs.
 Savage had no children. A miniature of Mr. Savage, painted in

Boston abt. 1810 by Miss Margaret Doyle, is in the possession of
his grandnephew, Henry Savage, Esq., of Camden, S. C.

iv. Elisha Doane, b. 21 Aug. 1786 ; d. unm. at Kingston, Jamaica, 17

May 1807 and bur. there. In 1803 he was sent to Boston to school,
and after a nine months' trip to Jamaica in 1806 he left Boston
in Dec. 1806 for Kingston, Jamaica, where he entered the employ
of his uncle William Savage (22) of that place.

V. John, b. 13 May 1788
;
d. at Barnstable 20* J.uly 1788.

vi. John, b. 11 Nov. 1789; H. C. 1810; d. at Barnstable 5 Oct. 1811. f

vii. Joseph, b. 10 Mar. 1791 ; d. at Barnstable 29J Aug. 1791.

viii. Hope, b. 15 June 1792
;
d. at Barnstable 20 Oct. 1792.

ix. Hope, b. 12 June 1793
;
d. in Boston 12 Aug. 1879 ; m. at Barnstable,

29 Aug. 1827, as his second wife, Lemuel Shaw. b. at Barnstable
9 Jan. 1781, d. in Boston 30 Mar. 1861, son of Oakes and Susannah

(Hayward) of Barnstable. He was graduated at Harvard CoUege
in 1800, and after studying law in Boston and at Amherst, N. H.,
was admitted to the bar at Hopkinton, N. H., in 1804 and in the
same year to the Massachusetts bar at Plymouth. He settled in

Boston. He was a representative to the General Court from 1811
to 1815, a member of the Constitutional Convention of 1820, a
state senator in 1821-2 and 1828-9, and, with two slight excep-
tions, wrote the act incorporating the City of Boston. He received
the degree of LL.D. from Harvard in 1831 and from Brown in

1850. On 23 Aug. 1830 he was appointed chief justice of the

Supreme Judicial Court, and resigned this office 31 Aug. 1860. He
was a member of the Boston Library Society, of the Massachusetts
Historical Society, of the Academy of Arts and Sciences, of the
Board of Overseers of Harvard College for 12 years, and of the

Corporation of Harvard College for 27 years. Mrs. Shaw in her

* Gravestone gives 26 July,
"
aged 11 weeks & 5 days."

t
" Here lies the body of Mr. John Savage, student of law, son of Samuel and Hope

Savage, he departed this life Octf 5"! 1811 Etatis 22.

Insatiate archer could .not one suffice

Thy shafts flevv thrice and thrice my peace was slain."
" Mr. Savage was graduated at Harvard university in 1810. The two lines on his

tombstone from Young's Night Thoughts are peculiarly apposite ;
for doctor Savage

and his lady had been previously called to bury at Kingston in Jamaica two beloved
sons in succession, at about the age of twenty-one, Mr. Samuel Savage and mr. Elisha
Doane Savage ;

so just is the scriptural remark, all flesh is grass and all the goodliuess
thereof as a flower of the field!

"
(Alden's American Epitaphs, vol. 3, p. 228.)

J Gravestone gives 19 Aug., aged 5 mos., 18 days.
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early youth attended a private school in Boston, and lived until

her marriage with her parents. Her entire married life was passed
at 49 Mt. Vernon St., Boston, where she died. Children: 1.

Lemuel^ b. in Boston 15 July 1828
;
H. C. 1849

;
d. unm. in Boston

6 May 1884. 2. Samuel Savage, b. in Boston 16 Oct. 1833; A.B.
(Harvard) 1853, LL.B. (Harvard) 1855; living unm. at 49 Mt.
Vernon St., Boston. He has been since 1863 the secretary of his
Harvard class, trustee and secretary of the Boston Library Society,
director of the Rocliport Granite Co., and in 1903 was elected a
member of the Massachusetts Historical Society.

X. Tyler, b. 14 Nov. 1794; d. at Barnstable 13 Feb. 1796.*

22. "William^ Savage {Samuel Phillips,^ Arthur,^ Thomas,"^ Thomas^),
born in Boston 14 June 1750, was a pupil at the Boston Latin

School from 1757 to 1764. In the latter year he went to New-

buryport and entered the employ of his father's friend, Nathaniel

Carter, a rich merchant of that town. In the spring of 1775, with

letters of introduction from his employer to John Savage (16) of

Charleston, S. C, he left Newburyport, with the intention of settling
in business at Charleston. A serious illness in the summer of 1775
resulted in his removal to Bermuda to recuperate. John Savage
had, in the meantime, gone to London, and thither in July 1777
William Savage went, evidently with the intention of increasing
his business acquaintance, but still apparently with the expectation
of returning later to Charleston. The unsettled conditions in

South Carolina, however, caused him to change his plans, and after

a residence in England of a year, he left in Sept. 1778 for Kingston,
Jamaica, and in this place and in its vicinity he made his home for

the remainder of his life. Here he became a prominent citizen and

merchant, and a member of the firm of Duncomb, Savage & Co.

In the summer of 1784 he made a visit to his native town, returning
to Jamaica at the end of the year. About 1798 Savage with his

two sons went to England, where he left them with relatives of

their mother and returned soon to Jamaica. In 1799 he was ap-

pointed by President .John Adams United States agent for the

relief and protection of American seamen frequenting Jamaican
waters. In Jan. 1800 he retired from the firm of Duncomb, Savage
& Co., and with a portion of the money obtained from the sale of
"
Toby Abbott's

"
his late wife's plantation in the parish of Claren-

don, he purchased
"
Epping Farm," a large estate near the Blue

Mountains, in the parish of St. David, which he planted to coffee,

and where for several years much of his time was passed. For

many years Mr. Savage represented most of the United States

insurance companies in Jamaica. For nearly twenty years before

his death he was senior magistrate of Kingston, one of the masters

of the Jamaican High Court of Chancery, and president of the Hos-

pital and Workhouse. Through the failure of a business associate

he lost most of his property near the close of his life, and his later

years were burdened by severe attacks of gout. He was a man of

unblemished character and generous disposition, and was much re-

spected in Jamaica.

He died at Kingston 23 Oct. 1827, and is buried in the parish

churchyard there. His portrait, painted in middle life, is in the

possession of his great-grandson, John Richard Savage, Esq., of

* Gravestone gives this date, but says
"
aged 1 year, 3 months & 9 days."
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Garden City, Long Island, N. Y,, and a miniature, painted in 1778,
is owned by a great-grandniece.
He married first, at Clarendon, Jamaica, 31 July 1787, Jane

Cooper Demetriss,* baptized in the parish of Clarendon 27 Mar.

1755, died at Kingston, Jamaica, 14 Mar. 1799, daughter of Cooper
and Sarah of Clarendon ; and secondly, at Kingston, 16 Sept. 1803,
Ann Someksett, widow of John Shackland Somersett of Kings-
ton, born probably in England 1755, died at Kingston 26 Sept.
1819.

Children by first wife, born at "
Toby Abbott's," parish of Claren-

don, Jamaica :

i. Mary Ann,« b. 23 Apr. 1788
;
d. bef . 1799.

82. ii. John, b. 18 July 1790.

iii. James Kodon, b. 5 June 1792 ; thrown from his horse and killed 22

Nov. 1816; bur. in the Catliedral Burying-Ground at Spanish
Town, Jamaica. He and his brother were in England with their

mother's sister from about 1798 to 1800, when they returned to

Jamaica. Early in 1802 he was sent to New England to the care

of his uncle. Dr. Samuel Savage (21), at Barnstable and of Hon.

Dudley Atkins Tyng at Newburyport and its vicinity. He entered
Harvard College in 1808 and was graduated in 1812. He then
studied law with his uncle, Hon. George Thacher, in Biddeford,
Me., but soon returned to Jamaica, where in Oct. 1813 he became
a bookkeeper on a large plantation thirty miles from Kingston.
Later he was placed in charge of two plantations near Spanish
Town. He never married.

23. Joseph^ Savage {Samuel Phillips,'^ Arthur^ Thomas,"^ Thomas^), born

in Boston 13 (Boston records say 14) June 1756, spent his early

years in Boston, and in 1765 removed with his father to Weston,

Mass., where he lived until he entered the service of the Continental

Army in Apr. 1775. He was commissioned second lieutenant in

Furnival's company of Knox's artillery regiment, 26 Mar, 1776,
and was taken prisoner by the British after the Battle of Long
Island, 27 Aug. 1776. He became first lieutenant in Crane's regi-

ment. Second Continental Artillery, 1 Jan. 1777 ; was commissioned

captain 20 Sept. 1779, and served to 17 June 1783 ; was appointed

commanding captain. Fourth Company, U. S. Artillery Battalion,

20 Oct. 1786, and captain of Artillery Battalion, U. S. Army, 29

Sept. 1789. He resigned 15 Oct. 1791, after a service of sixteen

and one-half years, and returned to Weston, where he lived until

his marriage to Miss Hubbard, when he removed to Berwick, Me.
From 1 Oct. 1796 to 1 Jan. 1808 he was postmaster at Doughty 's

Falls, Me., this post-office after 1 Jan. 1818 being called Berwick.

He died suddenly, intestate, at Berwick 20 Jan. 1814.t He was

possibly married before he left the army, for he had a son who
was born in 1789, but the name of the child's mother and the date

of the marriage have not been found. He married at Berwick, Me.,
16 Dec. 1793, Catharine Hubbard, born at Hamilton, Mass., 13

* Various spellings of this name are found, among them being Demetros, Deme-
triss, Demetress, and Demetrias. Joseph Savage's second daughter (23, iv), who was
named for William Savage's first wife, always spelled the name de Metris. The
name is of Greek origin.
t"In Berwick, (Me.) very suddenly, Joseph Savage, Esq. 61 [sic], a man greatly

esteemed and beloved by an extensive acquaintance, for his great inti-insic worth and

pure benevolence of his heart." {Boston Daily Advertiser.)
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Nov. 1767, died at Salem, Mass., 6 Feb. 1847, daughter of John*
and Sarah (Woodbury) of Berwick.

Child :

33. i. Samuel ALDEiDGE,^b. at West Point, Orange Co., N. Y.,'29 Oct. 1789.

Children by his wife Catharine Hubbard, born at Berwick, Me. :

ii. Catharine Sophia, b. 13 Nov. 1794; d. unm. at Salem, Mass., 10
Oct. 1840.

34. iii. Chaeles Tyler, b. 15 Mar. 1797.
•

iv. Jane Cooper de Meteis, b. 15 Mar. 1799; d. at Portland, Me., 16

July 1873; m. at Biddeford, Me., 29 Aug. 1818, her first cousin,
Samuel Phillips Savage Thacher (14, ix, 1), b. at Biddeford 23

Apr. 1785, d. at Mobile, Ala., 5 Nov. 1842, son of Hon. George and
Sarah (Savage) of Biddeford. A severe attack of typhus fever
rendered Mr. Tliacher an invalid from his fifteenth year until 1817.

During this time he devoted himself, principally for amusement,
to ttie study of the law, and in 1817 removed to Buxton, Me., and
opened a law office. Owing to his inability to plead his client's

cases, his income from his law practice was found insufficient for
the needs of his family, and in 1832 he removed to Saco, Me.,
where his mother was living, and became a commission merchant.
In 1840 failing health obliged him to seek a warmer climate, and
in Oct. of that year he removed with his family to Mobile, Ala.,
where he died. Children : 1. Joseph Savage, b. at Buxton, Me.,
10 July 1819

;
d. unm. at Mobile. Ala., 31 Oct. 1842. 2. Anthony,

b. at Buxton 15 Mar. 1821
;
d. unm. at Mobile 30 Oct. 1842. 3.

Lucy Savage, b. at Buxton 3 June 1823
;
d. at Washington, D. C,

10 Aug. 1911; m. at Mobile, 3 June 1841, Henry Van Antwerp of
Schenectady, N. Y. ;.tlu'ee children. 4. Julia Anna, b. at Buxton
10 Oct. 1825; d. young. 5. Alexander Hamilton, b. at Buxton 5
June 1832; last heard of in Texas in 1873

;
m. 11 June 1861 Julia

Barclay; three children. 6. Catharine Hubbard, b. at Saco, Me.,
29 June 1837 ; d. at Atlantic City, N. J., 4 Apr. 1911 ; m. in Chicago,
111., 6 July 1859, Murry Nelson; six children.

V. William Henry, b. 3 July 1801. After attending school at Berwick,
he went to sea and when very young became master of a vessel.
On tlie return voyage from Havana to Boston as master of the brig
Elisabeth and An7i, tlie vessel ran aground in approaching Boston
Harbord uring a violent storm on the night of 5 Mar. 1829, and
Savage and his entire crew were lost. The vessel apparently struck
on Wiuthrop's Bar, went to pieces ofi" Great Egg Rock near Nahant,
and at 8 a.m. on the following day had entirelydisappeared. None
of the bodies of the unfortunate persons was ever found. Savage's
watch, attached to a piece of the cabin, his desk, and the log-book
were washed ashore on Deer Island on the morning of 6 Mar.f A

* John Huhhard was a grandson of Richard Hubbard, H. C. 165.3, who married Sarah
Bradstreet, daughter of Simon and Anne (Dudley), and was a grandnephew of William
Hubbard, H. C. 1642, the minister of Ipswich and author of the " Narrative of the In-
dian Wars in New-England." Upon Lafayette's visit to Saco in 1825 Joseph Savage's
widow was introduced to Lafayette, who liad, many years before, personally rewarded
her hnsband for his bravery during the Revohition.

t "Brig Elizabeth and Ann, Capt. Savage. The recent loss of this brig in Boston
harbour was attended by circumstances peculiarly afflicting. She was owned by Jones
Shaw Esq. of Northport, [Me.] was one of the best built and most elegant vessels ever
launched on the Penobscot, and nearly new. On her return from the Havana with a
rich cargo, having outrode two of the most violent storms ever experienced on our
coast, she had actuallj' arrived within the limits of the harbonr when she was over-
taken by a third, driven upon the rocks, entirely separated, her cargo totally lost, every
soul on board perished, and not even the bodies have been found The master
of the Elizabeth and Ann, was W™ H. Savage of Salem; and it would be unjust both
to the living and the dead not to pay a passing tribute to his memory Savage
was by no means an ordinary man, though only twenty six [sic] years of age, he had
acquired information which few in his walk of life ever acquire. In addition to the
skill of the navigator, tlie generous bearing and warm elevation of the sailor, be pos-
sessed the intelligence of the merchant, the feelings of the gentleman, and the accom-
plishments of the scholar. There is probably no individual of Savage's age and pur-
suits in this section of the country, who would have ranked before him. . . ." (Belfast,
Me., Republican Journal, 15 Apr. 1829.)
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miniature of Savage, painted sliortly before his death, is in the

possession of his nephew, William H. Savage, Esq. He was
unmarried.

35. vi. Samuel Phillips, b. 9 June 1803.

vii. John Hubbard, b. 2 Feb. 1807
;
d. at Berwick 13 Feb. 1810.

viii. Sarah Woodbury, b. 12 Aug. 1810
;
d. at the home of her brother,

Charles Tyler, at West Newton, Mass., 16 Sept. 1855, after several

years of invalidism, during the last five years of which she was

paralyzed, deaf, partially blind, and bedridden.

24. Thomas® Savagk {Thomas,^ Thomas^ TJwmos,^ Hahijah,^ Thomas^-),

born at Charleston, S. C., 23 Aug. 1776, entered Yale College in

May of the sophomore year of his class, and at his graduation in

1792 was the youngest member of the class. He studied law with

Judge Tapping Reeve of Litchfield, Conn., and was admitted to the

bar at Savannah, Ga., but never practiced his profession, for, having

ample means, he settled upon a plantation in Bryan Co., Ga., and

devoted his time to literary and agricultural pursuits. He died at

Silk Hope, Bryan Co., Ga., 10 Oct. 1812. A newspaper account

which appeared shortly after his death describes him as " an accom-

plished gentleman, and finished scholar, of great dignity of deport-

ment, . . . more devoted to books than society." Two portraits

of Thomas Savage are in existence, one being owned by his great-

grandson, Wimberley Jones De Renne, Esq., of Savannah, and the

other by his great-granddaughter, JNIrs. Clarence Gordon Anderson,

Jr., of Savannah.

He married, probably at Savannah, 12 June 1810, Mary Wal-

lace, born at Savannah 3 June 1782, eldest daughter of Hon.

John and Mary (Anderson) of Savannah, her father being British

consul at Savannah.

Children :

i. Thomas,^ b. 1811: d. at Silk Hope, Bryan Co., Ga., 30 Apr. 1816.

ii.
'

Mary Wallace, b. Oct. 1812; d. 1869; m. (1) William B. Nut-
tall; m. (2) at Savannah, 25 May 1840, George Noble Jones, b.

at Savannah 25 May 1811, d. in Jetfersou Co., Fla., May 1876, son

of Noble Wimberley and Sarah (Campbell) of Savannah and

grandson of George Jones, U. S. senator from Georgia. He was

graduated at Yale College in 1829 and soon afterwards adopted
Noble as a middle name. He inherited extensive cotton planta-

tions in Georgia, but spent most of his time in Europe. Savannah
continued to be his permanent residence, and wliile in this country
his summers for many years were passed at Newport, R. I. Child

by first husband : 1. Mary^ m. Wimberley Jones De Renne ; four

children. Children by second husband : 2. George. Femcick, of

Savannah, lawyer, b. at Savannah 1841
;
d. there 26 Mar. 1876

;
m.

there 12 Jan. 1871 Anna Wylly Habersham; three children. 3.

Sarah Campbell (known as Lillie Noble Jones), living unm. at 21

Via Po, Rome, Italy. 4. ]ValJace Savac/e, d. unm. at Rome, Italy,

27 Dec. 1902. During the first administration of President Cleve-

land he was U. S. consul at Messina, Italy, and during Cleveland's

second administration he was U. S. consul general at Rome. 5.

Noble Wimberley, d. unm. at Savannah.

25. Thomas® Savage (John,^ Thomas,^ Hahijah,^ Thomas,"^ Thomas^),
born in Boston 31 INIar. 1770 and baptized at the Brattle Square
Church on the following day, removed, late in 1775 or early in

1776, with his parents to York, Me., which was thenceforth his

home. He was for, several years collector of the port of York, and
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in 1817 represented the town in the General Court. In 1799 he
is called " mariner." In his will, dated 30 Nov. 1824 and proved
5 Nov. 1838 (York Probate Records, vol. 49, pp. 184-5), he calls

himself "
esquire," and appoints his sons-in-law, Solomon Brooks

and Samuel Preble, Jr., his executors. He died at York 13 Sept.
1838.

He married at York, 1787, Lydia Grow, born at York 16 Dec.

1765, died there 17 Feb. 1852, daughter of Edward and Olive

(Farnham) of York.

Children, born at York :

i. Nancy,^ b. 11 July 1788; d. at York 2 Aug. 1842; m. at York, 28
Nov. 1812, as his second wife,* Solomon Brooks, b. at York 5

Sept. 1783, d. there 18 Dec. 1863, son of Solomon and Lois

(Brooks). Mr. Brooks was a trader at New Ipswich, N. H., for
a number of years, and served in both branches of the New Hamp-
shire legislature. Children, all b. at York: 1. Maria Nancy, b.

17 May 1814
;
d. at South Orange, N. J., 28 Sept. 1881

;
m. Andrew

Clark; had issue. 2. Thomas Savage, b. 25 Dec. 1815; d. unm.
at Greenville, 111., 2 June 1879. 3. Li/dia Miranda, b. 1818; d.

unm. at York 1879. 4. John Gorham, b. 15 Feb. 1821
;

d. s. p.
at Belfast, Me., 24 Mar. 1904; A.B. (Dartmouth College) 1848,
M.D. (Jefferson Medical College) 1851; m. (1) Elizabeth Lunt
Mclntire; m. (2) Mary Elizabeth (Davis) Chase. 5. Edward
Grou-i, b. 1823; d. unm. at York 1845. 6. Sophia Amelia, b. 1825;
d. at York 1909; m. Joseph Bragdon; five children. 7. Julia E.,
b. 1827; d. unm. at York 1896.

ii. Sophia, b. 3 Jan. 1791 ; d. bef . Nov. 1824
;
m. Micajah Lunt. Child :

1. Theodore H.
iii. Sarah (Sally), b. 19 Nov. 1792; d. at York 29 Oct. 1872; m. at

York, 23 Jau. 1815, Samuel Preble, b. at York 18 Oct. 1788, d.

there 2 Oct. 1841, son of Samuel and Susanna (Tuckermau) of
York. Children, all b. at York : 1. Loisa, b. 26 Sept. 1815

;
d. at

York 8 Oct. 1819. 2. Julia, b. 28 May 1817; d. 15 Feb. 1851; m. •

Charles Bean Bragdon. 3. Charles S., b. 9 July 1819; d. at Ven-
tura, Cal., 5 Jan. 1884; m. Susan Barnard; had issue. 4. Caro-
line Matilda, b. 9 Sept. 1821; d. at York 12 Jan. 1904; m. Josiah

Bragdon ; had issue. 5. Andrew, b. 25 Sept. 1823
;
d. at York 19

Mar. 1891; m. Mary E. Grant; had issue. 6. Samuel Washington^
b. 8 Jan. 1826; d. at Tustin, Cal., 25 Feb. 1897; m. Abbie Wilson;
had issue. 7. Louise, b. 5 July 1828; d. unm. at York 22 Jan.
1845. 8. James Orne, b. 6 Nov. 1832

;
d. at Tustin, Cal., 25 June

1912 ; m. Hattie Tilton
;
had issue. 9. Sally Ann. b. 18 May 1835

;

d. at Haverhill, Mass., 27 Sept. 1899 ; m. John Bean; had issue.

iv. Lydia, b. 13 Aug. 1796; d. s. p. at York 1819; m. Jerp:miah Brooks,
b. at New Ipswich, N. H., 1792, d. at York 19 Jan. 1881, son of
Solomou and Lois (Brooks).

V. John, b. 18 Aug. 1801
;
lost at sea, unm.

26. Alexander^ Savage {John,^ Thomas,* Hah'jah,^ Thomas,''' Thomas^),
born at York, Me., 5 Jan. 1780, removed to Boston about 1800, and
in 1805 went to Bangor, Me., where he became a merchant. In

1806 he was town clerk of Bangor, and was for many years clerk

of the First Parish. On 3 Sept. 1814 he with other citizens of

Bangor signed a petition agreeing not to take up arms against Great

Britain, they being at that time prisoners of war of the advanced
British military and naval forces on the Penobscot. In 1828 and
for some subsequent years he was register of probate for Penobscot

* His first wife, by whom he had one daughter, was a Miss Wheeler.
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County. In 1833 lie and his wife and daughter, Mary Greenough,
became original members of the Hammond Street Congregational
Church in Bangor, having previously been members of the First

Congregational Church there. In 1855 he removed to Quincy, 111.,

and died in Chicago, 111., 21 July 1857.

He married at Bangor, Me., 20 Oct. 1808, Priscilla Shaw
Thomas, born at Plymouth, Mass., 23 Aug. 1788, died in Chicago
22 Sept. 1873, daughter of Nathaniel and Priscilla (Shaw) of

Plymouth.
Children, all born at Bangor :

i. Charles Thomas,'' b. 12 Aug. 1809 ; d. at Bangor 4 May 1814.

ii. Mary Greenough, b. 9 Jan. 1811; d. at Quincy, 111., 27 Feb. 1871;
m. at Quincy, 3 July 1844, Cyril Carolstine Cady of Palmyra,
Mo., who d. at Sacramento, Cal., 29 Dec. 1852. If there were chil-

dren, they d. in infancy.
iii. William Thomas, b. 14 Nov. 1812; d. at Quincy, 111., 10 Oct. 1888;

m. at Alfred, Me., 5 Apr. 1841, Mary Langdon Bradbury, b. at

Yorli, Me., 2 Apr. 1817, d. at Franlilin, N. H., 1 Jan. 1872, dau. of
Jeremiah and Mary Langdon (Storer) of York. Savage was
graduated at Dartmouth College in 1833, and, after teaching school
at the academy at Alfred, Me., began the study of theology at

Bangor, completing his course at Lane Seminary, Cincinnati, Ohio,
at which he was gTaduated in 1837. He was ordained at Dennys-
ville. Me., in 1838. In Feb. 1840 he was installed as pastor of the

Congregational Church in Amherst, N. H., and was dismissed In
 

Apr. 1843. He was then for four or five years the pastor of the

Congregational Church at Houlton, Me., and 4 Sept. 1849 was in-

stalled as pastor of the Congregational Church at Franklin, N. H.
Here he remained until 1874, in the following year became pastor
of a church at Monticello, Madison Co., 111., and three years later

removed to Quincy, 111., where he resided until his death. In 1866,

accompanied by his wife and sister, he travelled extensively in

Europe, Asia Minor, and Egypt. He received the degree of D.D.
from Dartmouth College in 1868, and was a member of the Board
of Overseers of that institution. Children: 1. Mary,^ b. at

Houlton, Me., 23 Apr. 1847; d. there 24 Apr. 1847. 2. Charles

Edwards, b. at Franklin, N. H., 28 Apr. 1850
;
d. there 10 Aug. 1850.

3. William Langdon^ b. at Franklin, N. H., 24 Oct. 1856; d. there
29 Sept. 1857.

iv. Charles Alexander, b. 26 Oct. 1814; d. s.p. at Quincy, 111., 2 Feb.

1884; m. (1) at Quincy, 4 Oct. 1843, Elvey Wells, "b. at Quincy,
d. there 19 July 1873, dau. of Levi and Anne (Ames) ; m. (2) at

Poughkeepsie, N. Y., 29 Dec. 1875, his first cousin, Olivia

(Thomas) Murphy, b. at Poughkeepsie, d. there Apr. 1898 dau.
of Dr. William and Katheriue (Hoflman) of Poughkeepsie and
widow of John. Savage was graduated at Bowdoin College in

1837, read law at Bangor, and after his admission to the Penobscot
bar entered upon the practice of his profession at Quincy, 111. Soon
afterwards he became Illinois agent of the Muuu Land Co. of New
York, and established a general land agency, abandoning the active

practice of his profession. In 1848 he opened a banking house in

Quincy, became officially connected with the origin, construction,
and management of most of the railroads that contributed to the

prosperity of Quincy, and was instrumental in securing a charter
for the company which built, at Quincy, the first iron bridge to

span the Mississippi River. His connection with the railway
system of Illinois enabled him to furnish at a critical time im-

portant facilities for the operation of the government during the
Civil War, and his promptness and efficiency were conspicuous.
He was a member of the First Presbyterian Church in Quincy, was
much interested in the charitable, educational, and religious in-

stitutions of the city, and was generous in support of them. He
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was a man of pleasing address and rare judgment, a sagacious ob-
server of men and things, and mucli respected.

V. Laura Ann, b. 15 Jan. 1816
;

d. at Bangor 30 June 1817.
vi. Laura Ann, b. 17 June 1818; d. at Quincy, 111., 30 Mar. 1891

;
m. at

Bangor, 6 Sept. 1849, Eev. Rollin Mears, b. 29 Feb. 1820, d. at

Griggsville, 111., 28 Mar. 1856, sou of Edwin A. and Sarah of Jack-
sonville, 111. She became a member of the Hammond Street Con-
gregational Church at Bangor in 1834, and in Dec. 1849 she and
her husband removed to Quincy, 111. Children: 1. William
Savage^ b. at Griggsville, 111., 12 July 1853; d. in St. Louis, Mo.,
11 Mar. 1899. 2. Charles Edwin, b. at Griggsville 5 June 1855

;
d.

there 7 Nov. 1862.

vii. Caroline Cobb, b. 7 Aug. 1820 ; d. at Quincy, 111., 17 Apr. 1892
; m.

at Bangor, 25 Jan. 1843, Eugene Wallace Godfrey, b. at Taun-
ton, Mass., 28 Feb. 1819, killed in the battle of Shiloh, Tenn., 7

Apr. 1862, son of Charles and Hannah (Shaw) (Dean) of Taunton.
She became a member of the Hammond Street Congregational
Church at Bangor in 1834. Mr. and Mrs. Godfrey remoVed in 1843
to Fall Eiver, Mass., in 1845 to Bangor, and in 1850 to Quincy, 111.

Children: 1. Hi^nry Wallace., b. at Fall River, Mass., 20 Dec.
1843; m. at Niles, Mich., 17 Oct. 1867, Georgianna Joy Colby;
two children. 2. Frances Ettgenia, b. at Bangor 4 Nov. 1846; m.
at Quincy, 111., 1 Oct. 1868, Timothy Dewey Woodruff; one daugh-
ter. 3. Ella Langdon, b. at Bangor 26 June 1848

;
d. at Quincy,

111., 23 Mar. 1852. 4. George Edwards, b. at Quincy, 111., 30 Jan.
1856. 5. Eugene Wallace, b. at Quincy, 111., 14 Mar". 1861.

36. viii. Alexander Edwards, b. 5 Apr. 1822.

ix. Priscilla Shaw, b. 20 Nov. 1824; d. at Bangor 6 Mar.' 1825.
X. Catherine Hoffman, b. 16 Sept. 1826; d. at Ellington, Quincy, III.,

10 Dec. 1895
;
m. at Quincy, 6 May 1852, Samuel Baker Turner,

b. at Gardner, Mass., 6 Sept. 1825, d. at Ellington, Quincy, 5 Dec.
1907, son of Avery and Hannah (Baker) of Gardner. She became
a member of the Hammond Street Congregational Church at

Bangor in 1840. Children, all b. at Ellington, Quincy, 111. : 1.

Charles Edwards, b. 6 Mar. 1854; d. 11 Nov. 1886; m. Rose Tracy;
one daughter. 2. William Savage, b. 15 Aug. 1858 ; m. 19 May
1891 Helen Turner Sewell

; resides at Portland, Oreg. ;
two chil-

dren. 3. Mary Eliza, b. 24 Oct. 1859 ; d. 27 Mar. 188^2.

xi. Benjamin Shurtleff, b. 8 June 1828
;
d. num. at the home of his

brother, Charles Alexander, at Quincy, 111., 11 Oct. 1851. He was
graduated at Bowdoin College in 1848, and began the study of law
in the office of James S. Rowe at Bangor. In 1849 he became the

principal of an academy at Madison, Morgan Co., Ga., but iU health

compelled himto retire in 1850.

27. William" Savage {Habijah,^ Thomas* Habijah,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^),
born in Boston 30 Aug. 1779, was placed after his mother's death in

1787 in the care of his maternal grandparents in Boston, with whom
he lived until he was fourteen years old. He attended school at the

North Grammar School, and was one of the six Boston boys who
in 1792 received the first Franklin medals. On the fourteenth an-

niversary of his birth he left Boston, and entered a store in Alexan-

dria, D. C, where he remained four years. He then returned to

Boston, and eventually established himself in business. In 1812
he suffered financial reverses, and in 1813 he left Boston and for

five years was supercargo and commission-merchant, much of hig

time being passed in voyages between Hamburg and Havana. On
one of these voyages his vessel was boarded by .pirates, between the

Bahama Bank and Key Sal Bank, 9 Dec. 1818, and he barely es-

caped with his life, but finally reached Havana 26 Dec. 1818

(N. E. Hist. Gen. Society's Memorial Biographies, vol. 1, pp. 273-6,
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and Mass. Hist. Soc. Proceedings, vol. 44, pp. 454-6). The month
of June 1819 Mr. Savage passed in Massachusetts, but on 3 July
of that year he sailed for Europe, returning to Boston in June 1822,
when he established himself there as a commission-merchant. After

his second marriage, in 1823, he bought a house on Mt. Vernon

Place, where he lived until 1835, when he again became financially

embarrassed, and, selling his house, he lived until 1847 in various

boarding houses. In that year he bought a house at 37 Essex

Street, where he lived the remainder of his life. He was for some
time president of the Columbian Insurance Company. He died in

his house on Essex Street after a six-weeks' illness, 30 June 1851.

He married first, in Boston, 21 Oct. 1806 (Boston records, but

Manchester, Mass., records say 7 Dec. 1806) Mary Ingersoll,
who died in Boston in May 1812, daughter of Nehemiah and Eliza-

beth (Smith) ;
and secondly, in Boston, 4 June 1823, Rev. John

Gorham Palfrey officiating, Harriet Maria Hooper, baptized at

Newburyport, Mass., 30 June 1793, died in Boston 21 Nov. 1868,

daughter of Thomas Woodbridge and Harriet (Bradbury) of New-

bui'yport.
Children by first wife, born in Boston :

i. Mary Elizabeth,^ b. 1 Oct. 1807 and bapt. at Brattle Square Church
25 Oct. 1807

;
d. at Calais, Me., 7 Apr. 1842

;
m. in Boston, 28 May

1832, her flrst cousin, James SuLLiVAist Cooper (19, iii, 6), lawyer,
b. at Machias, Me., 10 Oct. 1802. d. at Amherst, Mass., 28 July
1870. He m. (2) at Haverhill, Mass., 1 Oct. 1845, Abigail Inger-
soll Girdler, b. probably at Manchester, Mass., 10 May 1817, dau.
of Capt. John and Abigail (Ingersoll) of Manchester, by whom he
had four children. Children: 1. Marii InrjemolU b. 3 Mar. 1833;
unm. 2. William Savage, b. 26 Dec. 1837 ; d. at Calais, Me., 26 Sept.
1839. 3. Harriet Savage, b. at Calais, Me., 16 Sept. 18-H

;
d. there

16 Sept. 1842.

ii. William, b. 1 July 1810 and bapt. at Brattle Square Church 5 Aug.
1810; d. m Boston 28 Aug. 1810.

28. James® Savage {Habijah,^ Thomas,'^ ffabijah,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^),
born on Winter Street, Boston, 13 July 1784, obtained a Franklin

medal in 1795, and was fitted for college at Washington Academy,
Machias, Me., and at Derby Academy, Hingham, Mass. He was

graduated at Harvard College in 1803, and was for four years be-

fore his death the sole surviving member of his class. In 1 805 he

accompanied his cousin, William Tudor, on a trip to the West Indies,

returning to Boston in 1806. He then studied law in the office of

Isaac Parker at Portland, Me., and was admitted to the Boston bar

in Jan. 1807, after further study in the Boston offices of Samuel
Dexter and William Sullivan. He had previously become a mem-
ber of the Boston Anthology Society, was one of the founders of

the Boston Athenaeum, and for five years was the editor of the

Monthly Anthology, the first purely literary magazine in New Eng-
land and the forerunner of the North American Review. He de-

livered the Boston Fourth of July oration in 1811, and was a

representative to the General Court in 1812 and again in 1821. In

1816, with Elisha Ticknor, he founded the Provident Institution for

Savings, the first savings bank in Boston, and during a period of

forty-five years was successively its secretary, treasurer, vice-presi-

dent, and president. He became a member of the Massachusetts
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Historical Society in Jan. 1813, and was its librarian from 1814
to 1818, its treasurer from 1820 to 1839, and its president from
1841 to 1855. In 1819 he made a trip to Demarara. In 1824
lie was elected a member of the American Academy of Arts
and Sciences. He was elected to the State Senate in 1826 and to

the Executive CouncU in 1830, and he was also a member of the

Boston Common Council and of the Board of Aldermen. He re-

vised the volume of charters and general laws of the Massachusetts

Bay Colony and the Province of Massachusetts Bay, and from 1838
to 1853 was an overseer of Harvard College, receiving from his

alma mater the degree of LL.D. in 1841. In May 1842 he sailed

for England, returning to Boston in the following October. For

many years he devoted much of his time to genealogical and anti-

quarian research, which resulted in over one hundred pages of con-

tributions to the Collections of the Massachusetts Historical Society.
He prepared for publication from the original manuscripts John

Winthrop's History of New England, which was published first in

1825-6, with a second edition in 1853, and in 1828 he edited Paley's
Works in five volumes, a second edition following two years later.

The crowning work of his life was A Genealogical Dictionary of

the First Settlers of New England, published in four volumes in

1860-64. Of this work the North American Review said: "Con-

sidering the obscurity of most of those whose names are mentioned,
their number and the difficulty of obtaining information respecting

them, it is the most stupendous work on genealogy ever compiled."

During his early married life Mr. Savage lived on Hayward Place,

Boston, but in 1831 he removed to 1 Temple Place, where he lived

untU 1870, when he moved to the Hotel Berkeley, corner of Boyls-
ton and Berkeley Streets, where he died. For many years he owned
an estate known as Sunny Hill in the town of Lunenburg, Mass.,
where he was accustomed to pass his summers. He died in Boston
8 Mar. 1873, and was buried from the Arlington Street Church

(Unitarian) two days later.

Mr. Savage's characteristics were straightforwardness, punctual-

ity, accuracy, and "
uncompromising directness." He had a strong

religious faith, and was unswervingly devoted to his country. His

conversation was full of oddities of speech, but with all his impulsive-
ness of feeling and manner he " was ever quick to cover with humor
and good nature the shafts he sent."

He married, in Apr. 1823, Elizabeth Otis (Stillman) Lincoln,
born at Machias, Me., 22 May 1792, died in Boston 30 Jan. 1850,

daughter of George and Rebecca (Crocker) of Machias and widow
of James Otis Lincoln of Hingham, Mass. (Cf. Register, vol. 1,

pp. 81-84; Mass. Hist. Soc. Proceedings, 1871-1873, pp. 433-442;
Charles Deane's Brief Memoir of James Savage, Cambridge, 1874.)

Children, born in Boston :

i. Emma/ b. 4 Mar. 1824
;

d. s.;p. at her winter home, 117 Marlborough
St., Boston, 18 May 1911; m. in Boston, 20 June 1849, Prof.
William Barton Rogers, b. in Philadelphia, Pa., 7 Dec. 1804, d.

in Boston 30 May 1882, son of Patrick Kerr and Hannah (Blythe)
of Philadelphia. Prof. Rogers was graduated at William and

Mary College in 1821, and in 1861 became the founder of the Massa-
chusetts Institute of Technology, serving as its president from
1862 to 1870 and 1879-1880. From 1879 to his death he was presi-
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dent of the National Academy of Sciences. (Life of William Bar-
ton Rogers, edited by liis wife, Boston, 1896, 2 vols.). For many
years Mrs. Rogers spent her summers at "

Morningside," NewportR.I. From her father she inherited " a strong and original mindand a profound love of accurate scholarship. . . . Itwa»o-iven
to her, as to Aery few men or women of her time, not only to'have
lived m a notable circle throughout the whole of the Victorian Age,
but, so far at least as America is concerned, to have been able to
say of it—what her modesty would never have allowed her to
say— ' quorum magna pars fui.'

"

ili Harriet, b. 10 Oct. 1826; d. in Boston 28 July 1854; m. in Boston
6 Nov. 1851, Amos Binney, b. in Boston 80 Jan. 1830, d. at New-
port, R. I., 11 Mar. 1880, son of Dr. Amos and Mary Ann (Binney)
of Boston. He m. (2) Mrs. Nancy Elizabeth (Talbot) Clark of
Boston, by whom he had six children. Child: 1. Lucu, b in
Boston 31 Oct. 1852; d. in Georgia 7 May 1854.

lii. Lucy, b. 11 Sept. 1829; d. unm. in Boston 11 May 1850,
IV. James, b. 21 Apr. 1832; A.B. (Harvard) 1854; lieut.-col. of the

Second Massachusetts Volunteers
; wounded in the battle of CedarMountam 9 Aug. 1862; d. unm. at Charlottesville, Va., 22 Oct

1862. A fellow-soldier wrote of him at the time of his death:" He was universally acknowledged to have entered the service
simply and entirely from his sense of duty and conviction of the
right. . . . To an almost feminine gentleness, refinement and
amiability, he joined the indomitable pluck, energy and resolution
which become the man. . . . When before the regiment had yet beenm action, officers around their camp or picket fires at night would
discuss its probable behavior, there was one universal sentiment,that ' Jim Savage at least would fight until his sword clove to his
hand,' and this prediction he well fulfilled at Newtown, Win-
chester, and Cedar Mountain, on which last disastrous field he fell
struck by two bullets. . . . He was the only man ever known to the
writer who seemed fully to deserve the title given to the model of
French knighthood,

' Chevalier sans peur et sans reproche.'
"

(Harvard Memorial Biographies, vol. 1, pp. 328-850; Brook Farm
to Cedar Mountain, by George H. Gordon, 1883, pp. 12, 220, 231-
283, 311, 312 note, 332.)

Thomas« Savage {Hahijah," Thomas,' Habijah,^ Thomas,'' Thomas^\
born in Boston 11 Feb. 1786, was settled as early as 1813, and
perhaps earlier, at Havana, Cuba, where the remaining years of
his life were passed and where he was for many years U. S. consul.
He died at New Orleans, La., 18 July 1836.
He married at Charleston, S. C, about 1813, Lydia V. de Fou-

CADE, who was born at Charleston and died at Havana.
Children, born at Havana :

i. Thomas Francis,^ b. 1814; d. 1816.
ii.- James Osgood, b. 15 Aug. 1819; M.D. (Harvard) 1839; d. unm. atHavana 21 July 1861.

v / >

ill. Thomas, b. 27 Aug. 1823; m. (1) at Havana, 1850, Mary Dolores
hJ'tw''f««S- '^*^^

province of Old Castile, Spain, d. at Havana
betw. 1860 and Dec. 1863; m. (2) at Panama, 20 Jan. 1870, Ak-
ton^Maldonado. Children by first wife: 1. Thomas Emanuel,^
l\ ll'lf^^'^

^- ""™- ^^ ^^"^ Francisco, Cal. 2. Nicholas, b.and d. 26 May 1854. 3. Josephine, b. and d. 1855. 4. Me^-cecUsMaria de las Dolores, b. 8 Jan. 1857 ; living unm. at East Orange,N. J. 5. Lmma,h. 26 Aug. 1858; living unm. at East Oran|e
,^" V. r '(^'^^^'

^- ^""^ ^- ^^^^- Child by second wife : 7. Ar-
thur, b. 5 Dec. 1872; d. 26 Mar. 1873.

30. Thomas* Savage (Bzekiel,' T/iomas,' Hahijah,^ Thomas,^ Thomas'),born m Boston 2 Sept. 1793 and baptized at the New North Church

29.
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8 Sept. 1793, passed liis boyhood at Salem, whither his father re-

moved in 1794, and was prepared for college at Phillips Academy,
Andover, Mass. He entered Harvard College in 1809, and re-

^ceived the degree of A.B. in 1813. The year following he

spent as an usher in the Boston Grammar School and in studying
for the ministry. He then entered the Harvard Divinity School.

In 1817 he went to Louisiana as a tutor in a private family, and
from 1822 to 1824 preached in a Presbyterian church at Baton

Rouge. In the latter year he returned to the North, and for sev-

eral months supplied the pulpit of Rev. John Codman, minister of

the Second Church at Dorchester, Mass. He was installed 5 July
1826 as pastor of the Presbyterian Church at Bedford, N. H., a

position which he held until 3 Jan. 1866, when he retired on account

of failing health. He died at Bedford 8 IMay 1866. Mr. Savage
" was a practical and impressive preacher, remarkable for bursts of

extemporaneous eloquence. He was a man of varied attainments,
with a retentive memory, and earnest in his piety and of a singular-

 

ly genial disposition."
He married first, at St. Francisville, La., 9 May 1822, Lucy

"Woodruff, born at Litchfield, Conn., 10 Aug. 1790, died at Bed-

ford, N. H., 16 May 1847, daughter of James and Lucy (Morris)
of Litchfield; and secondly, at Manchester, N. H., 12 Oct. 1848,
Sarah Webster, born at Hanover, N. H., 18 July 1816, died at

Maplewood, in Maiden, Mass., 14 Jan. 1898, daughter of Benjamin
and Eoxanna (Chandler) of Haverhill, N. H.

Children by first wife :

i. JuxiA Ann,^ b., at Baton Rouge, La., 6 Feb. 1823; d. at Rodney,
Miss., 21 Apr. 1884; m. at Rodney, 23 Feb. 1843, SiiJViUEL Norris
RoBB of Rodney. Children: 1. Thomas Savage, d. in infancy.
2. John Savage, d. in infancy,

ii. James Woodruff, b. at Bedford, N. H., 2 Feb. 1826; d. s.p. at

Omalna, Nebr., 22 Nov. 1890; m. at Derry, N. H., 29 Apr. 1876,
Lucy Thom (Tucker) Mokris, b. at Boston 1823, d. at Moraine

Farm, North Beverly, Mass., 24 July 1906, dau. of Alauson and
Eliza (Thom) and widow of Lewis S. In Sept. 1841 he entered

Bliillips Academy, Andover, Mass., and two years later Harvard

College, where he was graduated seventh in his class in 1847. The
following year was spent in teaching in Georgia, and then he re-

turned to the North and began the study of law in tlie office of

Judge Seymour at Jjitchtield, Conn. He was admitted to the bar

12 Feb. 1850, and at once entered the law office of his cousin,

Hon. Lewis B. Woodrufl", in New York City, working assiduously
until the outbreak of the Civil War. He was appointed a captain
on Gen. Fremont's stafl', rose to tlie rank of major, and fiually became
lieutenant-colonel. He organized the Twelfth New York Cavalry,
and as colonel orf that body served until tlie close of the war. Two
years following the war were spent in the South in studying the

conditions of the cotton industry, and he went thence in 1867 to

Omaha, Nebr., where he formed a law partnership with Hon.
Charles F. Mandersou, afterwards U. S. senator from Nebraska.

Eight years later he was elected judge, and was re-elected for a

second term, but ill-health necessitated his resignation before the

completion of his term. In 1883 he resumed his law pi'actice.

He was appointed by President Cleveland government director of

the Union Pacific Railway Company, and held this office under

President Harrison, with many other offices of trust. He was a

director of the Omaha Puljlic Library, a trustee of Bellevue Col-

lege, president of the Omaha Club, president of the State Histor-

ical Society, and was urged to accept the chancellorship of the
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State University, but declined the lionor. Judge Savage was par-

ticularly fond of Shakspere, was an interested student of American
history, and possessed a library of rare and valuable books. For
a more extended account of him see History of Bedford, N. H.,
1903, pp. 1066-8.

iii. LucRETiA, b. at Bedford, N. H., 27 Apr. 1828 : d. at Natchez, Miss.,
4 Oct. 1858; m. at Bedford, 1 Sept. 1853, Rev. Thomas Cleland
of Natchez. Child: 1. Bessie, b. at Natchez 27 Sept. 1857; m.
William B. Couklin; living in Chicago, 111.

;
four daughters.

iv. Fkaxces, b. at Bedford, N. H., 7 Apr. 1834
;

d. at Providence, E.. I.,

'12 Nov. 1908 ; m. at Bedford, 1 June 1869, Rev. William House,
b. at Houseville, Lewis Co., N. Y., 24 Dec. 1S26, d. at Providence
3 Apr. 1898, son of Joseph and Amanda (Cadwell). Children: 1.

James Savage^ b. at Londonderry, N. H., 14 Aug. 1860; m. at

Providence, 27 Oct. 1885, Annie Wheeler; living at AUstou, Mass.;
two children. 2. Morris IFiZZtauj, b. at Londonderry 9 June 1864 ;

living unm. at Providence. 3. Lucy Woodruffs b. at Londonderry
12 Nov. 1868; living unm. at Providence. 4. Eliot Voae^ b. at

Barrington, R. I., 26 May 1873; m. at Providence, 20 Feb. 1899,
Annie Pitkin; living at Warwick, R. I. ; no children.

Children by second wife, born at Bedford, N, H. :

V. Thomas, b. 20 Jan. 1852; d. s.p. at Maiden, Mass., 31 Jan. 1899, as
a result of injuries received four days before while stepping from
a trolley car in Boston; m. at Short Hills, N. J., 20 Aug. 1891,
Lucy (BukkiiIlteu) Cuktiss, b. at Waterloo, Seneca Co., N. Y.,
15 May 1854, dau. of Nathan and Margaret (Hogau). He attended
Pinkertou Academy at Derry, N. H., and was graduated at Dart-
mouth College in 1874. In that year he went South, and was ap-

pointed by President Grant U. S. district attorney for the South-
ern District of Florida. In 1876 he entered the law office of Allen
& Long, Tremont St., Boston, and later became a member of the
firm of Allen, Long & Savage. He was admitted to practice in the U.
S. Supreme Court in Dec. 1879. In the same year he joined the An-
cient and Honorable Artillery Company, becoming its first sergeant
in 1884, second lieutenant in 1886, and first lieutenant in 1896.

He was for several years city solicitor of Maiden, Mass., a mem-
ber of the Board of Aldermen of that city, and in 1895-6 chairman
of that body,

vi. Sarah Margaret, b. 14 June 1856
; living at Manchester, N. H. ; m.

in Boston, 26 May 1874, Fred Albkrt Palmer, b. at Derry, N. H.,
2 Feb. 1855, d. at Manchester 24 May 1901, son.of William Choate
and Mary Ann (Hanson). He served as colonel on. the stall" of
Gov. Goodell of New Hampshire, was a delegate to the national

convention at Philadelphia which nominated President McKinley
for his second term, and was on the committee appointed to noti-

fy him formally of his nomination. Child: 1. Waldo Savage^ h.

at Maiden, Mass., 14 Jan. l«8l
;
unm.

31. William Henky^ Savage (Samuel,^ Samuel Phillips,'^ Arthur,^

Thomas,^ Thomas^), born at Barnstable, Mass., 13 May 1782, at-

tended school in his native town, and in the fall of 171)6 was placed
in the store of his uncle, Henry Bass, in Boston, where he remained
until Oct. 1798, when he entered the employ of Lewis Hayt in

Boston. Late in 17,99 he went to Kingston, Jamaica, where his

brother Samuel was already established, and for a few months was
in the store of his uncle, William Savage (22). In Feb. 1800 he

entered the employ of Messrs. Richards & Dewhurst in Kingston.
In the following May he became a clerk in the mercantile house of

Arthur Savage & Co., from which he retired in Jan. 1803, accepting
a position with Duncomb & Pownall in Kingston, from which ill-

health compelled him to withdraw on 1 Apr. following. In 1804 he
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engaged in business on his own account, and in Feb. 1807 admitted
his brother Elisha as a partner. In 1808 he made a short visit to

Barnstable, returning to Kingston in Sept. of that year. In Dec.
1811 he was attacked with fever, and the loss of most of his money
followed. He returned to Barnstable in 1812, where he remained
until 1817, when he went to New York and took advantage of the

insolvency act. Leaving New York 27 Dec. 1817, he walked to

Pittsburg, Pa., where he arrived 23 Jan. 1818. Thence he pro-
ceeded to Louisville, Ky., and the next few years were passed in

New Orleans, New York, Cincinnati, Louisville, Lexington, Ky.,
and St. Louis, Mo. In the summer of 1826 he and his first wife

went to Barnstable, where Mrs. Savage remained until her death ;

but business required Mr. Savage's return to St. Louis in the fall

of 1826, and he was there when the news of Mrs. Savage's death,
in the spring of 1827, reached him—a shock from which he never

fully recovered. In the autumn of 1828 he was at Barnstable, in

Oct. 1828 he went to New York, and in the same autumn he formed
a partnership with his brother-in-law, 0. N. Bostwick, in St. Louis,
which continued until June 1835, although failing health necessi-

tated several trips to Barnstable and a residence of nearly a year at

Tivoli-on-the-Hudson, N. Y. He left St. Louis in June 1835 to

receive medical treatment in New York, and soon after went to

Tivoli, where, with the exception of a three-months' trip to St.

Louis m the summer of 1836, he remained until his death, which
occurred 16 Dec. 1839, after three years of failing physical and
mental health.

He married first, in St. Louis, Mo., 30 Mar. 1826, Adelaide

Hay, born at Cahokia, St. Clair Co., 111., 1806, died at Barnstable,

Mass., 18 Mar.* 1827, daughter of John and Marguerite (Poupard)
of Belleville, St. Clair Co., 111. Miss Hay being a Roman Catholic,
the marriage ceremony was repeated at Cahokia by the parish priest,

4 May 1826. He married secondly, at Upper Red Hook, N. Y.,
30 Jan. 1832, Maria Addison Hoffman, born at Red Hook,
N. Y., 27 Feb. 1800, died there 8 Sept. 1865, daughter of Zachariah

and Catharine (Addison) of Red Hook. Mr. Savage and his second

wife are buried in the Old Red Church Burying-Ground at Madalin,
N. Y.

Child by first wife :

37. i. Samuel Hay,^ b. at Barnstable, Mass., 8 Mar. 1827.

Child (illegitimate) :

Henhy, b. at Kingston, Jamaica, 1804; d. unm. at Guatemala 1882.

He lived in Jamaica until 1824, when he went to St. Louis, Mo.,
and lived for a short time with his father. In Mar. 1825 he went
with his uncle Charles (21, ill) to Guatemala. He spent the winter
of 1827-8 at Barnstable, Mass., and about 1830 returned to Guate-

mala, where, with the exception of several visits to Massachu-

setts, he passed the remainder of his life.

32. John® Savage ( William,^ Samuel Phillips,* Arthur,^ Thomas,^

Thomas^), born on his mother's plantation, "Toby Abbotts," in the

parish of Clarendon, Jamaica, 18 July 1790, and baptized 29 July

1790, accompanied about 1798 his father and brother to England,

*This is the date mentioned in several letters of her husband, but her gravestone
in the Goodspeed's Hill Cemetery at West Barnstable'has 20 Mar.
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where lie lived with his maternal aunt until his return to Jamaica

soon after his mother's death in 1799. Late in 1802 he was sent

by his father to Barnstable, Mass., where he was placed in the care of

his uncle, Samuel Savage (21), and attended school. He returned

to Jamaica in 1805, but sailed from Kingston in May 1807 for Wis-

casset, Me., and immediately entered the employ of his cousin

Charles Savage (21, iii), of the firm of Frazier, Savage & Co.,

Boston. He remained here until the spring of 1808, when the em-

barrassed condition of business and some misunderstanding between
him and his cousin led him, against the advice of his father and

uncles, to abandon thoughts of a mercantile life in Boston, and he

returned to Jamaica, where he proba'oly remained until 1813. In

June of that year he was at Portland, Me., and in the following Oct.

he was at Groton, Mass., where he passed the winter with the famUy
of Dr. Amos Bancroft, whose wife (14, i, 1) was John Savage's first

cousin. Early in 1814 he appears to have gone to Philadelphia,

Pa., where he met and married, 20 July 1814, his first wife, Eliza-
beth Arabella White, born in co. Sussex, England, about 1795,

daughter of Richard* and Sarah (Perry) of Dublin, Ireland, who
later took up their abode in Philadelphia. This marriage was so dis-

tasteful to Savage's father, who had arranged for a union between his

son and his cousin, that upon the receipt of the news he immediately
disinherited him. Although Mrs. Savage's older sister appeared
with success upon the Philadelphia stage, it is probable that she her-

self did not long remain upon it. She was in Boston in the early sum-
mer of 1815, and she and her husband made their first appearance

upon the stage at the Federal Street Theatre in that city. In Nov.

following they were in Philadelphia, and Savage, taking the part of

Charles Dudley in R. Cumberland's comedy of The West Indian,
made his debut upon the Philadelphia stage at the Chestnut Street

Theatre, 27 Nov. 1815. In 1816 and 18l7 Savage with his wife

and children was in Pittsburg, Cincinnati, Lexington, and Louis-

ville, and he was a member of a. theatrical company appearing in

these and other towns; but the death, in Nov. 1816, of his only
brother ended his father's ill-feeling towards him, and he was sent

for by his father and reinstated as a son. Savage and his family,
after a difficult trip from Ohio, down the Mississippi, arrived in

Jamaica early in 1818 in a much embarrassed financial condition.

Soon after his arrival he settled down as a coffee planter at Epping
Farm, in an attempt to liquidate his own and his father's debts.

Mrs. Savage died on the plantation 15 Nov. 1821, and was buried

there beside two of her infant children. In 1823 Savage suffered

from a severe attack of yellow fever, and therefore, on the advice

* Richard White was "an Irish gentleman of education and of very respectable
connexions in the city of Dublin. He held, at one period, a high rank in the British

army. But his family greatly increasing, he was induced to seek a more congenial
asylum than the itinerancy of an army life afforded, and receiving a patrimonial share

of some $25,000, he resigned his commission, and emigrated to the United States,
where with the unguided ardor of his country's characteristics, being untrained in

business habits, and possessing all the hospitable traits of Irish feeling, he found him-
self in a very few years bereft of his means. He died early, and left a family unpro-
vided for in a strange land, with the exception of a very small annuity from Ireland."

(History of the Philadelphia Stage, by Charles Durang, vol. 1, chap, xlv.) Two of his

daughters, to assist in supporting their widowed mother and brothers and sisters, at-

tended a school of oratory conducted by the well-known actor James Fennell, as a

preparation for a theatrical life, and it was while Savage was attending the same school

that he met Miss White.
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of a physician, he left Jamaica, and with his only surviving child,

Mary Ellizabeth, settled in PhiladeljAia. There he married second-

ly, 25 Sept. 1823, Bishop William White officiating, his first wife's

sister, Jane Allen White, born at Castle Hill Barracks, co. Sussex,

England, 26 July 1801. In 1827 he made a trip to Jamaica, at

the time of his father's death, returning to Philadelphia in the sum-
mer of 1828. In 1833 he was living at 211 North Sixth Street in

that city. Previously he had lived on Fisher's Lane, Germantown,
and the summer months were passed at Abington, outside of Phila-

delphia. He died in Philadeli^hia, of erysipelas, 15 Jan. 1834,* and
was buried in Ronaldson's Philadelphia Cemetery, at the corner of

Ninth and Bainbridge Streets. His widow died at Frankford, in

Philadelphia, 18 Oct. 1882, and was buried in Trinity Churchyard,
Oxford, near Cheltenham, Pa.

Mr. Savage was a great reader of Shakspere and an excellent

amateur painter in v/ater-colors. An attractive iDortrait of him,

painted in 1 824 by Thomas Sully, who was all his life an intimate

friend of the family, is owned by a grandson in Garden City, Long
Island, N. Y., and a portrait sketch by the same artist of Savage's
second wife, painted in 1826, is owned by a grandson at Frankford,
in Philadelphia. A granddaughter living at Bridesburg, in Phila-

delphia, possesses a miniature of the same lady, painted in 1823 by
Miss Anna C. Peale, a niece of Charles Wilson Peale.

Children by first wife :

i. Ann Jane,' b. in Boston 11 June 1815
;
d. at Eppiug Farm, Jamaica,

10 Jan. 1820.

ii. William James Matthias, d. at Frankfort, Ky., and bur. there 17

Feb. 1818.

iii. Sarah, d. bef. Oct. 1820.

iv. Mary Elizabeth, b. at Epping Farm, Jamaica, 14 Feb. 1820 ; d. in

Philadelphia, Pa., 3 Mar. 1911, and bur. in Trinity Churchyard,
Oxford, near Clieltenliam, Pa. ; m. in Pliiladelphia, 2 Feb. 1839,
Henry Lloyd McConnell, b. in Huntingdon Co., Pa., d. at

Kingston, Jamaica, Aug. 1841, sou of Alexander and Juditli (Lloyd) .

Shehad been brought to Philadelpliia by her father in 1823, and
had attended a private school there. In 1840 Mr. and Mrs.

'

McConnell sailed for Jamaica, to look after the property which
she had iulierited from her paternal grandmother. Upon their ar-

rival Mrs. McConnell found tliat tliis property, which during the
absence of the family in America had been placed in the care of

agents, had been so badly managed that practically notliing Avas

left. With what she could later collect from the wreck of the

property, she returned, after her husband's death, with her infant
child to Pliiladelphia, and in that city and its immediate vicinity
the remainder of her life was passed. A portrait of Mrs. McCon-
nell and her son, painted in 1843 by Thomas Sully, and another

portrait, painted by Samuel B. Waugh, are owned by relatives.

Cliild: 1. Henry Lloyd, b. at Kingston, Jamaica, 3 Feb. 1841;
d. uiim. at New Orleans, La., 1881.

Children by second wife, all born in Philadelphia :

V. Ellen Emma, b. 29 Oct. 1825
;

d. at Germantown, Pa., 31 Aug. 1826.

vi. Virginia Demetress, b. 23 Feb. 1827; d. num. at Frankford, in

Philadelphia, 20 Jan. 1904.

38. vii. John Richard, b. 9 May 1828.

*"0n Wednesday evening, after a short illness, in the 43d year of his age, JoH^^
Savage, late of the Island of Jamaica. His friends and those of the family are re-

spectfully invited to attend the funeral from his late residence, No. 43 John St. [now
Marshall St.] this day at 11 o'clock." (United States Gazette, Philadelphia, 17 Jan.
1834.)
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viii. Ella Eliza Tilly, b. 3 Feb. 1830; d. at Cape May, N. J., 9 Aug.
1880

;
m. in riiiladelpMa, 5 July 1848, Chables A. Hood Ikvine,

d. 1860, sou of Hood of Piiiladelphia. Children: 1. Matilda Edith ^

b. in Philadelphia 22 Apr. 1849
;

d. there 25 Mar. 1902
;
m. 27 Apr.

1871 Rev. William Heury Graff of Philadelphia; four childreu. 2.

William Strziihers, b. iu Philadelphia 16 July 1855; d. there uiiin.

20 Dec. 1879.

is. Julia Rosalie, b. 2 July 1832
;
d. in Philadelphia 31 Mar. 1836.

X. Coka Mixa, d. youug.

83. Sa:\iuel Aldridgk^ Savage (Joseph,^ Samuel Phillips,^ Arthur,^

Thomas,'^ Thomas^), born at West Point, Orange Co., N. Y., 29
Oct. 1789, at one time owned several packet boats which plied, up
and down the Hudson River. He died, probably in New York

City, 17 Mar. 1830.

He married in New York City, 23 Oct. 181 1, Letitia Webber,
born in New York City 11 Feb. 1787, died at Rahway, N. J., 18
Mar, 1879, daughter of Philip and Elizabeth (Reis) of New York

City.
Children :

39. i. Joseph Wyndham,''' b. in New York City 5 Aug. 1812.

ii. SusAi\' Maria, b. at Cornwall, Orange Co., N. Y., 16 Feb. 1816; m.
3 Dec. 1833 Norman A. Freeman. Child : 1. Maria Savage^ b. 29

May 1838; m. 9 Dec. 1856 Thomas C. Crane; two childreu.

40. iii. George Washington, b. at Cornwall, N. Y., 26 July 1819.

34. Charles Tyler^ Savage (Joseph,^ Samuel Phillips,^ Arthur,^ T/iomas,-

T/iomas^), born at Berwick (now South Berwick), Me., 15 Mar.

1797, attended school at the academy in South Berwick, and on
17 Nov. 1810, at the age of thirteen and a half years, went to sea

as a cabin boy on the ship Ju7io, sailing from Boston. He was dis-

charged in New York in Sejjt. 1811. His certificate of citizenship,

signed in Nov. 1810, describes him as being four feet and eleven

inches in height, with fair complexion, brown hair, and blue eyes.
Soon after returning from this voyage he j)laced himself under the

instruction of the principal of the South Berwick Academy, and
in 1814 taught school for a short time. In 1815 he again went
to sea, ship23ing as a common seaman, and in 1819 he was master
of the brig Charles Amburger. In 1820 he became master of the

brig Happy Couple, sailing from Salem, Mass., to Isle de France

(Mauritius), Sumatra, Antwerp, and New York. In 1821 he was

again master and also part-owner of the Charles Amburger, and was
also in that j^ear in command of the schooner Greyhound. In the

autumn of 1823 he sailed for South America. In 1827 and for

ten years thereafter he was in command of vessels owned by Charles

W. Dabney of Fayal, sailing from that port to Boston, New Y^ork,
and other ports. In 1822 he succeeded his father as a member of

the Society of the Cincinnati. In Aug. 1823 he joined the Salem
East India Society, from which he resigned in Sept. 1833. After

severing his connection with the Dabney vessels he travelled for

some months through the states of the Middle West, and then re-

turned to Salem. In 1845 he removed with his family to Roxbury,
Mass., where, 11 Apr, 1845, he bought a pew in the First Church.
From 1846 to 1848 he was a member of the firm of Fairfield & Co.,

commission-merchants, at 8 Lewis Wharf, Boston. In 1849 he was
a shij)-broker, with offices at 17 India Street, in 1850-1 at 127
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State Street, from 1851 to 1855 at 26 Central Wharf, in 1856 and
1857 again at 127 State Street, and in 1860 at 193 State Street.

He removed from Koxbury to West Newton, Mass., in 1849, be-

came one of the founders of the Unitarian Society in that village,

helped to organize the Newton Athenaaum, aind was its first treas-

.urer. In 1855 he bought a small farm in Harvard, Mass., taking

possession of it in Nov. of the same year, and there the remainder
of his life was passed. His house at Harvard was built in 1765,
and had been occupied almost exclusively by the different ministers

of the town. It is still in the possession of the family. He died

by his own hand at Harvard 5 Nov. 1879.

He married at Newburyport, Mass., 20 Sept. 1821, his first

cousin, Anna Lewis Thacher (14, ix, 7), born at Saco, Me., 24

Dec. 1797, died at Harvard 15 Nov. 1884, daughter of Hon. George
and Sarah (Savage). She was buried beside her husband in the

old burying-ground at Harvard. Miniatures of Capt. and Mrs.

Savage, painted about 1830 by Nathaniel Rogers of New York, and

portraits in pastel, made in 1853, are owned by their son.

Children :

41. i. William Henky/ b. at Weston, Mass., 22 Nov. 1831.

ii. James Dabney, b. at Fayal, Azores, 13 Sept. 1833. His childhood
was passed at Fayal, and at Salem and Koxbury, Mass. In 1849
he attended a private school at Medfleld, Mass., and in 1853 he
sailed from Boston for San Francisco. Nothing has been heard
of him since Jan. 1866.

35. Samuel Phillips® Savage {Joseph,^ Samuel Phillips,^ Arthur,^

Thomas,'^ Thomas^), born at Berwick (now South Berwick), Me.,
9 June 1803, went to sea very early in life, and at the age of twenty

years (possibly earlier) was an officer on a merchant vessel, and in

1834 became a captain. His certificate of citizenship at the age of

twenty-four describes him as five feet eleven and a half inches in

height, with light complexion and dark hair. He followed the

sea until 1859, making only brief visits at home between voyages,
and he not only commanded his ships but also had entire charge of

their cargoes. After a short stay ashore he returned to the sea for

one or two more voyages, retiring finally in 1860 or 1861 with

ample means to live in comfort. In 1870 he was living at West

Lebanon, N. H., and he died probably in 1874, but the exact date

and place of his death have not been found. He was a man of

great energy, and capable to a high degree in his calling, of forceful

personality, of an exceptionally acute intelligence, and possessed of

a rather remarkable piquancy of speech. A miniature of him,

painted at about the age of twenty-five years, is owned by his grand-
son.

He married at Beverly, Mass., 12 Nov. 1835, Abby Rowe, born

at Beverly 2 Aug. 1807, died at Chelsea, Mass., 26 Jan. 1888,

daughter of Seth and Abigail (Morgan) of Salem, Mass. During
the second half of 1836 Capt. and Mrs. Savage settled at Salem,
where they lived until late in 1852, when they moved to 24 Fayette

Street, Boston. In 1856 they moved to Chelsea, Mass., where

Mrs. Savage passed the remainder of her life. In 1863 they sepa-

rated, and Mrs. Savage secured a divorce from her husband in 1869
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Children, born at Salem :

i, George,'' b. 26 Dec. 1836. After attending scliool in his native town
tie went to Boston in 1852, and entered tlie employ of Bates & Co.,
ship-owners, on Commercial Wliarf, becoming a junior clei'k in

their office. After a year in this office he decided to go to sea, and
in Dec. 1853 saUed from New York for San Francisco as a boy in
the ship Polynesia^ arriving in Apr. 1854. Here he intended to en-

gage in some mercantile pursuit, and received from his former
employers authority to draw on them for $150. A short experience
in a counting-liouse of one Messer led him to decide definitely upon
a seafaring life, and he shipped in Aug. 1854 on the ship Sea Ser-

pent for Hong-Kong and Shanghai. On 4 Nov. he sailed for New
York, where he arrived in Feb. 1855. In Apr. 1856 he sailed from
New York as a boy, but with the wages of an ordinary seaman,
in the clipper ship Starr King^ of which Bates & Co. were owners,
bound for San Francisco. The next three and a half years were
spent on tlie Starr King, visiting Melbourne, Hong-Kong, Sydney,
Bassein, Singapore, Valparaiso, Callao, tlie Chincha Islands, and
other Pacific ports, and in Apr. 1857 he was made chief mate.
Certain diflerences with his captain and the monotony of his life

led him to leave tlie Starr King, and he sailed for home as third
mate of the General Nowell, arriving in Feb. 1859. In July 1859
he again joined the Starr King as chief mate under a new captain,
and sailed from New Yorli for Shanghai, which was reached in

December. In Mar. 1860 he made a short trip to Japan on the

barque Maryland, and on his return to Shanghai became a pilot
on tlie Yang-tse-Kiang. In Sept. 1860 he abandoned this occupa-
tion and entered the rebel country, and in November he was in

Nanking, living in one of the houses of the rebel emperor, T'ien

Wang. He is reported to have been engaged in collecting a force
of Europeans to assist tlie rebels in fighting tlie Imperialists ; and
on the march from Soochow to Nanking they encountered the

enemy, and Savage was wounded in the head by a musket ball, in

Apr. 1861. Under the care of Chinese doctors he had recovered

sufficiently by Oct. or Nov. 1861 to leave Shanghai for Soochow.
He is known to have reached Soochow, and to have left for

Shanghai with a considerable amount of money. On the way he
was attacked by a band of robbers, and he, his companion, servant,
and all his boatmen were killed. He was a spirited, affectionate

man, fond of society, patient and persevering, singularly mature
for his years, self-reliant, and of high principles and clean life.

He was unmarried.
42. ii. Henry, b. 20 Oct. 1838.

36. Alexander EdwaPwDs'' Savage {Alexander,^ Jolin^ Thomas,^

Habijah,^ Thomas," Thomas^), born at Bangor, Me., 5 Ajir. 1822,
was a student at Bowdoin College, but was not graduated there.

In 1851 or 1852 he went to Quincy, 111., where he entered the

real estate business with his brother, Charles Alexander (26, iv),
and continued in this business until his death, which occurred at

Quincy 28 Apr. 1873.
He married at North Chelsea (now Eevere), Mass., 12 Oct. 1854,

Elizabeth Shurtleff, born at Chelsea, Mass., 12 May 1834, died

at Revere 12 Jan. 1907, daughter of Benjamin and Cynthia (Bryant)
of North Chelsea.

Children, born at Quincy :

i. George Shepard,^ b. 14 Sept. 1856
; living at Quincy ;

m. at Quincy,
16 Sept. 1886, Saidee Ione (Dimmock) Hurt. No children.

ii. Lizzie Eugenie, b. 13 Apr. 1859
; living unm. at Quhicy.

lii. Benjamin Shurtleff, b. 18 Sept. 1864 ; living unm. at Hermiston,
Oreg.
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iv. Sarah Shurtleff, b. 23 Feb. 1868; m. at Quincy, 14 Oct. 1886,
Charles Ellsworth Hoar, b. at Quincy 7 Feb. 1862, d. at Quincy
1 Dec. 1893. Child: 1. Charles Benjamin, b. at Quincy 6 July 1887.

V. Alexander Edwards, b. 5 Feb. 1871; d. unm. at Las Vegas, N. Mex.,
2 Jan. 1907.

37. Samuel IJay'^ Savage {William Henry,^ Samuel,^ Samuel Phil-

lips,'^ Arthur,^ Thomas,"^ Thomas^), was born at Barnstable,

Mass., 8 Mar. 1827. His mother dying when he was less than
two weeks old, he passed the first two years of his life with his

grandfather Savage at Barnstable, and then, until his fourth

year, he lived with his paternal aunt, Mrs. Lemuel Shaw
(21, ix), in Boston. In 1832 he was taken to Tivoli-on-the-

Hudson, N.Y., to live with his father and stepmother, and
in the summer of 1833 accompanied his father to St. Louis,

Mo., where he attended school. In June 1835 he returned to
• Tivoli, where he was placed in school, and he remained there

until his father's death in 1839. He was then sent to Boston,
to be under the care of Mrs. Shaw, and was soon placed in a

Quaker school at Sandwich, Mass., kept by Paul Wing. He
was a pupil at the English High School in Boston from 1840

to 1843. After a few months passed in a store at Worcester,
he travelled extensively in Central America, spending much
time with his half-brother Henry in Guatemala. In 1848 he

was at Tampico. About 1857 he returned to Boston, where
for two years he was a merchant and lived with his uncle and
aunt at 49 Mt. Vernon Street. In 1861 he was in the counting-
room of Elisha Atkins, a merchant at 26 India Wharf, where
he continued until 1870. In 1860, after his marriage, he lived

at Brookline, Mass., in 1862 at 20 Bowdoin Street, Boston,
and from 1863 to 1870 at 9 West Cedar Street. In 1870 he

moved to 431 Beacon Street, and in 1887 to 521 Beacon Street,

which was his home for the remainder of his life. In June

1874, accompanied by his wife and children, he went to

Europe, returning to Boston in Nov. 1876. He died in Boston
21 Oct. 1901, and is buried in the Goodspeed's Hill Cemetery,
Barnstable.*

He married in Boston, 24 Oct. 1860, Catherine Daven-
port Hayward, born in Boston 26 Sept. 1833, daughter of

Joseph Henshaw and Mary May (Davenport) of Boston and

granddaughter of Dr. Lemuel Hayward, whose first wife was
Sarah Savage (12, xi).

* The following notice of Mr. Savage appeared in the Boston Evening Transcript,
a few days after his death.

"The death on Monday of Mr. Samuel Hay Savage of Beacon Street removed
another of our genuine Boston type from a large family and social circle.

"Mr. Savage was a man of much culture from a large reading of books and ioter-

course with men of thought and action. Full of heart, life, sympathy, always ready
to speak a kind word and perform a kind act, he will be tenderly remembered by a

large circle of friends. It was well said of him that he never did a thing that a true

gentleman should not do. He was a Unitarian in his faith, and believed that the love

of God would prepare for him and for all who tried to do their duty a home of peace
and happiness beyond.

"Born in Barnstable, Mr. Savage delighted to return to the scenes of his childhood,
and he had but just purchased a summer home there, and was engaged in preparing it

for occupation another year, when death so suddenly but peacefully called his spirit

from earth to the Father's house of many mansions."
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Children, born in Boston:

i. Adelaide Hat/ b. 6 Sept. 1861; m. in Boston, 17 Nov. 1886, Francis
Tiffany Bowles, b. at Springfield, Mass., 7 Oct. 1858, son of

Benjamin Franklin and Mary E. (Bailey) of Springfield and grand-
son of Samuel Bowles, founder and first editor of the Springfield
Republican. He entered the U. S. Naval Academy at AjinapoUs,
Md., in 1875 and v;as graduated with high honors in 1879. Several
years thereafter v\^ere passed at the Royal Naval College at Green-
wich, Eng., and upon his return home he was appointed secretary
of the Advisory Board of the U. S. Navy. In 1886, while stationed
at Norfolk, Va., he was appointed constructor at the navy yard,
and in 1901 became chief constructor, U. S. N., with the rank of
rear-admiral. In 1903 he accepted the office of president of the
Fore River Shipbuilding Co. of Quincy, Mass., and since July 1913,
when the Com-pany was transferred to the Fore River Shipbuilding
Corporation, he has continued to act as president. He is a member
of the Boston Harbor Commission, of the Institution of Naval
Architects of London, and past-president of the Society of Naval
Architects and Marine Engineers of New York. He belongs to the

MetropoUtan Club of New York and to the Metropolitan Club of

Washington. He has had for many years a summer home at

Barnstable, Mass., and his town house is at 148 Marlborough St.,
Boston. Childi-en, b. at Norfolk, Va.: 1. Thomas Savage, b.
6 Nov. 1888; d. at Nuremberg, Germany, 14 Aug. 1910; a member
of the Class of 1912, Harvard College 2. Catherine Hay, b. 23 Jan.
1890.

ii. Henry, b. 6 Feb. 1864; m. at St. Augustine, Fla., 1 June 1899, Helen
Laurie Alexander, b. at YorkviUe, York Co., S. C, 18 June 1874,
dau. of Dr. Laurence Spottiswood and Mary Lavonia (Adickes).
Mr. Savage's early hfe, with the exception of two years (1874-
1876) spent at boarcUng school at Vevey, Switzerland, and in

Brussels, Belgium, was passed in and about Boston, where he was
graduated from the Latin School in 1877. Upon reaching man-
hood he engaged in the coffee business, much of his time being spent
in Mexico and South America. In 1898, while on a visit to South
CaroUna, he became interested in the cultivation of cotton and
other southern crops, invested money in several plantations near
Camden in that state, and has since then been identified with that

place, being one of the largest planters in the vicinity of Camden.
Children, b. at Camden: 1. Hope,^ b. 3 May 1900. 2. Catherine

Davenport, b. 25 Oct. 1901; d. at Camden 1 June 1904. 3. Henry,
b. 1 Aug. 1903. 4. Lawrence Alexander, h. 28 Oct. 1905. 5. Helen

Alexander, b. 24 Aug. 1908. 6. Frances Adelaide, b. 20 Feb. 1913.

38. John Richard^ Savage {Jolin,^ William,^ Samuel Phillips,^

Arthur,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), born in Philadelphia, Pa., 9 May
1828, was baptized at St. Peter's Church in that city 9 July
1828. He was a manufacturing chemist on Orthodox Street,

Frankford, Philadelphia, the name of the firm at different

times being Savage & Allen, Savage & Keyser, Savage, Keyser
& Stovell, and Savage & Stovell. He had considerable artistic

talent, which with training and study would undoubtedly
have given him a prominent position as an artist. He died

at his home on Orthodox Street, Frankford, after a short

illness, 8 June 1900, and is buried beside his wife in Oxford

Churchyard near Cheltenham, Pa. A portrait of Mr. Savage
in the dress of an art student, painted in 1847 by Samuel B.

Waugh of Philadelphia, is owned by Mr. Savage's son at

Frankford.
He married at St. John's Lutheran Church, Philadelphia,
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26 Dec. 1854, Sally Ann Keyser, born in Philadelphia 6 May
1828, died at Fraiikford 12 Mar. 1886, daughter of Elhanan
Winchester and Maria (Fox) of Philadelphia.

Children, born at Frankford :

i. Jeannette,8 b. 10 Aug. 1856; m. (1) at Frankford, 19 Oct. 1882,
Rev. William Henry Graff oflSciatiiig, Robert Levick, b. in Phila-
delphia 24 July 1843, d. at Frankford 30 Jan. 1893, son of Robert
and Hannah (Jefferson) of Pliiladelphia, a member of the Society
of Friends, and engaged in the wholesale boot and shoe busmess
in Philadelphia; m. (2) at Frankford, 30 Apr. 1904, Robert Thomas
MooRHOxjSE, b. in Philadelphia 26 Sept. 1856, son of Robert Owens
and Margaret (Kalbach) of Philadelphia. Mr. Moorhouse is a
paper manufacturer at Bridesburg, Philadelphia, and is the father
of three children by a previous marriage. Mrs. Moorhouse has
had no children by either marriage.

ii. Mahlon Levis, b. 7 Feb. 1860; m. at St. Mark's Church, Frankford,
30 Apr. 1890, Rev. WiUiam Henry Graff officiatmg, Maud Garsed,
b. at Frankford 5 May 1861, dau. of Richard and Margaretta
(Benton) of Frankford. Mr. Savage is employed in the U. S.
arsenal at Bridesburg, Philadelphia, and resides' at Frankford.
He was, some years ago, much interested in cricket, and played on
several amateur teams around Philadelphia. No children.

iii. Kate Wallace, b. 22 Mar. 1864; d. unm. at Frankford 9 Dec. 1905.
iv. John Richard, b. 17 Apr. 1869; m. at Underwood, Province of

Ontario, Can., 7. June 1904, Elspeth Mona Murray, b. at Under-
wood 25 Dec. 1877, dau. of Hugh and Katharine (Macdougall) of
Underwood. Mr. Savage entered the University of Pennsylvania
in 1884, and was graduated in 1889 with the degrees of B.S. and
C.E. While at the University he was vice-president of his class.
From 1889 to 1890 he was in the service of the Pennsylvania R. R.
Co., and from 1890 to 1895 he was assistant engineer, U. S. Engineer
Corps, and was stationed at Portland, Oreg. In 1895 he became
engineer of the Seattle & Lake Washington Waterway Co., at
Seattle, Wash., and from 1897 to 1901 was again in the employ of
the Pennsylvania R. R. Co. In 1901 he entered the employ of the
Lackawanna Steel Co. at Buffalo, N. Y., and in 1904 became and
still is chief engineer of the Long Island R. R., with headquarters
at Jamaica, L. 1. He resides at Garden City, L. I. Children, b.
at Garden City: 1. Virginia Murray,^ b. 15 May 1906. 2. John
Richard, b. 16 Aug. 1908. 3. Hugh Murray, b. 25 Dec. 1912.

39. Joseph Wyndham^ Savage {Samuel Aldridge,^ Joseph,^ Samuel
Phillips,^ Arthur,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), born in New York City
5 Aug. 1812, became in early life a prominent Whig, and
served in the state legislature, where he acquired a wide
reputation as a pubhc speaker. While a member of the
legislature he delivered in the assembly a strong speech
entitled

" The Tomb of Washington," in which he made a vigor-
ous plea for the purchase of Mount Vernon by the Government.
He was a candidate for the nomination for governor of New
York before the convention of 1853. In New York City he
was successively president of a bank and of an insurance

company and director in various financial institutions. He
removed later to Rahway, N. J., where in 1881 he was elected

mayor, served three terms, and died in ofiice at Rahway 17
Dec. 1884.

He married first, in New York City, 13 Sept. 1838, Caro-
line F. Child, born in New York City 14 Sept. 1823, died
there 21 June 1843, daughter of Francis and Mary of New York
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City; secondly, in New York City, 16 Oct. 1860, Sarah
Frances Mabie Pike, born in New York City 9 Mar. 1832,
died at Rahway, N. J., 10 May 1871, daughter of Noah Thorp
and Lavinia (Parcells) of New York City; and thirdly, at

Poughkeepsie, N. Y., 20 June 1872, Frances C. Parcells,
who died at Richmond, Va., Apr. 1895.

Children by first wife, born in New York City:
i. Josephine Winfred,^ b. 13 July 1840; d. at Rahway, N. J., 27 June

1875; m. at Elizabeth, N. J., 5 Jan. 1861, her stepmother's brother,
Noah Webster Pike, b. in New York City 25 Nov. 1837. Chil-

dren: 1. Susan Charlotte, b. 11 May 1862; m. in New York City,
27 July 1887, Joseph Webber Savage {vide infra 39, iii). 2. Caro-
line Frances, h. at Plainfield, N. J., 29 Nov. 1863; unm. 3. Noah
Thorp, h. at Plainfield, N. J., 13 Aug. 1865; m. at Bainbridge,
Decatur Co., Ga., 23 Apr. 1888, Anna Tonge Terrell, dau. of Robert
Rains and Henrietta Mildred (Button) of Bainbridge; three
children. 4. Joseph Savage, h. at Plainfield, N. J., 23 May 1870; m.

ii. Caroline Frances, b. 20 Nov. 1842; d. in New York City; m. (1)

at Washington, D. C, John Lamont McIlvaine; m. (2) Henry
Clay McIlvaine. Children by first husband: 1. Frances McClelland,
b. m New York City 28 May 1862; d.

;
m.

;
one

child, now deceased. 2. Josephine, b. at Plainfield, N. J., 1864;
m. twice; one child.

Children by second wife, born at Rahway, N. J. :

iii. Joseph Webber, lawyer, b. 12 Sept. 1861; n?. in New York City,
27 July 1887, Susan Charlotte Pike (vide supra, 39, i, 1). Child-
ren: 1. Beatrice A.,^ b. at Berkeley, Cal., 6 June 1891; d. there 29
June 1891. 2. Josephine D., b. at Ehzabeth, N. J., 14 July 1892.

3. Joseph W. (twin), b. in New York City 27 Jan. 1895. 4. Richard
H. (twin), b. 27 Jan. 1895.

iv. Charlotte Elizabeth, b. 11 Dec. 1862; unm.
V. Walter Pike, lawyer, b. 20 Sept. 1864; d. at Charlotte, N. C,

22 Mar. 1907; m. at Hanover, N. J., Sept. 1885, Harriet E.

Brtjen, b. 1863, d. at Rahway, N. J., 17 Mar. 1912. Children:
1. Walter,^ b. 5 July 1886; d. 18 Feb. 1890. 2. Gertrude May, b.

7 Oct. 1888; d. at Rahway, N. J., 30 Mar. 1913; m. at Madison,
N. J., 25 June 1912, Rev. Jacob Edgar Washabaugh, b. 6 June
1886; one daughter, Gertrude Morris, b. 28 Mar. 1913.

vi. Lavinia, b. 18 Mar. 1866; unm.
vii. John McClelland, b. 29 Mar. 1868; unm.
viii. Letitia Webber, b. 23 Feb. 1870; Uving unm. at Plainfield, N. J.

ix. Sarah Frances, b. 24 Apr. 1871; m. at Morristown, N. J., Ernest
Mueller.

40. George Washington^ Savage (Samuel Aldridge,^ Joseph,^
Samuel Phillips,'^ Arthur,^ Thomas,'^ Thomas^), born at Butter-

milk Falls (now Highland Falls), Cornwall, Orange Co., N. Y.,
26 July 1819, studied law in his early life, but soon abandoned
the law for the fire insurance business. In 1848 he was elected

secretary of the then newly organized Merchants Insurance

Company, and in 1855 was elected president of the Jersey

City Insurance Company. Later, upon the organization of

the International Insurance Company, he was appointed its

secretary, but soon resigned and founded the Star Fire In-

surance Company, which took a high rank among the local

institutions. Five years after his retirement from the Inter-

national Insurance Company he accepted the presidency of

the Star Fire Insurance Company, and continued in that
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office until the Company went out of existence after the Boston
fire of 1872. Later he became president of the Columbia Fire

Insurance Company, and retained that office until his retire-

ment from the insurance business. He was one of the founders
of the New York Board of Fire Underwriters, and after being
its vice-president was elected president in May 1871. In
1856 he was a presidential elector from New Jersey, and cast

one of the electoral votes of the state for James Buchanan.
He also served during the Civil War as draft commissioner
for Union Co., N. J. While president of the Jersey City In-

surance Company he was appointed judge of the Court of

Common Pleas for Union Co., N. J., and served in that capa-

city for five years. In July 1885 he was appointed U. S. con-

sul at Belfast, Ireland, where he remained for four years; and
in 1893 he became consul at Dundee, Scotland, and died there,
while in office as consul, 3 Jan. 1894.

He married first, at Jersey City, N. J., 3 Aug. 1848, Mary
E. Shaffer, born in Nev/ York City 27 Dec. 1819, died at

Rahway, N. J., 14 Dec. 1858; and secondly, at Easton, Pa.,
21 Feb. 1860, Elizabeth Catharine Marbacher, born at

Easton 27 Dec. 1835, died at Carnoustie, Scotland, 13 Feb.

1897, daughter of John and Maria Catherine (Raub) of

Easton.

Children by first wife:

i. George William,^ b. at Jersey City, N. J., 22 Sept. 1849; d. at

Philadelphia, Pa., 18 Jan. 1913; m. (1) at Trenton, N. J., 30 May
1871, Mary Holcombe Pickel, dau. of Baltes and Elizabeth Kase
(Holcombe); m. (2) at Mount Holly, N. J., Leila M. Peck.
Child by first wife: 1. Henry Holcombe,^ b. at Trenton, 22 Dec.

1881; m., at Mount Holly, May Huntington Barriger, b. at Wash-
ington, D. C, 14 Dec. 1879, dau. of Brig.-Gen. John Walker and
Sarah Frances (Wright); one daughter, Susan May,i° b. at Mount
HoUy 11 Nov. 1911.

ii, Joseph Walter, b. at Bergen, N. J., 29 June 1851; m. at Menominee,
"Wis., 27 May 1880, Adelia Blythe Cooper, b. at Carrollton, Ky.,
27 May 1854, dau. of William and Susan. Children: 1. Elizabeth

Susan,^ b. at Menominee 12 Feb. 1881. 2. Anna Josephine, b. at

Cedar Falls, Wis., 3 Oct. 1882. 3. Eugenia Letitia, b. at Cedar
Falls 23 June 1885; m. 4 May 1907 Russell Fay Trimble of Eliza-

beth, N. J., b. at EUzabeth 16 Feb. 1888; one child, Eugenie, b.

at Ehzabeth 30 Nov. 1910.

iii, Edward Shaffer, b. 1 July 1854; m. at Rahway, N. J., 13 Nov.

1878, Margaret Thornal Freeman, b. at Rahway 10 Jan. 1854,
dau. of Jonathan and Mary (Thornal). Mr. Savage is a lawj^er,
with offices in New York City, and resides at Rahway. Children:
1. Helen,^ b. at Woodbridge, N. J., 4 Feb. 1881; m. at Rahway,
10 Nov. 1904, Edward Kinne Cone, b. 19 Apr. 1867, son of Edward
G. and Sarah Wakman (Kinne); three children. 2. Mary, h. at

Woodbridge 18 Feb. 1887; d. at Perth Amboy, N. J., 15 July 1888.

Children by second wife, born at Rahv/ay, N. J. :

iv. Mary Elizabeth, b. 27 May 1861; d. at Rahway 7 Aug. 1861.

V. Samuel Phillips, b. 15 Feb. 1863; m. at Rahway, 16 May 1893,
Jenny Cowan Liggett, b. at Covington, Ky., Oct. 1862, dau. of

John Albert and Mary Boyd (Armstrong). Mr. Savage is a law-

yer, with offices in New York City and at Ehzabeth, N. J., and
resides at Elizabeth, Child: 1. Samuel Phillips,^ b. at Rahway
7 Jan. 1895.
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vi. John Marbacher, b. 10 Dec. 1864; m. in New York City, 18 Jan.

1913, Mary Harney. Mr. Savage was vice-consul at Belfast,

Ireland, and at Dundee, Scotland, while his father was consul a-t

those places, and on his father's death was appointed consul at

Dundee, holding this position until Mar. 1897, when he returned

to New York.

il. William Henry^ Savage {Charles Tyler,
^

Joseph,^ Samuel

Phillips,^ Arthur,^ Thomas,"^ Thomas^), born at Weston, Mass.,
22 Nov. 1831, was taken, when about three years of age,

by his parents to Fayal in the Azores, where he remained

until 1837 and attended a Portuguese school. He then lived

for some years with his paternal grandmother at Salem, Mass.

In 1845 he removed to Roxbury, Mass., and lived there with

his parents until 1849, when he went to Cahfornia and thence

to Australia, returning to Massachusetts in 1855 and settling

at Harvard, where he aided his father in the management of

his farm. On 1 Aug. 1861 he enhsted as sergeant in the

Fifteenth Regiment of Massachusetts Volunteers, was slightly

wounded, 3 July 1863, in the Battle of Gettysburg, and on

13 May 1864 was discharged for disability. On recovering
from his wounds he re-enlisted, 27 Feb. 1865, as sergeant in

Co. C, First U. S. Artillery, and after the war was assigned
to recruiting service. At the close of his term of enlistment,

27 Feb. 1868, he received an honorable discharge, and re-

turned to his home at Harvard, where he pursued the occupa-
tion of farmer until 1913, when he went to hve with one of his

sons at Lakeville, Mass. From 1879 to 1883 he was town clerk

of Harvard. In 1881 he succeeded his father as a member
of the Society of the Cincinnati, and in 1882 was_

commissioned

a justice of the peace. He is in receipt of a pension on account

of the wound which he received at Gettysburg.
He married first, at Northfield, Mass., 25 Sept. 1856, his

first cousin, Annie Wentworth Thacher, born at Biddeford,

Me., 7 Aug. 1835, died at Harvard 15 July 1892, daughter of

Henry Savage (14, ix, 5) and Ehzabeth Haven (Wardrobe)
of Concord and Portsmouth, N. H.; and secondly, at West-

ford, Mass., 14 Sept. 1893, Martha Asenath (Wright)

Fletcher, born at Westford 5 Dec. 1835, daughter of Eph-
raim and Asenath (Fletcher) of Westford, and widow of

Sampson of Westford.
Children by first wife, the first two born at Northfield,

Mass., the others at Harvard, Mass. :

i. Walter Irvine,^ b. 14 July 1857; d. at Harvard 2 Oct. 1857.

ii. Frederick Schillow, b. 20 Nov. 1858; m. at Greenfield, Mass.,
26 Nov. 1879, Susan Jane Clark, b. at North Lawrence, N. Y.,

31 Aug. 1860, dau. of Thomas Bolster and Eliza Baker (Kingston).
Children: 1. Ethel May,^ h. at Turners Falls, Montague, Mass.,
1 Feb. 1881; d. at Lancaster, Mass., 15 Feb. 1914; m. at Lancaster,

28 Feb. 1901, John Calvin Lawrence Clark, a student at Harvard

College, 1892-1897, for some years past town clerk of Lancaster,

b. at Harvard, Mass., 30 Nov. 1871, son of Calvin and Ann Maria

(Lawrence) of Lancaster; two children. 2. William Henry, of

Fitchburg, Mass., b. at Turner's Falls 15 July 1882; m. at Newport,
N. H., r7 Apr. 1902, Inez Frances Dodge, b. at Lowell, Mass.,



62

30 May 1878, dau. of Samuel Worcester and Ida Emraa (Hunter);
no children. 3. Frederick ScMllow, of Fitchburg, Mass., b. at
Turner's Falls 8 Oct. 1884; m. at Falmouth, Mass., 3 Aug. 1907,
Ahce Wood Hodgkins, b. at Worcester, Mass., 5 Aug. 1883, dau.
of Lewis and Rachel M. (Sherbtu-ne) ;

no children. 4. Walter

Weniworth, b. at Harvard 13 Dec. 1887; d. there 2 Aug. 1889
5. Louis Kingston, b. at Harvard 31 Mar. 1890; unm. 6. Edwin
Wadsworth, b. at Harvard 27 Apr, 1893; unm. 7. Harold Clark

(twin), b. at Harvard 30 Dec. 1899; d. there 12 Apr. 1900. 8.

Hazel Jeanette (twin), b. at Harvard 30 Dec. 1899; d. there 10 Apr.
1900.

ill. Elizabeth Thacher, b. 4 Feb. 1861; m. at Harvard, 16 Apr. 1888,
Clarence Whitman Green, b. at Harvard 18 Feb. 1860, d. at

Hingham, Mass., 19 Mar. 1914, son of Simeon and Susan Elizabeth

(Wetherbee). Child: 1. Guy Wentworth, b. at Harvard 5 Sept. 1891.
iv. Charles Tyler, of Leominster, Mass., b. 25 Sept. 1865; m. at

Leominster, 24 Mar, 1887, Jennie Adella Green, b, at Lunen-
burg, Mass., 19 Feb. 1865, dau. of Charles and Mary Maria (Divoll).
Children, b. at Leominster: 1. Beatrice Leigh,^ h. 22 Mar. 1888.
2. Ruth Wentworth, b. 28 Feb. 1893. 3. Elizabeth, b. 27 Apr. 1897.

V. Paul Roberts, b. 6 Dec. 1868; d. at Harvard 9 Dec. 1868.
vi. Parker Thacher, b. 20 Feb. 1870; d. at Harvard 4 Sept. 1870.
vii. Joseph, of Lakeville, Mass., b. 20 Nov. 1871; m. at Clinton, Mass.,

24 Sept. 1891, Minnie Frances Leart, b, at Glen's Falls, N. Y.,
14 June 1870, dau. of Cornelius and Katrine (McCarthy). Child-

ren, b. at Harvard: 1. Richard Henry,^ b. 19 Jan. 1893. 2. Orrin

Thacher, b. 15 Apr. 1895. 3. William Alden, b. 11 Dec. 1897.
viii. Lucy Thacher, b. 28 June 1873; unm.
ix. Annie Wentworth, b. 28 Sept. 1874; d. at Harvard 15 June 1875.
X. Helen Otis, b. 24 Oct. 1877; m. at Hudson, Mass., 18 Dec. 1901,

Herbert Warren Jennison, b. at Hudson 19 Jan. 1877, son of

Leander Warren and Clara Ella (Divoll). In 1898 he enlisted as
bandsman in the Fifth Massachusetts Regiment, in the service of

the United States, and served in the Spanish-American War. He
then re-enlisted for twenty-two months as bandsman in the Forty-
Third Regiment, U. S. Volunteers, and went around the world.
Mr. and Mrs. Jennison hve at Hudson. Children, b. at Hudson:
1. Annie Savage, b. 2 May 1907. 2. David Warren, b. 25 Sept. 1911,

42. Heney^ Savage {Samuel Phillips,^ Joseph,^ Samuel Phillips,^

Arthur,^ Thomas,'^ Thomas^), born at Salem, Mass., 20 Oct.

1838, received his education in the pubhc schools of Boston,
and was in early life engaged in the wholesale coal business

in Boston, at first on his own account, but later as a salesman
for other firms. He was a genial, keen-minded man, whose
life was quiet and uneventful. He died at Maplewood,
Maiden, Mass., 3 Aug. 1881.

He married at Chelsea, Mass., 11 June 1865, Rev. A. H.
Plumb officiating, Emma Hannah Low Knox, born at Salem,

Mass., 16 Mar. 1845, died at Chelsea 25 Mar. 1875, daughter
of Benjamin Hall and Sarah Lyons (Wood) of Salem.

Children, born at Chelsea:

i. George Henry,^ d. at Chelsea 17 July 1866.

ii. George Hubbard, b. 26 June 1867; m. at Ljmnfield Centre, Mass.,
28 Nov. 1893, Annie Willett Burbank, b. at Montvale, Woburn,
Mass., 7 June 1864, dau. of Daniel and Frances Virginia (Davis).
He prepared for coUege at the Chelsea High School and in 1887
entered Harvard University, from which he received the degree of

A.B. in 1891. From 1891 until 1896 he was engaged in teaching.
From 1896 to 1903 he was employed in equipping and operating a
chemical laboratory for the New York Insulating Wire Co. at
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Wallingford, Conn., established for the investigation of problems
in the manufacture of rubber insulation. His health having become
impaired through overwork, two years were passed in its recovery*
and in 1905 he removed to Worcester, Mass., where he planned and
equipped a laboratory at the Electrical Cable Works of the Amez'ican
Steel and Wire Co. He still resides at Worcester, where he pursues
his profession as an industrial chemist. No children,

iii. Emily Knox, b. 15 Apr. 1872; m. in Boston, 28 June 1899, Harry
PiNKNEY Lynch, b. at Hoboken, N. J., 15 Dec. 1870, son of Hector
Pierre and Ehzabeth (Kirby). Mr. and Mrs. Lynch reside in

Boston. No children.

Additions and Corrections

P. 5, line 45, for 1643 read 1634.

P. 7, line 11, Perez Savage (1, vii) was a captive at Mequinez as early as 15 Oct.
1692.

P. 15, line 26, Thomas Savage (6) was a deputy sheriff for Suffolk County in

1719. .

P. 16, line 19, for had issue read no issue.

P. 43, line 44, after Poughkeepsie insert 1823.

P. 54, line 47, for Salem read Beverly.
P. 55, lines 29-30, for rebel emperor, T'ien Wang, read commander in chief of

the rebel army, Chung Wang.
P. 62, liue 7, for unm. read m. at Harvard, 12 May 1914, Mildred Emogene Pair-

bank, b. at Harvard 19 Apr. 1892, dan. of Warren H. and Catherine A.

(Houghton) .
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APPENDIX.

Habijah* Savage (10) was a sea-captain in Bermuda. About 1740, his

wife being dead, he brought his two daughters to Norfolk, Virginia,
on a visit to his friend. Colonel Hutchings of that town, and upon his

return voyage to Bermuda, was lost at sea. His estate was settled by
his nephew John^ Savage (16) of Charleston, South Carolina. The
two daughters were brought up in Norfolk by Colonel Hutchings, and
lived with him until their marriage.

Children :

i. Mary,* b. in Bermuda about 1721
;

d. at Norfolk, Va., 1804
;
m. at Nor-

folk, between 28 July and 17 Aug. 1744, Maximilian Calvert, d. at

Norfolk 1781, son of Cornelius and Mary (Saunders) of Norfolk. He
was a wealthy merchant and an early mayor of Norfolk Borough.
Children: 1. Jonathan^ m. Miss Newton; two children. 2. 3Iary^
m. James Marsden, widower, formerly of England ; three children.

3. John Savage^ d. unm. between 25 Dec. 1792 and 25 Jan. 1796. 4.

Peggy^ra. Alexander Cowan, of Norfolk; four children. 5. Ifaxi-

milian, d. unm. about 1772, while a student at William and Mary Co-

lege. 6. Helen, b. 1750; d. 1833; m. (1) James Maxwell; one son,
and perhaps other children; ra. (2) Dr. John K. Bead of Norfolk.

ii. Jane, b. in Bermuda; m. at Norfolk, Capt. John Blake, of Norfolk.
A few years after their marriage they moved, at the earnest solicitation

of Mrs. Blake's cousin, John* Savage (16), to Charleston, where
John Savage rendered them valuable financial aid, and established

Capt. Blake in a prosperous business. There were several children,
and their descendants were living in Charleston as late as the out-
break of the civil war.

See Lower Norfolk County Antiquary^ vol. I, part 2, pp. 60-63;
part 3, pp. 96-100; part 4, pp. 109-119.

The portrait of Samuel Phillips* Savage (14), mentioned on page 25,
and owned by Mrs. Wallace Fairbank, was painted, probably between 1790
and 1795, by Savage's step-son. Major John Johnston (1752 ), son of

Thomas and Bathsheba (Pason) of Boston. He was an artist of some re-

pute who, among other portraits, painted those of Governor Increase Sum-
ner, Stephen Salisbury of Woi'cester, and Samuel Adams and his wife.

The Salisbury portrait is in the Worcester Art Museum.
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Eliot Vose 49

Frances (Savage) 49

James Savage 49

Joseph 49

House ) Lucy Woodbridge
cont'd

J
49

Morris William 49
Rev. William 49

How, Sarah 34

Hubbard, Catharine 39 40

Jolan 40 and note

Mary (Gillam)
(Seppens) 6

Richard 6 40 note

Sarah (Bradstreet) 40

note
Sarah (Woodbury) 40

Rev. William 7 and

note, 40 note

Hull, John 5

Hunter, Ida Emma 62

Hurt, Saidee lone

(Diramock) 55

Hutchings, Col. 67

Hutchinson, Anne
(Marbury) 4 5

Faith 5

William 4 5

Ingersoll, Abigail 45

Elizabeth (Smith) 45

Mary 45

Nehemiah 45

Irvine, Charles A. Hood 53

Ella Eliza Tilly

(Savage) 53

Hood 53

Matilda Edith 53

William Struthers 53

Jackson, Andrew 36

Jefferson, Hannah 58

Jeffries, David 16 23

Hannah (Winslow) 16

Jenkinson, Bernard 13

John 13

Mary 13

Mary (Savage) 13

Rebecca 13

Jenner, Elizabeth 21

Jennison, Annie Savage 62

Clara Ella (Divoll) 62

David Warren 62

Helen Otis (Savage) 62

Herbert Warren 62

Leander Warren 62

Joanas, 7

Johnston, Bathsheba

(Thwing) 25

Major John 67

Thomas 25 and note

Jones, Anna Wylly
(Habersham) 41

George 41

George Fenwick 41

George Noble 41

Lillie Noble 41

Martha 11

Jones ) Mary Wallace
cont'd j (Savage) (Nut-

tall) 41

Noble Wimberley 41

Sarah Campbell 41

Sarah (Campbell) 41
Wallace Savage 41

Jordan, Hannah 11

Kalbach, Margaret 58

Rally, David 7

Keayne, Robert 4

Kemp, Elizabeth

(Partridge) 6

Kenmure, Lord 18

Kent, Hannah (Gookin)
(Carter) 9

Richard 9

Keyser, Elhanan
Winchester 58

•Maria (Fox) 58

Sally Ann 58

Kilcup, George 6

Mary (Thacher) 6

Kingston, Eliza Baker 61

Kinne, Sarah Wakman 60

Kirby, Elizabeth 63

Kirkwood, Captain
Alexander 11

Mary (Prout) 11

Knox, Benjamin 62

Emma Hannah Low 62

Sarah Lyons (Wood)
62

Lafayette, 40 note

Lake, Thomas 20 note

Lawrence, Ann Maria 61

Leary, Cornelius 62

Katrine (McCarthy) 62

Minnie Frances 62

Legardere, Anne 32

Levick, Hannah (Jefferson)
58

Jeannette (Savage) 58
Robert 58

Liggett, Jennie Cowan 60

John Albert 60

Mary Boyd
(Armstrong) 60

Lincoln, Elizabeth Otis

(Stillman) 46
James Otis 46

Lindall, Abigail 10

James 8

Lithgow, Sarah (Noble)
23 note

William 23 note

Lloyd, Judith 52

Lonsdale, Earl of 29

Lovett, Hannah 33

Lowell, Rev. John 14

Lucena, Mary Dolores 47

Lunt, Micajah 42
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Lunt ") Sophia (Savage) 42

C07it'd / Theodore H. 42

Lynch, Elizabeth (Kirby)
63

Emily Knox (Savage)
63

Harry Pinkney 63

Hector Pierre 63

Lynde, Hon. Joseph 15

Margaret 15

Sarah (Davison) 15

McAllister, Matilda Willis
32

McCarthy, Katrine 32

McConnell, Alexander 52

Henry Lloyd 52

Judith (Lloyd) 52

Mary Elizabeth

(Savage) 52

MacDougal, Katherine 58

Mcllvaine, Caroline

Frances (Savage) 59

Frances McClelland 59

Henry Clay 59
John Lament 59

Josephine 59

Mackarty, Elizabeth 19

Thaddeus 19

McKinley, President 49

Malbone, Francis 16

Katherine (Winslow)
(Pease) 16

Maldonado, Antonia 47

Manderson, Hon. Charles
F. 48

Marbacher, Elizabeth
Catherine 60

John 60

Maria Catherine

(Raub) 60

Marbury, Anne 5

March, Col. John 12

Marsden, James 67

Mary (Calvert) 67

Mascarene, Paul 18

Maxwell, James 67
Helen (Calvert) 67

Mears, Charles Edwin 44
Edwin A. 44
Laura Ann (Savage)

44

Rev. Rollin 44
Sarah 44
William Savage 44

Merrett, Mary 13

Meserve, or Meservie,

Mary 25

Messer, 55

Middleton, Matthew 6

Miles, Mary 31

Monroe, President 36

Montague, Rev. William
28 note

Moody, Hannah 16

Moorhouse, Jeannette

(Savage) (Levick)
58

Margaret (Kalbach) 58

Robert Owen 58
Robert Thomas 58

Morgan, Abigail 58

Morris, Lewis S. 48

Lucy 48

Lucy Thom (Tucker)
48

Mosley, Capt. 6

Mould, Mary 6

Mueller, Ernest 59
Sarah Frances

(Savage) 59

Munkhouse, Anna (Anne)
Sophia Savage 29

Arthur Savage
Thornton 29

Bird Thornton Lucy 29

Bird Thornton Savage
29

Dorothy 29

Eliza Mary Thornton
29

Faith 29 30

Fidelia (Savage) 28 29

Jane Eleanor Bird 29

Lucy Savage Sturgis
29

Mary (Thornton) 29

Richard 28

Rev. Richard 28 29

Richard Savage
Thornton 29

Murphy, John 43
Olivia (Thomas) 43

Murray, Elspeth Mona 58

Hugh 58

Katharine

(MacDougall) 58

Nelson, Catharine Hubbard

(Thacher) 40

Murry 40

Newman, Caroline Savage
(Cooper) 34

Rev. William John 34

Newton, Mr. 18

Miss 67

Nixon, Gen. John 26

Noble, Arthur 23 and note

Arthur, Jr. 23 note
Francis 23 note

James 23 and note

Sarah 23 note

Norton, Capt. Francis 13

Mary 13

Nowell, Increase 5

Nuttall, Mary 41

Mary Wallace

(Savage) 41

Oulton, John 18 note

Paine, Robert Treat 35 note

Palfrey, Rev. John Gorham
45

Palmer, Fred Albert 49

Mary Ann (Hanson)
49

Sarah Margaret
(Savage) 49

Waldo Savage 49
William Choate 49

Parcells, Frances C, 69
Lavinia 59

Parker, Elizabeth

(Heyward) 31

Henry Middleton 31

Isaac 45

Parmenter, Hannah

(Savage) (Butler) 14

Philip 14

Partridge, Elizabeth 6

Paxton, Faith (Gillam)
(Middleton) 6

Capt. Wentworth 6

Payne, James 35 note

Peale, Anna C. 52

Charles Wilson 52

Pease, Katherine

(Winslow) 16

Simon 16

Peck, Leila M. 60

Pecke, Faith 10

Pecker, James 23

Rachel (Ruggles)
(Clough) (Savage)
(Noble) 23

Pemberton, Rev. Ebenezer
16 19

"Perking," 3

Perry, Sarah 51

Philip, King 4

Phillips, Faith 19

Gillam 17 note, 18

Hannah 16

Hannah (Gillam) 3 17

note, 19

Henry 14 17 note

Mary (Dwight) 14 17

note

Mary Faneuil 17 note

Mehitable 14

Samuel 6 14 17 and

note, 19

Phips, Sir William 10

Pickel, Baltes 60

Elizabeth Kase

(Holcombe) 60

Mary Holcombe 60

Pickering, Mr, 7 note

Martha 21

Samuel 21

Pierce, Mrs. Hannah 11

Pike, Anna Tonge
(Terrell) 69
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Pike ") Caroline Frances 59

cont'd J Josepli Savage 59

Josephine Winfred

(Savage) 59

Lavinia (Parcells) 59

Noah Thorp 59

Noah Webster 59

Sarah Frances Mabie
59

Susan Charlotte 59

Pitkin, Annie 49

Plumb, Rev. A. A, 62

Pollard, Benjamin 16

Margaret (Winslow)
16

Porter, Col. Asa 15

Emma Elizabeth

(Cooper) 34

Mehitable (Crocker) 15
Rufus King 34

Poupard, Marguerite 50

Preble, Abbie (Wilson) 42

Andrew 42

Coroline Matilda 42
Charles S. 42
Hattie (Tilton) 42
James Orne 42
Julia 42

Loisa 42

Louise 42

Mary E. (Grant) 42

Sally Ann 42
Samuel 42

Samuel Washington 42
Sarah (Savage) 42
Susan (Barnard) 42
Susanna

(Tuckerman) 42

Prentiss, Henry 36

Prince, Abigail 11

Proctor, John 27

Prout, Abigail

(Davenport) 11

Abigail (Prince) 11

Ebenezer 11

Elizabeth 11

Elizabeth (Wheeler) 11

Hannah (Jordan) 11

Love (Gibbons) 20

Lydia 11

Lydia (Savage) 11

Mary 11

Mary (Foster) 11

Timothy 11

Quincy, Edmund 12

Joanna (Hoar) 12

Mary 12

Rale, Father 12

Raub, Maria Catherine 60

Ravenscroft, Dyonisia 6

Dyonisia (Savage) 6

Endnote, 7

Ravenscroft ) John Stark
cont'd J 6 note
Samuel 6 and note
Sarah 6

Thomas 6

Read, Helen (Calvert)

(Maxwell) 67

John K. 67

Reeve, Judge Tapping 41

Reis, Elizabeth 53

Richards andDewhurst 49

Mary 15

Robb, John Savage 48

Julia Ann (Savage) 48
Samuel Norris 48

Thomas Savage 48

Robertson, 29
Jane Eleanor Bird

(Munkhouse) 29

Rochefoucauld, Liancourt,
Duke de la 26 note

Rogers, Emma (Savage) 46

47
Hannah (Blythe) 46

Nathaniel 54

Patrick Kerr 46

William Barton 46 47

Rowe, Abby 54

Abigail (Morgan) 54
James S. 44

Seth 54

Royall, Sarah 25

Ruggles, John 23

Rachel 23

Russell, Abigail (Curwen)
(Hathorne) 19

Hon. Daniel 19

Hon. James 19

Rebecca (Chambers)
19

Salisbury, Rebecca 11

Stephen 67

Saunders, Mary 67

Savage, Abby (Rowe) 54

Adelaide (Hay) 50

Adelaide Hay 57
Adelia Blythe

(Cooper) 60

Alexander 22 32 42

Alexander Edwards
44 55 56

Ann (Hathorne) 35

Ann (Scott) (A.llen)
30

Ann (Somersett) 39

Ann Hathorne 35

Ann Jane 62

Anna Josephine 60

Anna Lewis

(Thacher) 54
Anne 3

Annie Wentworth

(Thacher) 61

Savage ) Annie Willett
cont'd I (Burbank) 62

Antonia (Maldonado)
47

Arthur 3 4 8 10 17
18 and notes, 19 22
23 and note, 24 26
27 and note, 28 and
notes, 29 30 32 34
36 47 49

Bathsheba (Thwing)
[Johnston] 25

Beatrice A. 59
Beatrice Leigh 62

Benjamin 7 8 14 20
21 30 and note, 32
33

Benjamin Shurtleff 44
55

Caroline Cobb 44
Caroline Elizabeth 59
Caroline Frances 59
Caroline F. (Child) 58
Catharine (Hubbard)

39

Catharine Sophia 40
Catherine Davenport

57
Catherine Davenport

(Hayward) 56

Catherine HoiTman 44
Charles 36 51

Charles Alexander 43
Charles Edwards 43
Charles Thomas 43

Charles Tyler 40 53 62

Cora Mita 53

David 33

Deborah 34

Deborah (Briggs) 21

Dyonisia 6, 7 and notes

Ebenezer 8 11 13

Edward Shaffer 60
Edwin ^Vadsworth 62
Elisha Doane 37 50

Elizabeth 3 8 10 13 15

16 20 30 31 33 62

Elizabeth (Browne)
[Butler] 13

Elizabeth (Dunn) 30

Elizabeth (Fowde) 20

Elizabeth (Griffin) 35

Elizabeth (Scottow)
10

Elizabeth (Shurtleff)
55

Elizabeth (Sturgis) 28

Elizabeth (Norton)
[Symmes] 13

Elizabeth (Tudor) 33
Elizabeth Arabella

(White) 51 and note

Elizabeth Thacher 62
Elizabeth Catherine

(Marbacher) 60
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Savage ) Elizabeth Otis

cont'd 5 (Stillman) 46

Elizabeth Susan 60

Ella Eliza Tilley 53

Ellen Emma 52

Elspeth Mona
(Murray) 58

Elvey (Wells) 43

Emily Knox 63

Emma 46 47

Emma Hannah Low
(Knox) 62

Ephraim'5 6 7 11 12

20

Ethel May 61

Eugenia Letitia 60

Ezekiel 22 23 33 34

Faith 10 25 28

Faith (Hutchinson) 5

Faith (Phillips) 19

Fidelia 28

Frances 49

Frances Adelaide 67

Frances C.( Parcells)
59

Frederick Schillow 61

62

George 55

George Henry 62

George Hubbard 62

George Shepard 55

George Washington 59

George William 60

Gertrude May 59

Habijah 5 10 14 16 17

19 22 23 32 33 34 67

Hannah (Phillips)

[Anderson] 16

Hannah (Tyng) 8

Harold Clark 62

Harriet 47

Harriet E. (Bruen) 59

Harriet Maria

(Hooper) 45

Hazel Jeanette 62

Helen 60

Helen Alexander 67

Helen Laurie

(Alexander) 57

Helen Otis 62

Henry 26 37 60 55 67

62

Henry Holcombe 60

Henry Lloyd 52

Hope 37 57

Hope (Doane) 35

Hugh Murray 58

James 3 34 45 47

James Dabney 54

James Osgood 47

James Rodon 39

James Woodruff 48 49

Jane 21 25 33

Jane Allen (White) 62

Savage "I Jane Cooper de

cont'd j Metris 40

Jane Cooper (Deme-
triss) 39 and note

Jeannette 58

Jennie Adella (Green)
62

Jenny Cowan

(Liggett) 60

Jeremiah 20

John 3 8 13 20 22 23

28 30 32 33, 37 and

note, 38 39 42 60 51,

52 note, 67

John Hubbard 41

John Marbacher 61

John McClelland 59

John Richard 25 38 52

67 58

John Ruggles 23

John Towzell
Hathorne 35

Joseph 9 16 25 37, 39

and notes, 62

Joseph W. 59

Joseph Walter 60

Joseph Webber 59

Joseph Wyndham 63

58

Josephine 47

Josephine D. 59

Josephine Winfred 59

Julia Ann 48

Julia Rosalie 53

Kate Wallace 68

Laura Ann 44

Lavinia 59

Lawrence Alexander
57

Leila M. (Peck) 60

Leonard 3

Letitia Webber 59

Lizzie Eugenie 55

Louis Kingston 62

Lucretia 49

Lucy 26 47

Lucy Thacher 62

Lucy (Burkhalter)

[Curtiss] 49

Lucy Thom (Tucker)
[Morris] 48

Lucy (Woodruff) 48

Lydia 11 42

Lydia (Grow) 42

Lydia V. (de Foucade)
47

Mahlon Levis 58

Margaret 3 15 34 35

Margaret (Lynde) 16

Margaret Thornal
Freeman 60

Margaret (Vose) 34
Maria Addison

(Hoffman) 50

Savage ) Martha 32 33

cont'd i Martha (Allen) 8

Martha Asenath

(Wright) [Fletcher]
61

Martha (Pickering) 21

Mary 6 8 9 13 14 21
31 32 43 60 67

Mary Ann 39

Mary Elizabeth 45 52
60

Mary Greenough 43

Mary Hathorne 35

Mary Wallace 41

Mary Dolores

(Lucena) 47

Mary (Clifford) 20

Mary Elliott (Butler)
31

Mary E. (Shaffer) 60

Mary (Greenough) 32

Mary (Harney) 61

Mary Holcombe

(Pickel) 60

Mary (IngersoU) 60

Mary Langdon
(Bradbury) 43

Mary (Meserve) 25

Mary (Quincy) 12

Mary (Smithson) 28
and note

Mary (Symmes) 5

Mary (Wallace) 41
Maud (Garsed) 58

May (Huntington)
(Barriger) 60

Mehitabel (Phillips)

[Harwood] 14

Mercedes Maria de las

Dolores 47
Mildred Emogene

(Fairbank) 63

Nancy 42
Nicholas 47
Olivia (Thomas)

[Murphy] 43
Parker Thacher 62
Parnell (Codman) 35
Paul Roberts 62
Perez 6, 7 notes
Priscilla Shaw

(Thomas) 43
Rachel Ruggles 32
Rachel (Ruggles)

[Clough] 23
Richard 4 8 13 20 29
Richard H. 59
Richard Henry 62
Ruth 20

Ruth Wentworth 62
Samuel 8 17 25 35 36

51

Samuel Aldridge 40 53

Samuel Hay 60, 56 and
note
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Savage \ Samuel Phillips 3

cont'd 5 19 23 25 41 54

60 67

Sarah 3 7 13 22 23

26 32 35 42 52

Sarah Frances 59

Sarah Margaret 49

Sarah Shurtleff 56

Sarah Woodbury 41

Sarah (Hough)
(Walker) 12

Sarah (Tyler) 24

Scottow 10

Sophia 30 42
Susan Maria 63

Susan Jane (Clark) 61

Susan (Wood) 36 and
note

Susannah Parsons 32

Thomas 3 4 5 7 9 10

14 15 16 17 20, 21

and note, 22 30 32

34 35 41 47 49 63

Thomas Emanuel 47

Thomas Francis 47

Virginia Demetress 52

Walter 59

Walter Irvine 6 1

W^alter Pike 59

Walter Wentworth 62

William 3 25 29 34

37 38 39 44 45 49

William Alden 62

William Butler 32

William Henry 30 note,

36, 40 and note, 41

49 54 61

William James
Matthias 52

William Langdon 43

William Thomas 43

Zechariah 8

and Allen 57

and Keyser 57

Keyser and Stovell 57

and Stovell 57

Sawyer, Col. Abner 26

Lucy (Thacher) 26

Scammon, Jane 26

Scott, Ann 30

Scottow, Elizabeth 10

Capt. Joshua 10 11, 20

note

Lydia 10

Seppens, Mary (Gillam) 6

Robert 6

Sergeant, 13

Sewall, Margaret 8

Samuel 5 8 10 12 13

15 18

Sewell, Helen Turner 44

Seymour, Judge 48

Shaffer, Mary E. 60

Shaw, Hannah 44

Shaw \ Hope (Savage) 37

cont'd) 56
Jones 40 note
Hon. Lemuel 37
Lemuel 38

Oakes 37

Priscilla 43

Samuel Savage 25 36

38

Susannah (Hayward)
37

Sherburne, Rachel M. 62

Shirley, Governor 19 note

Shubrick, Decima Cecilia

31

Shurtleff, Benjamin 55

Cynthia (Bryant) 55
Elizabeth 55

Shute, Governor 12

Simpson, Mary 16

Smibert, John 11 16 25

Smith, Elizabeth 45

Rev. William 34

Smithson, Mary 28 and
note

Sober, Thomas 13

Somersett, Ann 39

John Shackland 39

Southack, Cyprian 18

Sparhawk, Margaret 16

Sprague, Rebekah 17

Steer, Dorothy
(Munkhouse) 29

William 29

Still, John 30

Stillman, Elizabeth Otis 46

George 46

Rebecca (Crocker) 46

Stoddard, Anthony 5

Mary (Symmes)
Savage 5

Storer, Mary Langdon 43

Stoughton, Judge 7

Stuart, Gilbert 36

Sturgis, Elizabeth 28

Elizabeth

(Fayerweather) 28

Prince 28

Sullivan, William 45

Sully, Thomas 52

Sumner, Governor Increase

67

Sylvester, Giles 5 6

Grizzel (Brinley) 5

Hannah 7

Nathaniel 5

Symmes, Elizabeth

(Norton) 13

Mary 5

Sarah 12

Timothy 13

Zechariah 5 12

Talbot, Nancy Elizabeth 47

Tassie, James 23

Taylor, William 22
Sarah (Cheever)
[Savage] 22

Terrell, Anna Tonge 59

Henrietta Mildred

(Button) 59

Robert Rains 59
Alexander Hamilton

40

Thacher, Anna (Lewis) 26
Anna Lewis 26 54
Annie Wentworth 61

Anthony 40

Catherine Hubbard 40
Elizabeth 6

Elizabeth (Partridge)
Kemp 6

Elizabeth Jones 26

Elizabeth Haven

(Wardrobe) 26 61

Hon. George 26 and

note, 39 40 54

George 26

Henry Savage 26 61

Jane Cooper de Metris

(Savage) 26 40

Jane (Scammon) 26

John 6

Joseph Savage 40
Josiah 26

Julia Anna 40

Julia (Barclay) 40

Katherine (Tuck)
Everton 6

Lewis 26

Lucy 26

Lucy Savage 40

Lucy Miranda

(Bancroft) 26

Lucy (Bigelow) 26

Margaret (Haywood)
6

Mary 6 7

Mary (Goodrich) 26

Nancy Bigelow 26

Peter 6 26

Samuel Phillips

Savage 26 40

Sarah Bigelow 26
Sarah (Savage) 26 40

54

Thomas 6 7

Rev. Thomas 6

Thorn, Eliza 48

Thomas, Isaiah 17 note

Katherine (Hoffman)
43

Nathaniel 43

Olivia 43

Priscilla (Shaw) 43
Priscilla Shaw 43

Dr. WilUam 43

Thornal, Mary 60

I
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Thwing, Bathsheba

(Pason) 25

Benjamin 25

Ticknor, Elisha 45

Tien Wang 55 63

Tinkham, Betsy 36

Todd, 20

Ruth (Savage) 20

Towne, John 7

Towzell, Mary 35

Tracy, Rose 44:

Train, Deborah (Brown) 23

Rachel (Allen) 23

Deacon Samuel 23

Samuel 23

Trarice, Nicholas 3

Trescott, James 13

Mary (Merrett) 13

Mary (Savage) 13

Rebecca 13

Savage 13

Zachai-iah 13

Trimble, Eugenia Letitia

(Savage) 60

Eugenie 60

Russell Fay 60

Tuck, Katherine 6

Tucker, Alanson 48

Eliza (Thom) 48

Lucy Thom 48

Tuckerman, Susanna 42

Tudor, Elizabeth 43
Jane (Varney) 33

Deacon John 33
John 21

William 45

Turner, Avery 44
Catherine Hoffman

(Savage) 44
Charles Edwards 44
Hannah (Baker) 44
Helen Turner (Sewell)

44

Mary Eliza 44
Rose (Tracy) 44
Samuel Baker 44
W^illiam Savage 44

Tyler, Sarah 24
Sarah (Royal) 25
William 24 25 and

note

Tyng, Hon. Dudley Atkins
39

Edward 9

Hannah 8

Mary 9

Usher, Elizabeth 13

Van Antwerp, Henry 40

Lucy Savage
(Thacher) 40

Vose, Col. Joseph 34 and
note

Vose > Margaret 34
cont'd 5 Sarah (How) 34

Wade, Major Nathaniel 12

Wadsworth, Abigail

(Lindall) 10

Elizabeth 10

Elizabeth (Savage) 10

Hon. Joseph 10

Capt. Samuel 10

Waldo, Abigail (Welles)
11

Cornelius 10 II 18

note
Daniel 11

Elizabeth 11 17

Faith 11

Faith (Pecke) 10

Faith (Savage) 10

Hannah (Hayward) 11

Hannah (Pierce) 11

John 11

Joseph 11

Lydia 11

Martha (Jones) 11

Rebecca (Salisbury) 11

Thomas 11

Walker, Obadiah 12

Sarah (Hough) 12

Wallace, Hon. John 41

Mary 41

Mary (Anderson) 41

Walley 13

Wardrobe, Elizabeth
Haven 26

Warren, Dr. Joseph 22 28
note

Washabough, Gertrude
Morris 59

Gertrude May
(Savage) 59

Rev. Jacob Edgar 59

Washington, General 34

Waugh, Samuel B. 52 57

Webber, Elizabeth (Reis)
53

Letitia 53

Philip 53

Webicowits (Wee-Web-
Cowet) 20 note

Webster, Benjamin 48
Roxanna (Chandler)

48

Sarah 48

Weld, Dorothy (Whiting)
9

Dr. Edward 8

Farwell 9

Habijah 9

Mary (Fox) 9

Samuel 9

Rev. Thomas 9

Thomas 9

Welles, Abigail 11

Wells, Anne (Ames) 43

Elvey 43
Joshua 13
Levi 43

Mary 13

Sarah 13

Sarah (Savage) 3

Thomas 13

Wendell, Katharine 33
West, John K. 37

Wetherbee, Susan
Elizabeth 62

Wheeler, Miss 42 note
Annie 49

White, Elizabeth Arabella
51 and note

Jane Allen 52
Richard 51 and note
Sarah (Perry) 51
Silence 22

Bishop William 52

Whitefield, Rev. George 23
Whitfield, Sarah 7

Whitmarsh, Edith 20

Willard, Samuel 13
William III, King 6

Willis, William 28 note

Wilson, Abbie 42

Windship and Janes 36

Wing, Paul 56

Winniett, Elizabeth

(Winslow) 16
John 16

Winslow, Anne 16

Arthur 16

Edward 16 17

Elizabeth 16

Elizabeth (Savage) 16
17

Erving 16

Hannah 16

Hannah (Loring) 16

Hannah (Moody) 16

17

Hannah (Savage) 17

Henry 16
.

Isaac 16

John 16

Joshua 16 17 23
Katherine 16

Margaret (Sparhawk)
16

Margaret 16

Martha 16

Mary 16

Mary (Davis) 16

Mary (Simpson) 16
Susannah 18

Thomas Alford 16
William 16

Winter, William 22

Winthrop, Governor John
13

Wood, Gen. Abiel 36 and
note
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Wood") Betsey (Tinkham)
cmt'd / 36

Sarah Lyons 62

Susan 36 and note

Woodbridge, Benjamin 17

note

Hon. Dudley 17 note

Woodruff, Frances Eugenia
(Godfrey) 44

James 48

Hon. Lewis B. 48

Lucy 48

Lucy (Morris) 48

Timothy Dewey 44

Wright, Aseneth

(Fletcher) 61

Ephraim 61

Martha Asenath 61

Sarah Frances 60

Wyer, "Betty" 30
Edward 30
Elizabeth 30
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